
Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee Joint Meeting
Schedule for Saturday, March 3, 2018

Capital Budget Review for Fiscal Year 2019
Fuller Meadow School – Nathan Media Center

AGENDA

8:30 AM Approval of February 3, 2018 minutes of the joint meeting of the Board of
Selectmen and Finance Committee Fiscal Year 2019 Budget meeting

8:35 AM Joint meeting of the Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee to
discuss the Fiscal Year 2019 proposed capital budget and affiliated
warrant articles for the May 2018 Town Meeting - Operating Budget
Status Update

9:00 AM Police Department

9:20 AM Information Technology

9:40 AM Elementary Schools – Warrant article requests and operating budget
update

10:10 AM DPW and Recreation Park Development

10:30 AM Fire Department

10:50 AM Masconomet Regional School – Warrant article requests and operating
budget update

11:20 AM General Government and Administration

11:40 AM Debt Service schedule

12:00 PM Other Citizen Petitions (if any) and Other Projects

12:20 PM Review and joint vote on proposed municipal financial polices

12:40 PM Review of outstanding supplemental budget request items from the
February 3, 2018 Operating Budget Meeting

1:00 PM Meeting ends
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Minutes of the Joint meeting of the
Middleton Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee

Fuller Meadow School
Nathan Media Room

143 South Main Street, Middleton, MA 01949
February 3, 2018 8:30AM

BOS Present: Chair Brian Cresta, Kosta Prentakis, Timothy Houten, Todd Moreschi, Rick Kassiotis

Finance Committee Present: John Erickson, Michelle Cresta, George Dow, Steve Cocciardi and Richard
Gregorio

Others Present: Town Administrator Andrew Sheehan, Assistant Town Administrator Ryan Ferrara, Public
Works Superintendent Bob LaBossiere, Council on Aging Susan Gannon, Town Planner Katrina O’Leary,
Flint Public Library Director Melissa Gaspar, Fire Chief Tom Martinuk, Police Chief James DiGianvittorio,
Tri-Town Schools Superintendent Scott Morrison, Steve Greenberg and Matthew LaCava, Masconomet
Superintendent Kevin Lyons, Masconomet School Committee members Hagan Rivers and Tasha Cooper

Board of Selectman Chairman Brian Cresta called the meeting to order at 8:37AM.

Fiscal Year 2019 Town Operating Budget Overview
Assistant Town Administrator, Ryan Ferrara, kicked off the joint meeting of the Operating Budget
Review meeting by providing an overview of the Fiscal Year 2019 budget projection. Budgeted expenses
are currently $25,269 over budgeted revenue, inclusive of unused levy capacity.

Town Accountant/Chief Financial Officer, Sarah Wood, provided an overview of the current five-year
operating budget projection. Members recommended some adjustments which will be incorporated
into the next draft of the projection.

Town Administrator, Andy Sheehan, presented an overview of the budget guidance issued in his
December 18, 2017 memorandum to staff.  Department heads were requested to submit budgets with
salary increases consistent with settled union agreements and 2.5% for non-union staff.  All other
appropriations included with in the operating and maintenance budget should be budgeted at Fiscal
Year 2018 levels with the exception of any new initiatives which provide the Tow with long term savings
or service efficiencies.  All schools were provided with a budget target increase of no greater than 5%.

Public Works
DPW Superintendent, Bob LaBossiere, provided an overview of the proposed Fiscal Year 2019 DPW
budget. Notable changes to the budget include nearly a $20,000 increase to the recycling budget due to
recent changes within the international market for recycling material and potential changes in the
Danvers water agreement.

Kosta Prentakis asked whether more could be committed from the Athletic Fees Fund to improve field
conditions.  Mr. LaBossiere indicated that the Athletic Fees Fund is already regularly utilized for field
maintenance needs, but he committed to work with Ms. Wood to determine if there were additional
opportunities to utilize the fund further.
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The group went on to discuss the possibility of charging for the disposal of recyclable material.  Mr.
LaBossiere recommended that the charge be no lower than $20.  Since the current $100 trash sticker fee
only covers about 50% of our actual cost to provide the service, the group agreed that they may need to
consider a fee for the recyclables disposal, there is currently no charge for this service, and an increase
in the current $100 fee for trash stickers.

Town Planner
Town Planner Katrina O’Leary encouraged all BOS and Finance Committee members to participate in
upcoming stakeholder meetings in support of the development of the Town’s Master Plan.  Ms. O’Leary
also advocated for an increase in hours for the Administrative Aide to the Town Planner and Director of
Public Health from 19 to 30 hours. With the additional hours, the position would be benefit eligible.

Council on Aging
Council on Aging Director, Susan Gannon, provided an update on activities at the Council on Aging.  Due
to the increase in activity at the COA, Ms. Gannon is requesting an additional 11 hours spread among
various COA staff.

Flint Public Library
Flint Public Library Director, Melissa Gaspar, expressed her appreciation to both committees for
supporting the increase in the Fiscal Year 2018 budget for additional staff hours.  Ms. Gaspar is
requesting an additional 19-hour part-time Circulation Assistant and an additional $5,000 for substitute
shifts when staff are unavailable due to illness or vacations.

Fire Department
Fire Chief, Thomas Martinuk, addressed the group and highlighted his request for a part-time
administrative assistant.  Chief Martinuk explained that he is the only large department in Town without
substantive administrative support and would like to have someone regularly available to assist the Fire
Department in processing plan submittals, payroll and accounts payable.

Police Department
Police Chief, James DiGianvittorio, outlined two major changes to the Proposed Fiscal Year 2019 budget:
a new full-time police officer and one new patrol vehicle. The full-time officer is part of a multi-year
plan to increase full-time staffing at the Fire and Police Departments.  The purchase of the patrol vehicle
is necessary with the discontinuation of the agreement of the Essex County Sherriff’s Office to provide
vehicles to the Middleton Police Department.  The Chief also plans to request two separate patrol
vehicles as a separate capital budget request to ensure the operating integrity of the vehicle fleet.

Elementary Schools
Tri-Town Schools Superintendent Scott Morrison, Assistant Superintendent of Operations, Steve
Greenberg and Assistant Superintendent of Student Support Services, Matthew LaCava presented the
Proposed Fiscal Year elementary school 2019 budget.  The initial budget increase proposal was 6.7%
while the updated increase is 5.8%.  Mr. Greenberg indicated that the finance team is looking at all
discretionary spending and plan on working closely with the school committee to come up with a final
proposal in mid-March.
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School Start Times
Masconomet School Superintendent, Kevin Lyons, along with Masconomet School Committee members
Hagan Rivers of Boxford and Tasha Cooper of Middleton presented the recommendations from the Start
Time Advisory Committee (STAC). The proposed changes to start times would move forward the
elementary school start time from 8:30 AM to 8:00 AM while the Masconomet start time would be
pushed back from 7:30 AM to 8:30 AM.  The Middleton elementary schools have not included funding to
support the change while the Masconomet school budget includes funding within their proposed Fiscal
Year 2019 budget.  The projected net impact on the annual budget for the additional buses is estimated
to be about $186,000 for Middleton.

Masconomet
Superintendent Lyons indicated there has been a good deal of work on the budget since the release of
the thumbnail budget projection in January.  The current Middleton Masconomet Fiscal Year 2019
assessment increase is now at 4.5%.  Notable increases to the Masconomet budget include:

 $233,000 for implementation of a new unified health services model including three new
medical staff.

 A new Human Resources Director position
 A new HVAC position
 Additional stipends for curriculum development

On February 9th the budget will be released on the Masconomet website.  There will be a budget hearing
on February 26th.  On February 28th, the School Committee will begin deliberations on the Fiscal Year
2019 budget.

Superintendent Lyons also indicated that Masconomet will be presenting a $549,000 warrant article.
Middleton’s portion of the warrant article will be about $193,000.

The group went on to discuss next steps in the budget process.  Mr. Sheehan indicated there may be
other areas which might be added to the final Fiscal Year 2019 operating budget including additional
funding for legal services, compensation reserve and funding for an assessment center to hire a
replacement for Chief DiGianvittorio who plans to retire within the next two years. The group agreed to
discuss the supplemental requests at the March 3rd capital budget meeting.  The meeting adjourned at
3:43 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Ryan Ferrara, Assistant Town Administrator

Kosta Prentakis, BOS Clerk

John Erickson, Finance Committee Co-Chair Richard Gregorio, Finance Committee Co-Chair
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OFFICE OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
Town of Middleton

Memorial  Hall
48 South Main Street

Middleton, MA 01949-2253
978-777-3617

www.townofmiddleton.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee

FROM: Andrew J. Sheehan, Town Administrator

DATE: March 3, 2018

RE: FY2019 Capital Budget, Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan, and Update on FY19
Operating Budget

In accordance with Section 5 of the Town Charter, I herewith submit the Fiscal Year 2019 (FY19) Capital
Budget. This memorandum also includes an update on the operating budget as well as upcoming
meetings associated with the Annual Town Meeting and the completion of the operating and capital
budgets.

During the past year we began a rewrite of our financial management policies to reflect current
practices while providing clear guidance and flexibility. This effort, recommended by our independent
auditors, has been a worthwhile effort and will serve us well in the future. It is our hope to formally
adopt these before Annual Town Meeting. We have used the agreed upon parameters of these policies
to guide us in building both the operating and capital budgets. An updated draft of the financial
management policies is included in the binder. It is our hope that these policies can be reviewed and
formally adopted at this meeting.

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN

The purpose of the five-year capital plan is to inform municipal officials and residents of the probable
replacement schedule for components of the Town’s capital assets. Capital assets include all municipal
buildings, schools, parks, roads, water and drainage systems, vehicles, cemeteries, and departmental
equipment valued at more than $5,000 and having a useful life of five years. Year 1 of the five-year
capital plan is the coming year’s (FY19) capital budget.

A wide array of vehicles, equipment, buildings, and other infrastructure support the operations of local
government. Taxpayers use municipal buildings, roads, parks, cemeteries, playing fields, and
playgrounds on a daily basis.  We have a duty to keep the Town’s physical assets in good condition and
not allow it to fall into disrepair. It requires discipline to maintain capital investments. We have seen
numerous examples in Massachusetts and the country as a whole where maintenance and replacement
of capital facilities was deferred. Although deferral does not cause an immediate decline in the quality of
services, the cost of catching up only increases over time.

As decision-makers have noted and residents acknowledged at the November 2017 Special Town
Meeting, a number of public building projects must be addressed in the coming years. These include the
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Fire Station, Police Station, Council on Aging, and Memorial Hall. Careful financial management is
required to program these projects without overburdening taxpayers.

Five-year plans are summarized by department or function through FY23 and contain descriptions and
budget estimates. Funding for projects and equipment in year one, FY19, will be sought at the May 8,
2018 Annual Town Meeting. Cost estimates for years two through five of the capital plan are
approximate as we cannot precisely predict inflation, changes in markets and industries, and other
influencing factors.

The list of proposed expenditures is organized by function and by funding source. The capital budget
shows each proposed expenditure and the recommended funding source. In most cases, these are
funded from reserve accounts such as Free Cash or Overlay Reserve, Community Preservation Fund, or
receipts reserved for appropriation accounts such as the Ambulance Fund. We do not recommend use
of the tax levy as a funding source for the FY19 capital budget. As will be discussed below, we
recommend consideration of a debt exclusion or capital outlay exclusion for one item.

In total, departments submitted capital requests totaling $2,895,003. The Chief Financial Officer,
Assistant Town Administrator, and I pared these requests down to the enclosed capital budget. The
capital budget proposes an appropriation of $2,406,003; $489,000 in spending requests have been
omitted from the FY19 capital budget. Last year’s capital plan was $5,506,032 which included almost
$3.6 million for the Natsue Way Recreation Project. Minus the Natsue Way project the FY18 capital plan
was $1,927,032. The FY17 capital budget was $1,883,959.

The largest item on the FY19 capital budget is replacement of the Fire Department pumper (Engine 1) at
$622,000. Historically we have drawn from Stabilization to fund such purchases. Funding Engine 1 from
stabilization would reduce the balance to about $1,304,000. Our draft financial policies establish a
general stabilization fund target of 5-7% of current year operating expenditures. This would put the
balance below 5% of operating expenditures. If this item is brought to Town Meeting for funding we
recommend consideration of a capital outlay exclusion or debt exclusion to fund the acquisition.

We did not arrive at the proposed capital plan appropriation by chance. The draft financial management
policies set a Free Cash target of at least 3% of the prior year general fund operating appropriation. On
November 8, 2017, following the Special Town Meeting, Free Cash stood at $1,949,799. Our FY18
operating appropriation was $33,813,867; 3% of that equals $1,014,416. This leaves $935,383 in Free
Cash available for use for capital and warrant articles. Other funding sources include $192,765 from
Overlay Reserve, $141,750 from the Ambulance Fund, and $518,000 from other sources such as
Community Preservation Fund, Water Fund, PEG, and Chapter 90. We also have identified $50,000 from
prior year appropriations that can be repurposed as a funding source.

We expect that you will scrutinize all of our assumptions and each funding request based on need,
justification, cost effectiveness, and how each purchase, if deferred, will affect future budgets.

FY2019 OPERATING BUDGET
CHANGES SINCE FEBRUARY 3, 2018

The operating budget summit was held on February 3, 2018. At that time, we were looking at a budget
of $36,071,362. Since then a number of things have changed. At this time, the budget is $35,656,628, an
improvement of $414,734. Highlights of these changes include:

 The 2/3/18 budget was based on Masconomet’s “Thumbnail” budget. That has since been
reduced by $89,260. Start time changes remain unsettled; depending on the outcome of those
discussions Masco’s assessment may drop further;

 The Middleton Elementary Schools budget has been reduces by $315,500;
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 As we did last year, we propose to fund the Essex Tech Capital Improvement Assessment from
Free Cash as a capital item, shifting $21,693 away from the operating budget;

 A number of modest adjustments were made to various departments;

Balances remain in a number of warrant articles from prior years. Following the lead of the Board of
Selectmen and Finance Committee, departments have worked to close out these appropriations. As
noted above, $50,000 is proposed to be repurposed to fund FY19 capital acquisitions. Other projects will
wrap up in FY18 with balances closing to Free Cash while some will remain active into FY19.

Use of excess levy capacity: The Town’s draft financial management policies call for maintaining excess
levy capacity of at least 1% of the general fund operating appropriation. One percent of the FY19 budget
is $356,566. We project excess levy at $406,465 or 1.14%.

ADDITIONAL ACTION ITEMS

 A number of supplemental budget requests were discussed on February 3. We have additional
backup material and are prepared to continue discussions on these requests. Ideally, we will
come to final decisions on them;

 The snow and ice budget is level funded at $249,500 and we are currently in a positive position.
Our five-year average expenditure is $303,927. Modestly underfunding snow and ice is a
reasonable practice. As the five year average creeps higher I will recommend increasing snow
and ice funding. This does not need to happen in FY19.

WARRANT ARTICLES AND PETITIONS OF INTEREST

As we have been doing during the past several years, the Moderator and I have been working to
streamline Town Meeting. I expect this to continue in 2018. Articles traditionally presented in a Special
Town Meeting have been incorporated into the Annual Town Meeting. We are also incorporating a
consent agenda where routine, non-controversial articles can be addressed in a single motion. Finally,
we have put forth a consolidated capital budget. As we do with the operating budget, the capital budget
will be presented as a single article with the various funding sources identified. Exceptions are made for
larger acquisitions that require borrowing or a ballot vote, or that are simply easier to explain as
standalone articles.

REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 2019 BUDGET SCHEDULE

Tuesday, March 13th at 7:00 p.m. Selectmen Review Draft Town Meeting Warrant

Thursday, March 22nd at 7:00 p.m. Joint Board of Selectmen & Finance Committee FY2019 Budget
Hearing at Flint Public Library

Tuesday, May 8th at 7 p.m. Annual Town Meeting at Howe Manning School Gymnasium

Last year we held an additional joint meeting of the Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee to put
the final touches on our spending plan. Depending on how the rest of the process evolves this may be a
worthwhile consideration this year.

Please feel free to contact this office if you have questions or comments, or would like additional
information to understand any part of this important financial plan.
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Fiscal Fiscal (Decrease) Percent Percent of Percent of
Part I Town Operating Budget Year Year Increase + or - Operating  Budget

2018 2019 In Dollars $ Change Budget Increase
Schools
Local School Budget $11,466,881 $11,915,149 $448,268 3.9% 33.7% 24.4%

Masconomet Budget $9,241,983 $9,674,768 $432,785 4.7% 27.4% 23.6%

Masconomet School Debt Service $384,138 $379,817 ($4,321) -1.1% 1.1% -0.2%

Fuller Meadow School/Natsue Way Land
Debt Service $137,202 $137,750 $548 0.4% 0.0%

Howe Manning School Debt Service $940,380 $937,905 ($2,475) -0.3% 2.7% -0.1%

Essex Technical High School Budget $619,951 $822,713 $202,762 32.7% 2.3% 11.0%

All School Totals $22,790,535 $23,868,102 $1,077,567 4.7% 67.5% 58.7%

Town Operating Budgets $7,979,677 $8,577,861 $598,184 7.5% 24.3% 32.6%

Health Insurance, Retirement, Unclassified $2,455,912 $2,632,490 $176,578 7.2% 7.4% 9.6%

Flint Library Debt Service  (Reduced by CPA
Offset) $279,345 $262,943 ($16,402) -5.9% 0.7% -0.9%

Town of Middleton
Summary of Fiscal Year 2018 and Proposed 2019 Operating Budget Totals

Final Fiscal Year 2018 and Proposed Fiscal Year 2019

Flint Library Debt Service  (Reduced by CPA
Offset) $279,345 $262,943 ($16,402) -5.9% 0.7% -0.9%

Bond Paying Fee/Other Debt Expenses $2,000 $2,000 $0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Howe Manning School Debt Service (Bond
Premium Offset)

$25,844 $25,844 $0

$42,425 $41,375 ($1,050)

Town General Government Totals $10,716,934 $11,475,294 $758,360 7.1% 32.5% 41.3%

Part I Operating Budget Totals $33,507,469 $35,343,396 $1,835,927 5.5% 100% 100%

Part II Water Operating Budget
Water Operating Budget $174,649 $179,649 $5,000 2.9% 93.8%

Water Line Debt Service $12,265 $11,775 ($490) -4.0% 6.2%

Part II Water Budget Totals $186,914 $191,424 $4,510 2.4% 100.0%

Part I & II Operating Budget Totals $33,694,383 $35,534,820 $1,840,437 5.5%

11 South Main Street  Debt Service
(All Debt Service Paid via CPA Fund)
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Updated: 2/8/18

Draft I Budget (Local Appropriation) 12,230,649                   

Approved FY2018 Budget (Local Appropriation) 11,466,881                   

Draft I Increase $ and % 763,768                         6.66%

Less: Adjustment -                                  

Current Proposed Budget Increase 763,768                         6.66%

5% Guideline Scenario 573,344                         5.00%

Adjustment Budget Increase Percentage

Number Budget Item Amount Change Change Comments - Program Impact School Committee Action

1 Increase Applied Income from Pre-School Revolving 65,000.00                        698,768.00                   6.09% Approved by MSC on 1/27

2 Reduce Insurance Budget 35,000.00                        663,768.00                   5.79% Approved by MSC on 1/27

OTHER AREAS OF DISCUSSION (RECOMMENDED) Administration's Recommended Adjustments

3 GRADE 3 SECTION 50,000.00                        613,768.00                   5.35%
 Appropriate reduction.  Class sizes will be 18, 18, 18, 19 (73 projected 

students) 
Approved by MSC on 2/7

4 ABA STIPENDS 4,500.00                          609,268.00                   5.31% Not needed Approved by MSC on 2/7

5 ED EVAL $$ 10,000.00                        599,268.00                   5.23% Not needed Approved by MSC on 2/7

6 ESTIMATED ADJUSTMENT IN LEVELS 65,000.00                        534,268.00                   4.66% Admin has audited the proposed level movement Approved by MSC on 2/7

PROGRAM ENHANCEMENTS

7 GLOBAL CHILD 10,000.00                        544,268.00                   4.75% Budget amount may change via MSC Tentative Approval by MSC 2/7 

8 INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC SUPPORT 15,000.00                        559,268.00                   4.88% Budget amount may change via MSC Tentative Approval by MSC 2/7 

9 MORE ASST. PRIN TIME 9,000.00                          568,268.00                   4.96% Budget amount may change via MSC Tentative Approval by MSC 2/7 

REDUCTION TO SPENDING LINES 120,000.00                      448,268.00                   3.91%
 Admin has analyzed supply lines versus the past three years of actuals.  

Under review and consideration by MSC.  Detail to be sent to MSC. 

Middleton Elementary Schools

Budget Analysis Draft I
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Proposed Budget Fiscal Year 2019 
 

www.masconomet.org                                           978-887-2323 
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MRSD FY 2018-19 1 February 9, 2018 
 

 

 
Superintendent’s Introductory Message 

 
Our FY19 budget development process began with the School Committee's approval 
of FY19 Budget Priorities on October 4, 2017. This is the fourth year of much closer 
collaboration between the School Committee and School Administration to develop 
a budget with more School Committee involvement. As a result, Budget 
Subcommittee members and our School Committee Town Liaisons, have been able to interact 
earlier and more frequently with Town FinComms and other Town officials.   
The budget process was accelerated, as it was last year, to hear department requests in December 
rather than January. These requests were tightly aligned to the School Committee Budget Goals 
and the requests were heard directly by the Budget Subcommittee again this year. The 
Subcommittee members could ask questions and request further information. The Budget 
Subcommittee met in open sessions bi-weekly throughout the budget development process.  

The Superintendent’s proposed FY19 School Budget reflects an increase of $1,700,077 or a 
4.9% increase over the FY18 adopted budget. This represents a 5.25% increase in the operating 
budget (with debt excluded). This increase is required for the District to address compelling 
increased needs that will be summarized below. 

 

Five Themes Dominate a Discussion of Proposed Increases and the FY19 School Budget 
This introductory message will focus on five themes: a.) sharply increasing student’ needs in the 
areas of physical health, mental health, social and emotional adjustment, learning disabilities and 
other disabilities and also the relationship of sleep deprivation among adolescents; b.) 
Masconomet Vision 2025; c.) current structural administrative limitations and anticipated 
personnel changes; d.) the context of declining enrollment and the management of course 
enrollments and staffing; and, e.) aging facility and repair/maintenance of failing HVAC 
systems. Proposed increases and reductions to different areas of the budget will be discussed 
within the context of these five themes. 

 
Sharply Increased Student Needs 
The current cohorts of students in grades 7-12 at Masconomet bring unprecedented needs to 
school in the form of critical physical health issues, mental health issues, social and emotional 
development deficits, and learning disabilities identified on Individual Education Plans (IEPs), 
and other physical and emotional impairments identified on §504 Accommodation Plans. The 
percentage of students on IEPs has grown from 11.2% in 2007 to 17.2% in 2017 mirroring state 
and national trends. Psychological and developmental counseling needs are rising dramatically 

with more students exhibiting disabling anxiety, depression, and 
mental health issues resulting in sharply increased hospitalizations. 
Counseling is a required IEP and 504 service and 206 Masco 
students on IEPs and 504s received counseling in school during 
the past year. Each school is staffed by one School Nurse. School 
nurse visits have increased dramatically in the last several years, 
bringing more complex medical and mental health issues as well 

as conditions requiring more time-intensive nursing and mental health interventions. 
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MRSD FY 2018-19 2 February 9, 2018 
 

 

 
Superintendent’s Introductory Message 

 
Last year, High School nurse office visits totaled 5,337, including 1,810 medical procedures, 
1,758 prescription medication administrations, and 2,086 OTC medication administrations. 
Chronic illnesses included 163 asthma visits, 63 severe allergies visits, 6 seizures, 12 critical 

diabetes-related interventions, 12 concussions, 59 depression, 154 
ADD/ADHD-related, 180 anxiety-related, and 51 other mental health-related 
visits. 
 
With about half the High School enrollment, Middle School statistics are even 
more alarming. Middle School nurse office visits totaled 5,284, including 

1,468 medical procedures, 1,215 prescription medication administrations, and 1,740 OTC 
medication administrations. Chronic illnesses included 96 asthma visits, 36 severe allergies 
visits, 4 seizures, 4 critical diabetes-related interventions, 26 concussions, 16 depression-related, 
89 ADD/ADHD-related, 69 anxiety-related, and 26 other mental health-related visits. 
 
Recent budgets have added a health aide position to each school office, but needs have quickly 
out-paced the added assistance. A lack of sufficient nursing capacity has become a safety 
concern. Simply adding more School Nurses to our existing service model will not sufficiently 
address a growing problem in the future.  A new approach is required. 
 
This budget proposes additional staffing for a Unified Health Center, including two full-time, 
year-round positions: a Director of Health Services who is licensed as a school nurse and a 
Medical Secretary. The Unified Center will not reside in the same physical space next year due 
to the construction costs of remodeling a suite of rooms in the "link" area of the building that 
will, in a future year, combine the two current separate Nurse's offices along with the medical 
secretary, a school adjustment counselor, and athletics trainer — the latter two positions already 
exist. This concept will be a comprehensive approach to multi-faceted health issues where 
physical health and mental health converge. This new model will allow a cross-discipline team 
approach to assess, treat, or refer the increasing number health issues of today, and those that we 
know are moving up through the elementary grades at this time. 
 
The Director of Health Services (DHS) will immediately fill a direct 
student service gap, a current shortage of School Nurse capacity to 
adequately and safely meet current needs. The DHS will also 
supervise School Nurses, Health Aides, the Athletic Trainer, and the 
Medical Secretary. The position will be the District’s liaison with the School Physician and 
provide year-round administration of the health needs of the District that are currently unmet. 
There are additional benefits of this position as seen in Appendix A.  
 
The Medical Secretary will provide management of student health records and data input that 
supports the District's health records database and compliance reports required by the 
Department of Public Health and the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education. This 
function will relieve School Nurses from this time-consuming clerical task that significantly 
diminishes direct nursing care and pro-active health educator instruction and curriculum 
leadership. The position will also assist with student scheduling for required health screenings 
and help to ensure efficient work flows and the most effective use of School Nurses' time. 
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MRSD FY 2018-19 3 February 9, 2018 
 

 
 

 
Superintendent’s Introductory Message 

 
A unified health services office will reduce transition impacts on students moving from grade 8 
to grade 9, help to ensure adequate health and nursing services, create efficiencies in service 
delivery, and bring a team approach to bridge the physical health/mental health spectrum of 
emergencies and daily health care. Appendix A provides a breakdown of costs for 
implementation of the staffing component and programmatic equipment and supplies of a 
Unified Health Services Center. 
 
Nearly two years of intense study of the effects of sleep deprivation on the health and well-being 
of adolescents has led to the conclusion that Masconomet must address this health crisis by 
having a later start time. Multiple medical boards and societies, including the American 
Association of Pediatrics, have recommended that secondary schools begin the day no earlier 
than 8:30 a.m.  

    
   

In my opinion, shared by many educators and medical professionals, sleep deprivation is a 
significant root cause of many of the physical health, mental health, and social-emotional 
illnesses so greatly affecting our current generation of adolescents. While the Masconomet 
school start time will not, by itself, solve sleep deprivation and sleep issues for our adolescents, it 
is a necessary first step to address some very complex behaviors and issues. There is a plethora 
of information on Masconomet web pages and in the general literature on health and wellness 
that amounts to no less than a compelling reason to make these changes. For this reason, the 
school administration and the Masconomet School Committee have included $384,000 in this 
budget to fund Masconomet's anticipated share of costs for additional transportation and logistics 
to support implementation of "Option Y" or an alternative in the 2018-2019 school year. 
 

Masconomet Vision 2025 
Masconomet has traditionally enjoyed tremendous successes in student outcomes by all 
measures – test scores, college acceptances, the arts, athletics, etc. – and as a builder of solid 
citizens. Our faculty is unsurpassed and support from the community has been tremendous. Why 
call for change now? 

A representative committee of staff, parents, students, and community worked together for seven 
months in 2015 to create a new vision for Masconomet – a vision that reflects our values and 
articulates what we want for our students and graduates who need different skill sets and 
different abilities and attributes to meet the challenges of the future work force and society.  
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MRSD FY 2018-19 4 February 9, 2018 
 

 
 

 
Superintendent’s Introductory Message 

 
A central tenet of Vision 2025 is: 
 

“Instruction happens in many forms depending upon the teachers’ objectives 
and the nature of learners in the classroom. A variety of authentic learning 
strategies is common throughout the curriculum and across subject areas. 
Students and teachers experiment with teaching and learning strategies without 
fear of failing.”  

 

A learning environment that provides this vision is necessary to prepare our students for their 
futures. Over the past year, we have identified priorities for teacher and staff development and 
specific activities that we believe will lead to the cultural sea change that we seek. A philosophy 
of authentic learning is even more than making every classroom function like the vision – it 
requires the school, in all its practices, actions, policies, and programs, to become the 
embodiment of the vision. Teaching every student well is a mantra that is gaining traction at 
Masco. We need to close the gap between wanting to do this and actually doing it.  

A new kind of curriculum development and transformational staff development is needed to 
begin this change and the curriculum and staff development proposals in this budget are designed 
to begin this transformative rethinking of teaching and learning.  Appendix B details specific 
curriculum activities that support Masconomet Vision 2025. Curriculum redesign is labor and 
time intensive and will take place incrementally over multiple years; therefore, an ongoing 
investment to support this work is necessary.  

Administrative Structural Limitations and Anticipated Personnel Changes 
The District is of sufficient size to require a Human Resources Director. It is difficult to find 
similar size districts without a dedicated human resources position. Human resources functions 
are partially met through the sharing of some functions by the Superintendent, Administrative 
Assistant to the Superintendent, the Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Operations, and the 
Payroll and Benefits Coordinator. These positions can optimally respond to human resources 

needs only partially at best. Much of our human 
resources management is reactive, and there is no 
capacity to develop and implement all of the elements of 
a good human resources program. Such a program would 
ensure adequate compliance with laws and regulations, 
introduce proactive initiatives to hire and retain the best 
staff, and provide good customer relations with respect to 
benefits, compensation, and personnel administration. 

The following list of human resources functions is 
currently divided between multiple positions and often requires the interaction of multiple 
persons to execute a task. This list includes many, but not all, of the tasks that can be categorized  
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Superintendent’s Introductory Message 

 as human resources: coordination of hiring of professional and support staff to ensure that the 
most highly qualified individuals are hired; oversight and coordination of employee resignations, 
terminations, and retirements; administration of the Family Medical Leave Act; coordinating 
employee conduct investigations, assembling and substantiating information, and making 
recommendations to supervisors in regard to employee discipline and training; maintaining and 
updating authoritative copies of all union and bargaining related agreements; 
developing and updating a comprehensive Employee Handbook that includes 
civil rights notices, important policies and procedures to ensure legal 
compliance, statement of expectations, benefits, and leaves of absence; 
administration of EPIMS employee data reporting to the Department of 
Elementary and Secondary Education; maintenance of union seniority lists; 
coordination and administration of employee course approvals, contractual 
course reimbursements and salary scale movement; administration of 
criminal background checks compliance including required fingerprinting; administration of a 
wide range of District polices, laws and regulations to ensure employee and District compliance; 
administration and coordination of tests and training required by Massachusetts Conflict of 
Interest laws and regulations; administer or coordinate personnel search processes including 
management of School Spring positions, newspaper advertising, pre-employment testing and 
internal postings; coordination of new employee on-boarding and orientations; and, coordination 
of training of new employees and cyclical required training of all personnel.  

The necessity to perform these and other HR functions significantly impacts and degrades the 
performance of the Superintendent, Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Operation, Payroll 
and Benefits Coordinator, and administrative assistants to the Superintendent and to the Assistant 
Superintendent for Finance and Operations as well as School Principals and other hiring 
authorities in their primary functions.  

The Superintendent has, in a previous school district, served as an Assistant Superintendent for 
Personnel. The accrued expertise in labor law, the Family Medical Leave Act, teacher licensure 
regulations, employee due process rights and other HR skills have been put to necessary use, but 
consumed an inappropriate amount of time in relation to other responsibilities. 

The Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent, whose 
current responsibilities are at least 75% in administration of 
human resources, will retire in July 2018. The incumbent has 32 
years of experience in the District and has been a key human 
resources coordinator for the past 13 years. The Superintendent, 
will retire in June 2019.    

Known changes in these key personnel will simply magnify the 
current organizational deficiencies to effectively administer 
human resources. Speaking from my own experience at 

Masconomet, the next Superintendent needs to have a dedicated executive assistant who is not 
over-tasked with duties other than supporting the goals and work of the Superintendent. This is 
not a matter of convenience or lessening the Superintendent's (or other administrators’) 
workload. It is a matter of organizational necessity to get the most from the highest paid 
positions in the District. 

More information about the Human Resources Director job proposal is found in Appendix C. 
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Superintendent’s Introductory Message 

Aging Facilities and Failing HVAC Systems 
The most recent facilities study details needed repair work and future system replacements of 
major envelope components and mechanical systems. We have experienced multiple HVAC, 

plumbing, and other facility issues in the past year, including 
complete failure of several air-conditioning compressors and 
related air-handling components. Over the last year, the 
District incurred substantial equipment replacement costs 
and contractor labor costs related to HVAC issues. 

This budget proposes the addition of a Licensed Facility 
Systems Mechanic position to reduce the costs of contracted 
labor. The requested addition of a part-time Multi-Purpose 

Facilities Technician was cut from budget requests. Although the need is recognized and justified 
by the aging of the facility and mechanical systems, we believe that the additional Mechanic 
position will free time of current MPFTs who spend many hours maintaining HVAC systems 
(filter changes, lubrication, etc.). This time can be reallocated to other needed maintenance and 
repairs. The cost of the Mechanic position is estimated to be $100,000, including benefits costs. 
For more information on this proposal, see Appendix E.  
 

Declining Enrollment and Management of Course Enrollments and Staffing 
The Masconomet Administration undertook a staffing analysis study in the fall of 2016 at the 
request of the School Committee. As a result of conclusions reached through this study, 6.2 FTE 
of classroom teacher was reduced in the FY18 budget.  

During the 2017-2018 school year we have found a number of core classes at the High School 
exceeding desired numbers and a number of elective courses that are below, at, or near minimum 
desired sizes. The High School Administration conducted an in-depth analysis of course 
enrollments and has set goals for 2018-2019 enrollments to adjust the variation in class sizes to 
be within the parameters of the School Committee’s policy. These goals include a reduction in 

the number of offered electives in any semester and a 
reallocation of teacher time to reduce targeted core course 
enrollments. 

Despite a small expected change in enrollment at the High 
School next year, this budget reduces classroom teacher FTE 
by 2.5 FTE for a total of 8.7 positions over this 2-year period. 
Between the 2104-2015 school year and expected enrollment 
for 2018-2019, we see an enrollment decline of 181 students.  

 

Needs Not Included in this Budget Proposal 
As is usually the case, many needs identified by our administrative staff and faculty are not 
included in this proposed budget. Some of these needs will be deferred and others may not be 
met.  
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New curriculum and professional development activities to support Vision 2025 were pared back 
during initial budget discussions in order to more closely approximate the target budget 
maximum increase of 3% requested by the Budget Subcommittee. These reductions were 
significant and will impact the District’s trajectory to reach Vision 2025. However, there are 
sufficient resources to launch Vision 2025 training next year and to support a change process that 
is meaningful and sustainable. 

The administration proposed three additional teacher work days that would have been used for 
targeted and intensive curriculum and professional development. Masconomet has no full 
professional days that occur during the school year. There is one day before school begins and 
one day after school ends for students. Most districts have at least one mid-year full professional 
day and many districts have multiple days. These full-day opportunities are needed to do the 
work of transformation — to achieve Masconomet Vision 2025. These proposed days will be 
brought forward in future years because of their foundational importance to a high-quality 
professional development program. The proposed days were subtracted from the proposed 
budget draft due to cost in a difficult financial environment and the fact that teacher union 
negotiations are required to implement additional days and the next teacher agreement does not 
expire until August 2019.  

For many years, the High School and Middle School have produced great theater through after-
school clubs, unsupported by classroom instruction. Many schools of similar size have robust 
drama programs supported by at least one full-time teacher. These schools are able to compete 
locally and regionally in recognized drama competitions and to provide academic credit for the 
serious study of the theatrical arts. Masco Vision 2025 calls strongly for more personalized 
education, and there is a mandate within the Vision to “Teach All Students Well.” A drama 
program would be in the true spirit of personalizing education at Masconomet. 

We have not been able to build enrollment sufficient to support additional drama classes at this 
point in time. The District will have a consultant’s report prior to the next budget cycle to 
consider steps that can be undertaken to build a program base that will, over time, produce a 
pipeline of students through Middle School and into High School that will support a four-year 
High School academic offering. 

———   ———   ——— 

I strongly believe that this FY19 Proposed School Budget is needed in full to address the several 
major and important challenges described earlier in this summary. I recommend this budget to 
the Masconomet School Committee with assurance that we will be able to maintain programs 
and quality in FY19 and that this is the most fiscally responsible budget proposal that can be 
produced that is able to address our challenges and the goals of the School Committee. 

 

 
Kevin M. Lyons  
Superintendent of Schools 

 

17



MRSD FY 2018-19 8 February 9, 2018 
 

General Fund Income
Received    

14-15
Received    

15-16
Received   

16-17
Adopted    
17-18*

Proposed   
18-19

Change 
(Decrease)

State Aid
Chapter 70 $4,875,399 $4,925,724 $5,034,459 $5,072,099 $5,127,759 $55,660
Transportation Reimbursement 455,501        451,004        620,765        574,809        569,053        ($5,756)
Other State Aid           12,840                  30           11,157                  -                    -   $0

Local Receipts $0
Community Contributions 22,657,664 25,636,540 25,390,626 25,937,062 27,647,877 $1,710,815
Interest Income 6,495 6,447 12,845 7,500 20,000 $12,500
Fees Collected 46,120 46,637 43,948 46,000 43,000 ($3,000)
Miscellaneous Receipts 20,348 22,143 32,905 20,000 20,000 $0
Excess and Deficiency* 0 43,642 78,467 0 0 $0
Fund Transfers 550,000 544,000 704,420 704,420 645,278 ($59,142)

Federal Aid $0
Medicaid Reimbursement 36,318 33,286 21,975 33,000 22,000 ($11,000)
E Rate Reimbursement 9,357 2,607 0 2,000 2,000 $0

Total Income $28,670,043 $31,712,060 $31,951,566 $32,396,890 $34,096,967 $1,700,077

General O&M Expenses
Expended        

14-15
Expended        

15-16
Expended       

16-17
Adopted        
17-18*

Proposed        
17-19

Change 
(Decrease)

Masconomet Middle School 5,354,952 5,722,168 5,988,160 6,150,167 6,497,782 $347,615
Masconomet High School* 10,858,367 11,351,237 11,823,576 12,023,313 12,266,962 $243,649
Other Instructional Services 418,696 558,461 620,915 662,767 692,078 $29,311
Student Services 3,417,187 3,715,083 3,255,383 3,512,624 3,572,769 $60,145
Campus Maintenance and Security 1,707,517 1,685,809 1,835,730 1,945,219 1,951,321 $6,102
Business & Support Services 6,285,784 7,026,503 7,470,665 7,775,324 8,777,023 $1,001,699
General Administration* 308,572 327,464 328,102 327,476 339,032 $11,556

Total Expense $28,351,076 $30,386,724 $31,322,532 $32,396,890 $34,096,967 $1,700,077

Debt Service 
Expended      

14-15
Expended        

15-16
Adopted        

16-17
Adopted        

17-18
Adopted        

17-19
Change 

(Decrease)

Community Contribution $1,080,297 $1,088,247 $1,081,727 $1,082,517 $1,082,567 $50
State Aid 1,291,498 1,291,498 1,291,498 1,291,498 1,291,498 $0

Total Income $2,371,795 $2,379,745 $2,373,225 $2,374,015 $2,374,065 $50

Principal $1,700,000 $1,780,000 $1,845,000 $1,920,000 $2,000,000 $80,000
Interest 671,795 599,745 528,225 454,015 374,065 ($79,950)

Total Expense $2,371,795 $2,379,745 $2,373,225 $2,374,015 $2,374,065 $50

Total General Fund Expenses $30,722,871 $32,766,469 $33,695,757 $34,770,905 $36,471,032 $1,700,127

Increase in General Fund Expenses 3.6% 6.7% 2.8% 3.2% 4.9%

Total Community Contributions $23,737,961 $26,724,787 $26,472,353 $27,019,579 $28,730,444 $1,710,865

Increase in Community Contributions 5.5% 12.6% -0.9% 2.1% 6.3%

Enrollment 2011 1972 1874 1831 1788 -43

Increase in Enrollment -3.7% -1.9% -5.0% -2.3% -2.3%

* In June, the SC appropriated $30,000 from E&D to fund the AED maintenance contract in the HS budget and consulting services to further explore potential 
impacts of bell time changes. These appropriations, and associated funding, are excluded from this budget presentation. 

 

 

General Fund Summary 
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Enrollment History & Projection 
 

_____________________________________________ 
 

TABLE 1 – Enrollment History by Grade 

 
 

Footnote: Table 1 above includes all students enrolled at Masconomet and reported to DESE. 

 
TABLE 2 – Enrollment History by Town 

 
 

Footnote: Table 2 above excludes 4 students enrolled at Masconomet who reside in other communities. 

 

School Year Beginning 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Kindergarten 294 302 281 251 260 246 209 244 238 237 244 233
Grade 1 304 307 312 288 277 274 255 218 264 244 255 256
Grade 2 337 315 317 312 310 281 291 263 236 288 249 267
Grade 3 370 352 326 322 306 311 292 295 280 249 293 263
Grade 4 328 371 356 333 330 306 319 301 308 290 259 294
Grade 5 391 333 385 358 339 331 316 329 315 317 292 265
Grade 6 328 390 336 389 360 329 335 319 328 311 330 288
     Elementary Total 2352 2370 2313 2253 2182 2078 2017 1969 1969 1936 1922 1866 0

Grade 7 372 337 391 351 401 367 339 336 330 332 316 335 293
Grade 8 376 372 344 391 355 397 374 344 332 326 335 322 338
Grade 9 377 351 350 315 358 332 375 343 309 289 289 302 284
Grade 10 378 380 348 343 314 349 327 378 338 305 284 284 299
Grade 11 332 371 373 339 345 309 352 332 372 341 302 275 283
Grade 12 340 317 370 373 339 338 315 349 325 369 343 304 279
SP-Beyond 12 5 4 8 9 9 6 5 6 5 10 10 9 12
     Masconomet Total 2180 2132 2184 2121 2121 2098 2087 2088 2011 1972 1879 1831 1788
Percentage Change 0.5% -2.2% 2.4% -2.9% 0.0% -1.1% -0.5% 0.0% -3.7% -1.9% -4.7% -2.6% -2.3%
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Staffing Analysis by F.T.E. 2017-18 2018-19 Change Retirement* Reduction* Transfer New Change Comments

Building Specific Personnel:

Administrative Staff
Principals & Assistant Principals 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00
Department Heads 6.20 6.20 0.00 0.00

Administrative Support Staff 10.05 9.82 (0.23) (0.23) (0.23) Transfer to Business and Finance, Business Support Asst.
Professional Staff

Art 6.60 7.60 1.00 1.00 1.00 Transfer Tech education (wood shop) program from Science
Business & Computer Education 5.00 4.00 (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) Reducation in Force
English 19.55 19.20 (0.35) (0.35) (0.35) Transfer to Student Services, Language Based Learning Program Specialist
Foreign Language 16.40 15.40 (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) Reduction in Force
Guidance 9.40 9.40 0.00 0.00
Health, Cons. Ed. & P. E. 8.50 8.50 0.00 0.00
Math 19.30 19.00 (0.30) (0.30) (0.30) FY18 unfilled sections
Music 3.60 3.60 0.00 (0.10) 0.10 0.00 FY18 unfilled section and add MS Jazz Band
Science/Tech. Ed./Engineering 21.30 20.20 (1.10) (0.10) (1.00) (1.10) FY18 unfilled section & transfer Tech education (wood shop) to Art 
Social Studies 18.20 18.20 0.00 0.00
Special Education 21.00 21.00 0.00 0.00
Library 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00
Health Services 2.05 2.05 0.00 0.00

Paraprofessionals
Regular Education 9.51 9.51 0.00 0.00
Special Education 34.31 34.31 0.00 0.00
Total Building Specific Personnel 217.97 214.99 (2.98) (1.00) (1.50) (0.58) 0.10 (2.98)

District Program & Support Personnel

Student Services 12.00 13.95 1.95 (0.40) 0.35 2.00 1.95 Reduce Sped Secretaries, transfer LBL specialist, add Health Services
Other Instructional Services 2.40 2.40 0.00 0.00
General Administration 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00
Business & Other Support Services 11.60 13.40 1.80 0.80 1.00 1.80 Transfer in Business Support Asst. & add Human Resources Director
Campus Maintenance and Security 7.50 8.00 0.50 (0.50) 1.00 0.50 Transfer to Business & Finance (Bus. Support Asst.), add Facility Mechanic

Total District & Support Personnel 35.50 39.75 4.25 0.00 (0.40) 0.65 4.00 4.25

 Total School District Staffing 253.47 254.74 1.27 *Only 2.0 FTE resulted in an actual reduction in personnel.
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Middle School Council & Class Size Data 
 

 
 

 

HOURS OF 
 OPERATION 7:35-2:15  DEPARTMENT COURSES SECTIONS 

PROGRAM 
POPULATION 

AVG. 
CLASS 
SIZE 

   ART 2 10 209 20.9 
Number of Grades 2  ENGLISH 4 35 697 19.9 

Student Body 626  FOREIGN LANGUAGE 6 27 540 20.0 
Number of Teachers 52.5  GUIDANCE N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Number of Courses 33  HEALTH 2 10 209 20.9 
Number of Sections 204  MATH 5 35.5 724 20.4 

Periods/Day 7  MUSIC 6 9.5 241 25.4 
Students/Faculty  11.8/1  PHYSICAL EDUCATION 3 12.5 313 25.0 

   SCIENCE & STEM ED 3 35 737 21.1 
   SOCIAL STUDIES 2 30 626 20.9 

Average Class Size 21.1  TOTAL 33 204 4296 21.1 
 

NOTE: The guidance counselors, librarian, behavioral specialist, and nurse are not included in the student/faculty ratio. 
 

 

 

 
MIDDLE SCHOOL COUNCIL 

 
 

Dorothy Flaherty - PRINCIPAL 
 

                             Jessica Grigg , PARENT                                        James Dillon, FACULTY 
                             Leonina Russo, PARENT                                      Lois Afrow, FACULTY 
                             Tracy Stevenson, PARENT                                   Gavin Monagle, FACULTY 

                       Dave Walls, PARENT                                            Courtney Monaco, FACULTY 
 
 

Program Enrollment and Class Size Summary Table 
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Middle School Principal’s Budget Commentary 
 
The Middle School budget preserves the team structure, which comprises the single most critical priority 
in delivering a strong Middle School experience. A team structure consists of much more than an 
organizational formation. It addresses the academic, physical, social and emotional growth of young 
adolescents, while fostering strong home-school communication and permitting teachers to develop and 
implement an interdisciplinary curriculum. Furthermore, each of these aspects promotes a safe atmosphere 
that encourages a positive environment for instruction and the attainment of individual student potential to 
ensure that every student succeeds. Our Middle School mission and vision incorporates supporting the 
Whole Child and thus aligns strongly with the value and beliefs statements outlined in Vision 2025. The 
FY19 budget continues to allow the implementation of an already robust program that focuses on the 
needs of the Whole Child and builds our commitment towards personalized learning that honors each 
student’s unique needs, strengths, interests and learning styles. This year’s budget requests predominantly 
focus in one of three areas:  1) resources to support interdisciplinary and or personalized learning,            
2) professional development to grow the capacity of our faculty and staff to implement the foundational 
shifts necessary to achieve Vision 2025, and 3) reallocation or new funds to address financial compliance 
issues identified over the past year. Furthermore, while not requiring any additional funding, our efforts 
will continue to build a Culture of Kindness, teach students to interact within a diverse world, and to meet 
both the academic and social/emotional needs of students. 
 
Over the past several years, our school was incredibly fortunate to have our communities’ support several 
new initiatives that have proven to yield positive benefits for students, especially those in sub-populations 
that were identified as struggling. Last year, the Committee and community supported replacing the 
paraprofessional in the Student Support Center with a certified teacher. This change yielded positive 
results by supporting emotionally and trauma sensitive students to attend school and to maintain academic 
progress while utilizing the Support Center. Furthermore, it increased smooth communication between the 
Support Center personnel and the broader school faculty, thus increasing the awareness of the Support 
Center as a viable and valuable resource for all students. 
 
The most significant new initiative proposed for the Middle School next year is in the area of professional 
development. The actual funding request will not be found in the Middle School budget but rather the 
district’s professional development requests. However, this is a new approach for our school that warrants 
being highlighted as it may become a model for the future. The plan allows us to deliver targeted 
professional development to a broader spectrum of faculty, and holds promise to promote more active 
change within the school. The proposal delivers both school-wide professional development in a large 
group presentation to all faculty, and then provides smaller workshops with groups of teachers from the 
Humanities and STEM areas. The consultant will spend several hours observing our classrooms and 
teachers prior to the workshops so that the consultant’s training and messages will target specific 
observations made in our classrooms and school. The consultant would present to the entire faculty and 
staff at an Early Release Day, and then spend a full day with two sessions, meeting with all Humanities 
teachers in the morning and all STEM area teachers in the afternoon. The $5,000 dollar funding request 
includes the training, as well as, one day of substitute teacher coverage to permit teachers to attend the 
half- day sessions. 
 
 
 
 
 

22



MRSD FY 2018-19                                                                 13                                                  February 9, 2018 
 

 
 

 

 
Middle School Principal’s Budget Commentary - Continued 

 
 
The Mind-Set-Go workshop connects directly with Vision 2025 and builds capacity for our faculty in 
three key areas: 1) Building Empathy, 2) Social Emotional Learning and 3) Growth Mind Set.  
 
The Middle School enrollment is projected to decrease by 28 students next year with a projected 
enrollment of 626 students.  Projected average class size will decrease from 22.0 to 21.1. 
 
Staffing:  
 
The FY19 Staffing Budget reflects an overall increase of $ 326,547.00 
  

• The main factor in increases to the FY19 Salaries Budget reflects contractual increases. 
• There are two staffing changes that result on paper as a .3 reduction in staff at the Middle School.  

o A .35 reduction is depicted in English to reflect a reallocation of a Title I staff position. 
This funding was moved from the Middle School to the Language-Based Learning 
Program in the District Student Services budget. The teacher will continue to provide 
services and teach in the Middle School.   

o A .1 increase in the performing arts staff includes a section of Jazz Band. This is a financial 
compliance issue as the position, which has existed for many years, was being funded 
through the Music Parents Organization.  It is incorporated into our operating budget for 
FY19. 

• The Middle School continues to provide 15 sections in each of the core academic subjects (Math, 
English, Science and Social Studies) per grade. In addition, we continue to offer three foreign 
languages and exploratory courses in STEM, literacy, geo-lab, art, music, health, and physical 
education.  

 
Operational Costs:  
 
The FY19 Operations Budget reflects an overall increase of $21,068 
  
Textbooks:  This line reflects an increase of $307 dollars. Funded requests include materials for 

the performing arts programs and 15 additional Chinese 8 textbooks to support a 
larger class size.  
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Middle School Principal’s Budget Commentary - Continued 

 
 
Other Published   
Materials: This line reflects an increase of $5,418. Five areas drive this increase: 

• In order to continue to update our resources, address varied reader learning 
styles and support curricular units there is a small increase of $311 in the 
request to purchase fiction and non-fiction book titles for the library. 
Additionally there are increases to vendor charges and renewal rates for on-line 
databases. 

• The Social Studies department requires a $500 increase to continue the 
replacement of worn paperback Crispin books, which is a book read as part of 
an 8th grade interdisciplinary unit. The request replaces the paperback books 
with perma-bound books that are more durable. This is the final year of phased 
replacement. 

• The Foreign Language department requests $600 to rebind worn and damaged 
resource materials. 

• The two most significant increases to this line item come from English and 
Wellness. 

o The 8th grade teachers have compiled a group of short stories that they 
teach yearly and therefore have become part of their core titles. Teachers 
want to create their own resource by binding these stories into one book 
for students. The copying and binding costs are $3,000 and will provide 
increased consistency and easier accessibility for all students. 

o The Wellness Department requests $1,452 to purchase workbooks from 
the Botvin Life Skills Training Program. This is a substance-abuse 
program that brings us into compliance with state mandates to use an 
evidence-based substance abuse prevention program. Additionally, it 
covers requirements from the state to address the Opioid epidemic.  The 
program comes with a web-based program which will be used on 
Chromebooks. Teachers were able to procure free resources this year to 
pilot the program. Teachers provided very positive feedback on the 
curriculum and students’ responses to the lessons. 

 
Consumables:  This line reflects an increase of $3,967 to meet vendor rate increases in art supplies, 

agenda books, paper and general supplies.  Several increases reflect items 
previously purchased through the Student Activities Account that now must be 
funded in the operating budget. The request from the Social Studies department 
supports interdisciplinary projects and personalized learning. The key areas driving 
the increased request include: 
• The Social Studies department requests $1,430 to purchase supplies for the 8th 

grade Renaissance project and 75 Trifolds for the 7th grade Innovation Fair. 
• The Art department requests a $2,000 increase to purchase art supplies. Vendor 

rates increase each year, but this is the first budget line request in at least ten 
years. 
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Middle School Principal’s Budget Commentary - Continued 

 
 

• The Interdepartmental costs are the most significant expenses in the 
Consumables line. This is a level-funded request. However, in order to address 
a financial compliance issue, reductions were made to the general supplies and 
copy paper funding levels to increase funding for team activities that were 
previously being funded through the Student Activities Account. 

 
Durables:  This line reflects a decrease of $2,056. The most significant purchases include: 

annual equipment replacement for wellness; micropipettes that are needed in 7th 
grade science as the curriculum is vertically aligned with integrating molecular 
biology techniques that support students’ understanding of genomics; necessary 
equipment for health services that include batteries for the AED machines, a second 
blood pressure cuff and the replacement of another broken cuff, as well as, a 
thermometer probe replacement. 

 
Consultants 
& Other Services:  This line reflects a level funded request.  
   
Maintenance,  
Rentals & Fees: This line reflects an increase of $13,577 dollars. The main drivers of this increase 

include: 
• A 7.7% increase for transportation. 
• $2,283 in contractual increases for copy machines. 
• $1,200 for table rental fees to support an all school science fair and grade 7 

Innovation Fair. 
• $180 math team fee increase to field two teams instead of one as a result of 

increased student interest. 
• $10,200 to support core curriculum related field experiences that include the 

entire 7th grade attending a live drama performance. It also provides bus 
transportation for the grade 8 students in Literacy Workshop to visit the Cole 
School to read their original written books to students. This is a financial 
compliance issue as any field experiences that are tied to core content must be 
incorporated into the operating budget.  

 
Administrative 
Services: This line reflects a decrease of $145 
 
Athletics 
and Co-Curricular:  The small increases to Co-Curricular reflects increases from vendor rates and a 

7.7% increase in transportation rates. 
 
 
 
 

25



MRSD FY 2018-19                                                                 16                                                  February 9, 2018 
 

 

 

Middle School Enrollment & Staffing 
 
 
 

 

 
  

Staffing Analysis by F.T.E. 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
18-vs-19 

(Decrease)

Administrative Staff
Principals/Assistant Principals 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Department Heads 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 1.90 0.00

Administrative Support Staff 1.84 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Professional Staff

Art 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
English* 7.34 7.35 7.35 7.35 7.00 (0.35)
Foreign Language 5.60 5.60 5.60 5.40 5.40 0.00
Guidance 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Wellness 4.30 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50 0.00
Math* 7.45 8.10 8.10 8.00 8.00 0.00
Performing Arts 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 2.00 0.10
Science, Technology & Engineering 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
Social Studies 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.00
Special Education* 10.00 10.00 10.00 11.00 11.00 0.00
Library 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Health Services 1.00 1.00 1.05 1.05 1.05 0.00

Paraprofessionals & Aides
Regular Education 2.26 2.56 2.96 2.96 2.96 0.00
Special Education 17.54 21.50 19.38 18.31 18.31 0.00
TOTALS 82.03 87.31 85.74 85.37 85.12 (0.25)

 Enrollment Data* 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
   Grade 7 327 330 316 337 292
   Grade 8 331 323 333 317 334

     Total 658 653 649 654 626
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Middle School Expenses Displayed by Line Item 
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Middle School Expenses Displayed by Program 
 
 

 

Middle School Costs by Program
Expended     
2014-15

Expended     
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

Principals Office 309,203 323,019 330,541 336,619 343,394
Guidance Services 305,977 330,319 340,193 344,516 357,289
Special Education 867,764 1,121,863 1,189,546 1,215,807 1,333,434
Art 216,252 210,050 215,342 216,922 222,487
English 550,532 555,006 597,578 639,125 687,357
Foreign Language 500,110 475,892 509,223 536,680 543,986
Wellness 394,697 427,972 441,524 452,967 463,460
Interdepartmental 83,309 94,879 102,024 85,257 94,440
Math 690,094 724,887 725,804 712,953 762,095
Performing Arts 184,634 189,659 204,871 206,777 213,382
Science & Technology Ed. 539,584 498,179 520,746 544,520 580,117
Social Studies 473,191 508,379 537,937 574,044 605,156
Library 113,637 118,819 121,680 125,089 128,111
Health Services 83,169 93,822 96,086 100,304 104,258
Co-Curricular 42,800 49,423 55,065 58,587 58,816
Total 5,354,952 5,722,168 5,988,160 6,150,167 6,497,782

                                  Middle School Costs by Program
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Middle School Line Item, Program Cost Matrix 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Program/Department Admin.
Admin. 
Support Professional Para-Prof.  Textbooks Other Publ. Consumables Durables Consultants Maintenance Admin. Serv. Totals

Art 10,813 0 199,274 0 0 0 12,000 0 0 400 0 $222,487
English 29,692 0 621,063 19,402 0 7,000 0 0 0 10,200 0 $687,357
Foreign Language 23,403 0 517,948 0 300 1,725 610 0 0 0 0 $543,986
Guidance 23,714 27,976 304,109 0 0 300 590 0 500 100 0 $357,289
Wellness 11,638 0 448,706 0 0 1,452 960 704 0 0 0 $463,460
Health Services 0 0 77,936 21,301 0 0 2,255 986 1,700 80 0 $104,258
Interdepartmental 0 0 47,800 0 0 7,540 24,000 900 0 14,200 0 $94,440
Library 0 0 96,323 22,685 0 7,874 330 268 0 631 0 $128,111
Math 35,105 0 719,990 0 0 7,000 0 0 0 0 0 $762,095
Performing Arts 11,342 0 175,140 0 4,400 0 2,000 0 12,000 8,500 0 $213,382
Principal's Office 250,461 85,928 0 0 0 500 0 0 0 6,505 $343,394
Science, Technology & Engineering 34,027 0 533,715 0 0 200 8,000 2,575 0 1,600 0 $580,117
Social Studies 33,472 0 567,854 0 0 2,400 1,430 0 0 0 0 $605,156
Special Education 0 0 972,161 356,573 0 0 700 0 4,000 0 0 $1,333,434
Co-Curricular * 0 0 52,071 0 0 0 3,145 500 0 3,100 0 $58,816

TOTAL $463,667 $113,904 $5,334,090 $419,961 $4,700 $35,491 $56,520 $5,933 $18,200 $38,811 $6,505 $6,497,782

Salaries Operating Requests
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High School Council & Class Size Data 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

HOURS OF 
 OPERATION 7:35-2:15  DEPARTMENT COURSES SECTIONS 

PROGRAM 
POPULATION 

AVG. 
CLASS 
SIZE 

   ART 20 28 472 16.9 
Number of Grades 4  BUS. & COMPUTER ED 19 20 378 18.9 

Student Body 1132  ENGLISH 20 61 1183 19.4 
Number of Teachers 74.5  FOREIGN LANGUAGE 27 50 975 19.5 
Number of Sections 372.5  GUIDANCE N/A N/A 1132 N/A 

Periods/Day 6  MATH 18 56.5 1176 20.8 
Students/Faculty  14/1  MUSIC 10 9.5 198 20.8 

   WELLNESS 10 20 450 22.5 

   
SCIENCE, TECH, & 
ENGINEERING 23 66.5 1313 19.7 

Average Class Size 19.9  SOCIAL STUDIES 24 61 1234 20.2 
   TOTAL 171 372.5 8511 19.9* 

 
*excludes Guidance population 

 
 

 
 

 
HIGH SCHOOL COUNCIL 

 
Peter Delani - PRINCIPAL 

 
 
 Julianna O’Day, FACULTY                                    Christina Eckert, PARENT 
            Deidra Boucher, FACULTY                                   Dianne McGaunn, PARENT 
 James Donahue, FACULTY                                   Lisa Novack, PARENT   
            Kristin Duffy, FACULTY                                        Vidula Plante, PARENT   
            David Mitchell, FACULTY                                     Jenny Bankes, STUDENT 
                                                                                   Austin Paul, STUDENT 
   
 

Program Enrollment and Class Size Summary Table 
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High School Principal’s Budget Commentary 
 

The projected enrollment for Grades 9 - 12 for 2018/19 (FY19), excluding out of district special education 
students, is 1132, representing a decrease of .07% from the current student population of 1140.  This 
decrease is part of a nationwide trend that began in 2013 and is expected to continue to 2022.  It is 
important to understand that our decline is not an aberration, but rather part of an anticipated 9 year cycle. 
Hence, our planning, as it relates to budget implications, needs to be strategic, creative and forward- 
thinking. Beginning with an evaluation of High School class sizes; teaching course loads; under-enrolled 
classes (under 14 students) and over-enrolled classes (over 24 students) we have worked to calibrate our 
staffing projections; course offerings (sequencing); and course registration calendar/cycle. Our intent is to 
ensure the work reflects both a declining student population, while at the same time affords us the best 
opportunity to develop and deliver programming to our students that aligns with Masco’s Vision 2025. 
 
In September of 2017 we conducted an in depth review of our current staffing, class sizes, and teacher 
loads (total student load per teacher). We concluded in this review that our average class size (19) and 
average teacher load (mid 90s) were quite healthy and conducive to continuing the excellent education 
that Masconomet High School has traditionally delivered.  The review also revealed that we had too many 
class sections that were under 14 and too many over the School Committee recommended number of 24. 
This analysis set in motion our goal to come as close as possible to eliminating class offerings 
below/above those two benchmarks.   
 
At the present time, we project for FY19, an anticipated student enrollment of 1132.  We will have 74.5 
Teachers teaching 372.5 sections with an average class size of 19.9 students.  We are confident that with 
very few possible exceptions (courses that require populations less than 14) we will reach our goal of 
eliminating class sections under 14 and over 24 students. 
 
Our District’s Vision 2025 recognizes that:  

• Student learning is highly interdisciplinary, and students are connecting learning to the real world 
and real-world problem solving.  Curriculum and instruction is focused on this value, students are 
making connections between subjects because they are experiencing them as unified or related 
concepts, and;  

• Strong adult-student relationships are a hallmark at Masconomet.  Teachers and others seek to 
understand each student as an individual with a unique background, life situation, and unique 
strengths and interests.  They strive to recognize each students’ desire to find their place in the 
school and larger community, and;  

• All classrooms and curricula are learner-centered. All students are achieving the same standards in 
multiple ways based on their learning styles, strengths, interests, and unique needs; they are 
learning in multiple ways and can demonstrate their learning through a variety of different 
assessments, and;  

• Instruction happens in many forms depending on the teachers’ objectives and the nature of learners 
in the classroom.  A variety of authentic learning strategies is common throughout the curriculum 
and across subject areas. Students and teachers experiment with teaching and learning strategies 
without fear of failing, and;  

• Our graduates are culturally sensitive, aware of global interdependency, and act confidently with 
understanding of their impact on the world.  Intellectual and experiential learning takes place 
through a diverse curriculum, as well as in school, in the community, and with global experiences 
that stretch their cultural comfort zones. 
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High School Principal’s Budget Commentary - Continued 
 
In line with this vision, part of our continuing efforts is to maintain a wide variety of course offerings and 
experiences that prepare Masconomet High School graduates with the essential skill sets to undertake 
higher education, and enter an ever increasingly competitive and changing global economy. Towards that 
end, we continue to develop our Pathways programming; Global Diploma option; and areas that offer 
natural and necessary interdisciplinary opportunities.  FY19 sees the Wood Tech courses move from the 
Science Department to the Art Department where there are more natural connections with the Art 
programming. 
 
Our High School Improvement Plan looks to continue developing E-Portfolios, Social & Emotional 
Learning, and the aforementioned Pathways programming.  While at the same time, we recognize that in a 
period of declining student populations, we have to work smarter and more efficiently in developing 
course programming and offerings. 
 
The overall proposed High School Budget (Salaries/Staffing & Operations) for FY19 of $12,245,445 is an 
increase of $217,132.  We are proposing a reduction of 2.5 FTEs.  1 FTE is a retiring World Language 
teacher who we will not be replacing, and another FTE is a proposed reduction of a Business & Computer 
Education Teacher.  Business/Tech course enrollments have declined over the past three years.  With this 
staff reduction we anticipate that the average Business & Computer Education course will have 18.9 
students per class, up from 14.9 in 2017/18, which is more in line with Masco’s overall average class size 
of 19.   
 
We are proposing a staffing increase of 10 assistant athletic coaches who had previously been 
compensated by outside sources such as Athletic Boosters.  To be in compliance with state and federal 
law, this will be an increase of $42,800. 
 
The biggest increase in Operations comes in proposed textbook purchases at $85,650 (up from $47,930 in 
FY18), as we need to replace math textbooks for Algebra 2 College Prep and Honors Precalculus courses 
to bring our texts in line with ongoing state framework changes.  In addition, there are proposed purchases 
for texts and digital materials for Social Studies (also in order to align with new state framework changes). 
Our consumables comprised primarily of Art, Science, and General Supplies, will be level-funded. 
 
We feel this proposed budget is fiscally responsible in light of a declining population trend; while at the 
same time, allowing us to continue to develop programming that is aligned with the goals of Masco’s 
Vision 2025. 
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Enrollment & Staffing Data 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  

Staffing Analysis by F.T.E. 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
18-vs-19 

(Decrease)

Administrative Staff
Principals/Assistant Principals 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Department Heads* 4.20 4.20 4.30 4.30 4.30 0.00

Administrative Support Staff 9.08 9.05 9.05 8.05 7.82 (0.23)
Professional Staff

Art 5.60 5.60 5.60 4.60 5.60 1.00
Business & Computer Education 4.80 5.20 5.20 5.00 4.00 (1.00)
English 13.30 13.30 13.30 12.20 12.20 0.00
Foreign Language 11.40 11.40 11.40 11.00 10.00 (1.00)
Guidance 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40 0.00
Wellness 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
Math 12.50 12.40 12.40 11.30 11.00 (0.30)
Performing Arts 1.50 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.60 (0.10)
Science, Technology, & Engineering 15.40 15.40 15.40 14.30 13.20 (1.10)
Social Studies 13.20 13.20 13.20 12.20 12.20 0.00
Special Education* 10.50 10.50 10.50 10.00 10.00 0.00
Library 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Health Services 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Paraprofessionals & Aides
Regular Education* 7.05 7.55 6.55 6.55 6.55 0.00
Special Education 14.46 11.00 13.00 16.00 16.00 0.00
TOTALS 138.39 135.90 137.00 132.60 129.87 -2.73

Enrollment Data* 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Grade   9 298 284 283 295 284
Grade 10 330 292 279 279 292
Grade 11 363 331 290 277 272
Grade 12 321 362 332 287 272
Ungraded 1 2 3 2 12

     Total 1313 1271 1187 1140 1132
                                                                *Excludes out of district special education students.
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High School Expenses Displayed by Line Item 
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High School Expenses Displayed by Program 
 

 
 

High School Costs by Program
Expended 
2014-15

Expended 
2015-16

Expended      
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

Principals Office 641,197 664,252 681,762 654,174 659,943
Guidance Services 737,101 690,476 734,314 749,219 774,891
Special Education 958,009 1,031,847 1,162,068 1,201,555 1,283,161
Art 514,441 549,727 494,918 510,065 610,970
Business & Computer Ed 424,345 440,657 445,867 471,907 388,923
English 1,066,140 1,164,704 1,219,104 1,209,808 1,291,002
Foreign Language 1,006,747 1,031,749 1,054,913 1,114,387 1,041,502
Wellness 377,951 407,122 423,007 444,717 461,224
Interdepartmental 152,551 144,153 155,524 162,706 162,691
Math 1,049,633 1,123,766 1,203,178 1,194,201 1,217,117
Performing Arts 181,874 207,368 201,668 221,367 212,080
Science & Tech. Ed. 1,459,910 1,527,632 1,556,348 1,507,584 1,471,513
Social Studies 1,218,564 1,267,204 1,270,215 1,277,878 1,325,136
Athletics 703,719 715,899 805,519 856,888 920,437
Library 97,344 107,617 139,378 143,298 146,931
Health Services 111,912 116,357 119,841 123,589 125,417
Co-Curricular 156,931 160,708 155,953 179,970 174,024
Total 10,858,367 11,351,237 11,823,576 12,023,313 12,266,962

                              High School Costs by Program
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Program/Department Admin.
Admin 

Support Professional Paras Textbooks Other Publ. Consumables Durables Consultants Maintenance Admin. Serv. TOTALS
Art 34,706 0 507,548 0 0 0 58,000 8,466 0 2,250 0 $610,970
Business & Computer Ed 23,403 0 363,695 0 1,625 0 200 0 0 0 0 $388,923
English 51,754 0 1,201,806 21,742 0 10,000 0 1,500 0 4,200 0 $1,291,002
Foreign Language 49,074 0 986,453 0 2,100 225 75 75 0 3,500 0 $1,041,502
Guidance 50,317 97,910 605,809 0 0 5,270 14,235 250 500 600 0 $774,891
Wellness 34,915 0 391,847 24,242 300 0 1,000 4,075 0 4,845 0 $461,224
Health Services 0 0 91,549 26,373 0 165 2,700 1,250 3,300 80 0 $125,417
Interdepartmental 1,157 0 62,000 39,384 0 350 32,750 450 3,600 23,000 0 $162,691
Library 0 0 106,270 21,411 0 14,200 900 2,750 0 1,400 0 $146,931
Math 61,533 0 1,082,805 13,154 52,625 7,000 0 0 0 0 0 $1,217,117
Performing Arts 11,342 0 166,788 0 0 5,500 2,950 0 19,000 6,500 0 $212,080
Principal's Office 386,708 247,210 0 0 0 0 1,500 325 0 0 24,200 $659,943
Science, Tech. & Engineering 59,358 0 1,360,839 0 18,500 764 24,412 6,440 0 1,200 0 $1,471,513
Social Studies 58,055 0 1,249,531 0 10,500 7,050 0 0 0 0 0 $1,325,136
Special Education 0 0 946,111 320,150 0 0 900 0 16,000 0 0 $1,283,161
Athletics * 69,829 63,648 397,324 32,000 0 210 29,460 36,050 94,816 197,100 0 $920,437
Co-Curricular * 0 0 145,838 0 0 1,350 6,000 0 1,500 19,336 0 $174,024

TOTAL $892,151 $408,768 $9,666,213 $498,456 $85,650 $52,084 $175,082 $61,631 $138,716 $264,011 $24,200 $12,266,962

* Transportation is also included on Maintenance Line

Salaries Operating

 

 

High School Line Item, Program Cost Matrix 

36



 
 

MRSD FY 2018-19 27  February 9, 2018 
 

 
 
The Student Services Department continues to focus on the goal that ALL students at Masconomet 
do well.  That every student regardless of ability, or in some cases disability, engage in a Middle 
School and High School experience that provides them with the academic and social experience 
that allows him/her to become a successful and independent adult.  Our vision continues to align 
with the District’s Vision 2025 where: All classrooms and curricula are Learner-centered and 
where all students are achieving the same standards in multiple ways based upon their learning 

styles, strengths, interests, and unique needs; they are learning in multiple 
ways and can demonstrate their learning through a variety of different 
assessments. We continue to center on building our capacity to teach every 
student by providing the services and programming that enables even our most 
struggling students to succeed academically, socially, emotionally, and 
behaviorally.  

 
Over the past few years, we have been fortunate to fund additional positions that have allowed us 
to build our Language Based Learning Disabilities (LBLD) Programming. We continue to 
strengthen our ability to service students with LBLD by ensuring consistency across classes, 
grades, departments, and schools. Additionally, we have seen over the past several years, and 
continue to project for FY19, that the number of students requiring social, emotional, behavioral 
and medical or mental health services will continue to increase.  Understanding that these needs 
continue to rise, our Student Support Centers at both the Middle School and High School have 
improved and strengthened our capacity to service students with social, emotional, behavioral and 
medical or mental health needs. Increases in the medical and mental health needs of our students 
continue to be an area of concern for all of us; and that is why we are proposing to take the first 
steps in creating a Unified Health Center (See Appendix A) by adding two positions: a Health 
Director and a Medical Secretary.   
  
While we continue to build our capacity to service students in-district, 2.13% of our special needs 
students are placed out of district in public day schools (collaboraties), private day schools, or 
residential programs. These students typically have very intensive complex needs that cannot be 
met in district.  Although the number of students requiring a higher level of need, especially those 
with social, emotional, and behavioral needs continues to increase, our tuition and transportation 
lines are projected to be slightly decreased for FY19.  The Operations section of the Student 
Services budget is projected to have only a slight increase. Finally, please note that the Circuit 
Breaker reimbursement in the FY18 Budget was $754,505.  The Circuit Breaker reimbursement in 
the FY19 Budget will be $831,366, representing a $76,861 increase that will be applied to the 
tuition line to reduce the overall costs.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Asst. Superintendent for Student Services Budget Commentary 

 

 
Asst. Superintendent for Student Services Budget Commentary 

 

 
Asst. Superintendent for Student Services Budget Commentary 
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Staffing:   
 

• Middle School paraprofessional staff will remain at 18.0 FTE (One 1:1 paraprofessional 
will move with a student transitioning from grade 8 to grade 9 while one 1:1 
paraprofessional will be needed for a student transitioning from grade 6 to grade 7).  
Please note that 2.0 FTE paraprofessionals were added after the 
FY18 Budget and during the 2017-2018 school-year to support two 
students who required 1:1 support and were likely to go out of 
district.  

• High School paraprofessional staff will increase by 1.0 FTE. (One 
paraprofessional will move with a student transitioning from grade 8 to 
grade 9.  

• District staff is increased by 0.4 FTE with the addition of the Literacy Specialist which is 
.35 FTE Title I and .65 FTE operating budget. 

• District support staff is increased by .7 FTE with the addition of the Medical Secretary 
(1.0) FTE and the decrease in .4 FTE Special Education Secretary.  

• District Administrators increased by 1.0 FTE with the addition of the Health Director. 
 
District, Operating: 
 

• Consumables: (testing protocols, office supplies) are level funded.  
• Durable Goods: Decreased. 
• Other Published Materials (WISC-Interactive Assessment System), level funded. 
• Other Published (ESped, Reading A-Z, Modified instructional materials) level funded.  
• Maintenance/Fees remains level funded.  
• Psychological Services, (risk assessments) is level funded.  
• District Consultants (Increase in OT, Vision, Reading, SAC Consultants) slight increase. 

 
 
Out-of-District Tuitions 
 and Transportation Projections: 
 

• Transportation, Private, Collaborative In-state together are projected to be slight decrease. 
• Circuit Breaker reimbursement in the FY18 Budget was $754,505. In FY19 reimbursement 

will be $831,366. 
  

 

 
Asst. Superintendent for Student Services Budget Commentary 
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High School, Operating:  

• Consultants (includes Graduation Alliance: online courses, and Vocational Assessments), 
level-funded. 

• Consumables (Skill Development supplies and materials, Life Skills training supplies) is 
level-funded.  

 
 

 
Middle School, Operating: 

• Consumables (Skill Development supplies and materials, Life Skills training Supplies) is 
level funded. 

• Consultants: level-funded. 
 
 

Summary: 
The Student Services Department’s FY19 budget recognizes the connection between a student’s 
well-being and achievement.  With the School Committee’s support and guidance we continue to 
work with all stakeholders including; parents, administrators, teachers, and support staff to ensure 
that every student succeeds.  
 
 
 
 

  

 

 
Asst. Superintendent for Student Services Budget Commentary 
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The total percentage of students requiring special education services grades 7-12+ has increased. 
As can be seen in the table below, the percentage of students district-wide with special education 
needs has increased and is consistent with the FY19 budgetary requests.  The trend of students 
requiring more services across all grades continues. Not reflected in the chart below, but relevant 
to an understanding of the costs associated with special education services, is the increase in 
intensity of services required for students with special needs. In both the Middle School and the 
High School there are students who require services from multiple service providers and 
increasing supports for academic, social, emotional, behavioral, and transitional needs. Beginning 
in 2008, we have seen an increase in intensity of service needs. The needs experienced are for 
academic support services and services such as therapies, adjustment counseling, behavioral 
interventions, mental health supports and social skills training.  At the High School, an additional 
level of intensity of services focuses on post secondary transition planning including vocational 
assessments, transition skills from High School to post secondary schooling or employment, social 
skills training and psychological and counseling services, including evaluation and crisis 
management.  
 

In District Special Education Enrollment History and Trends 

 
 

Out-of-District Special Education Enrollment History and Trends  
 7th 

Grade 
8th 

Grade 
9th 

Grade 
10th 

Grade 
11th 

Grade 
12th//SP 
Grade 

Total 
Masco 

Total 
Spec Ed  

% SPED 
Students 

2007-2008 1 8 4 8 5 9 2132 35 1.65% 
2008-2009 3 2 8 5 7 14 2184 39 1.79% 
2009-2010 3 3 1 8 4 17 2121 36 1.69% 
2010-2011 4 2 1 3 8 15 2121 33 1.55% 
2011-2012 1 6 1 3 5 16 2098 32 1.53% 
2012-2013 3 5 8 0 5 11 2087 32 1.53% 
2013-2014 2 9 5 8 3 10 2088 37 1.77% 
2014-2015 3 1 11 8 9 8 2011 40 1.98% 
2015-2016 2 3 3 13 9 15 1972 40 2.03% 
2016-2017 0 2 4 3 12 17 1879 38 2.02% 
2017-2018 2 0 5 5 3 22 1831 37 2.02% 
2018-2019 1 3 0 7 8 19 1788 38 2.13% 
 

Masconomet Enrollment Based on October 1 data 

 

 
Special Education Enrollment& Data Trends  

 7th 
Grade 

8th 

Grade 
9th 

Grade 
10th 

Grade 
11th 

Grade 
12th 

Grade 
Total 
Masco 

Total 
Spec Ed  

% SPED 
Students 

2007-2008 45 57 38 39 39 21 2132 239 11.21% 
2008-2009 65 45 57 38 39 39 2184 283 12.96% 
2009-2010 66 57 29 43 27 28 2121 280 13.20% 
2010-2011 60 54 45 28 36 24 2121 247 11.64% 
2011-2012 62 56 38 45 31 36 2098 268 12.80% 
2012-2013 65 61 55 37 42 31 2087 291 13.94% 
2013-2014 56 62 47 47 37 42 2088 291 14.00% 
2014-2015 44 56 49 39 46 39 2011 273 13.57% 
2015-2016 58 42 37 47 37 52 1972 273 13.84% 
2016-2017 56 61 40 36 46 41 1879 280 14.90% 
2017-2018 77 55 52 37 37 48 1831 306 16.71% 
2018-2019 59 77 55 52 37 37 1788 317 17.73% 
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District-Level Student Services - Budget 

 

Student Services
Expended          
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended      
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 0 0 0 126,039       128,237       
Administrative Support Salaries 0 0 0 56,098        57,075        
Subtotal- Salaries $0 $0 $0 $182,137 $185,312

OPERATIONS  
Supplies & Materials 11,048 16,956 13,122        19,600        15,600        
Consultants & Service Providers 1,663 1,640             1,640          1,763          1,640          
Legal Services 46,486 39,995 38,936        45,000        45,000        
Subtotal - Operations $59,197 $58,591 $53,698 $66,363 $62,240

TOTAL $59,197 $58,591 $53,698 $248,500 $247,552

District Special Education
Expended          
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended      
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 117,398 177,137 183,046       216,344       226,705       
Administrative Support Salaries 97,848 112,629 116,264       62,200        49,234        
Professional Salaries 77,759 259,836 228,723       190,889       249,683       
Para-Professionals & Aides 89,243 122,626 97,779        109,103       112,815       
Subtotal- Salaries $382,248 $672,228 $625,813 $578,536 $638,437

OPERATIONS  
Consultants 174,578 117,561 131,702       139,540       179,640       
Tuition 1,573,028 1,789,686 1,279,477    1,391,011    1,319,644    
Collaboratives 621,179 788,644 928,740       927,982       686,475       
Transportation 506,227 79,054 19,833        6,095          100,065       
Subtotal - Operations $2,875,011 $2,774,945 $2,359,752 $2,464,628 $2,285,824

TOTAL $3,257,259 $3,447,173 $2,985,564 $3,043,164 $2,924,261

Pyschological Services - SPED
Expended      
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended      
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Professional Salaries 94,376 199,601 204,968 209,335 215,622
Subtotal- Salaries $94,376 $199,601 $204,968 $209,335 $215,622

OPERATIONS   
Testing 5,035 3,549 7,260 8,025 8,025
Consultants & Service Providers 1,320 6,169 3,893 3,600 3,600
Subtotal - Operations $6,355 $9,718 $11,152 $11,625 $11,625

TOTAL $100,731 $209,319 $216,121 $220,960 $227,247

41



 
 

MRSD FY 2018-19 32  February 9, 2018 
 

Unified Health Services
Expended          
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended      
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 0 0 0 0 110,380
Administrative Support Salaries 0 0 0 0 52,180
Subtotal- Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $162,560

OPERATIONS
Other Published Material 0 0 0 0 3,149          
Maintenance, Rentals, and Fees 0 0 0 0 7,000          
Supplies and Materials 0 0 0 0 1,000          
Subtotal - Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,149

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $173,709

Total Pupil Personnel Services $3,417,187 $3,715,083 $3,255,383 $3,512,624 $3,572,769

Staffing Analysis FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 Change
Administrative Staff* 1.5 1.5 3.0 4.0 1.00
Administrative Support Staff* 2.4 2.4 2.4 3.0 0.65
Professional Staff* 5.0 5.0 4.7 5.0 0.35
Paraprofessionals and Aides 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 0.00

TOTALS 9.85 9.85 12.00 14.00 2.00

 
 

 
District-Level Student Services – Budget Continued 
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Budget Commentary on District 

Other Instructional Services  
 
 
The Other Instructional Cost Center is comprised of Instructional Services and Professional 
Development delivered at the District level. 
 
 

Instructional Services 
This group of budget lines represent District-wide activities including teaching ELL students, 
curriculum coordination, and educator mentoring as required by the state.  Also included are 
annual instructional technology infrastructure. In FY19 this allocation will be used to upgrade 
WiFi, live-streaming equipment and service, Google Expedition, and printer replacements. 

There is a significant increase in funding for curriculum development projects that support Vision 
2025. For more detailed information about these projects, please refer to Appendix B at the back of 
the budget. There is also an increase in the assessment for School Choice, Charter & Other 
Tuitions in FY19. Funding for the learning management system, video editing software, digital 
content resources and Google Read and Write are anticipated to be slightly lower in FY19. 
Resources are also requested for testing supplies and materials (ear buds, mice, tri-fold privacy 
barriers, etc.) related to the next generation, online MCAS assessments.  

 
 

Professional Development 
The FY19 budget includes professional development resources for the two professional positions 
requested and several association memberships requested by department chairs. These 
memberships are a rich resource for departments and enable them to access media that can be 
circulated among faculty. The reduction in tuition reimbursement offsets the increase in other lines 
within the department.   
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Other Instructional Services - Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Instructional Services
Expended   
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended     
2016-17

Adopted     
2017-18

Proposed     
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries (ELL) 0 22,203      68,409 23,403 23,403
Professional Salaries (ELL) 36,309 34,285 20,293 41,816 42,548
Stipends 14,994 18,644 18,960 24,994 23,480
504 Salaries 13,417 10,039 11,625 22,200 22,500
Curriculum Development 0 0 0 1,300 12,300
Para-Professionals & Aides 6,687 4,860 5,885 0 0
Subtotal- Salaries $71,407 $90,031 $125,173 $113,713 $124,231

OPERATIONS
Other Published Mat'l (Software) 39,000 47,800 44,242 54,000 52,825
Durable Goods (Instructional Tech) 119,984 153,080 143,806 140,000 140,850
Consultants & Other Service Providers 0 0 0 15,000 0
School Choice, Charter & Other Tuition 13,311 17,352 54,645 55,700 64,093
Curriculum Development 0 0 0 0 20,500
Testing & Assessments 0 3,058 1,652 1,500 1,700
504 Plan 918 7,045 503 2,800 3,000
Subtotal - Operations $173,212 $228,334 $244,848 $269,000 $282,968

TOTAL $244,619 $318,365 $370,021 $382,713 $407,199

Professional Development
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended     
2016-17

Adopted     
2017-18

Proposed     
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 20,561 86,338      90,993 93,480 95,880
Professional Salaries 80,707 82,799 87,027 84,869 86,349
Substitutes 16,360 15,316 9,365 15,000 15,000
Subtotal- Salaries $117,628 $184,453 $187,385 $193,349 $197,229

OPERATIONS
Memberships & Subscriptions 24,408 23,837 26,944 27,200 32,945
Conferences & Accommodations 13,518 15,344 18,395 33,105 33,105
Tuition Reimbursement 10,750 14,250 14,332 21,400 16,600
Other Published Material 3,425 1,387 0 2,000 2,000
Consumable Supplies 2,348 825 3,792 2,000 2,000
Consultants & Other Service Providers 2,000 0 46 1,000 1,000
Subtotal - Operations $56,449 $55,643 $63,509 $86,705 $87,650

TOTAL $174,077 $240,096 $250,894 $280,054 $284,879

Total Other Instructional Services $418,696 $558,461 $620,915 $662,767 $692,078

Staffing Analysis FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 Change
Adminsitrative Staff* 1.0 1.6 1.0 1.0 0.0
Admin.Support Staff 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Professional Staff 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.0

Totals 2.4 4.0 2.4 2.4 0.0
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District General Administration 

 
General Administration is comprised of two departments: the School Committee and the 
Superintendent’s Office. The most significant change in this cost center is a $5,000 request in 
FY19 to pay for a transcription service for School Committee meetings. There is also a slight 
increase in supplies for the Human Resource Director position.   

School Committee
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Support Salary 14,805 15,601 16,391 16,391 16,000
Subtotal- Salaries $14,805 $15,601 $16,391 $16,391 $16,000

OPERATIONS  
Supplies and Materials 16 908 1,469 300 1,000
Consultants & Other Service Providers 0 0 8,843 0 5,000
Legal Services 13,128 20,851 10,934 15,000 15,000
Legal Settlements 0 10,000 0 0 0
Staff Development 5,701 5,602 6,126 5,700 6,200
Subtotal - Operations $18,846 $37,361 $27,372 $21,000 $27,200

TOTAL $33,651 $52,962 $43,763 $37,391 $43,200

Superintendent's Office
Expended   
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 196,235 192,768 196,615 200,539 206,563
Administrative Support Salary 59,489 62,673 65,846 65,846 64,283
Subtotal- Salaries $255,724 $255,440 $262,461 $266,385 $270,846

OPERATIONS  
Supplies & Materials 11,273 9,466 11,757 11,500 13,000
Maintenance, Rentals & Fees 3,285 3,701 4,584 4,400 4,586
Staff Development 1,994 3,141 3,591 5,000 5,000
Travel 0 930 0 0 0
Printing 832 77 425 400 400
Postage 1,814 1,747 1,522 2,400 2,000
Subtotal - Operations $19,198 $19,062 $21,879 $23,700 $24,986

TOTAL $274,922 $274,502 $284,340 $290,085 $295,832

Total General Administration $308,572 $327,464 $328,102 $327,476 $339,032

Staffing Analysis FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 Change
Administrative Staff 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
Administrative Support Staff 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Totals 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0
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Budget Commentary  

 Business and Other Support Services 
 
The Business and Support Services cost center is comprised of four distinct programs:  Business 
and Finance, Human Resources and Benefits, Management Information Services, and Regular 
Education Transportation. The overall increase in this section of the budget is $1,001,699 or 
12.9%. The greatest cost driver in this area of the budget is for benefits. 
  

Business and Finance 
 

The Business Support Assistant that was allocated and funded through a variety of departments has 
been moved into the Business and Finance department. Though the salary line item has increased, 
it is strictly due to this reallocation. The payments for the copier leases will increase next year as 
we enter into a new agreement for our copiers.  
 

Human Resources and Benefits 
 

The Administration is requesting approval of a Human Resources Director. Detailed information 
about this position is provided in Appendix C at the end of this document. The rates used to 
calculate health insurance increases in the budget are as follows: HMO and PPO plans – 10%, 
Dental - 0%, and Medex – 5%.  The projections are based on January plan participation. The 
increase in the retirement contribution account of 11.3% is predominantly for the change in the 
Essex County Retirement assessment.    
 

Transportation 
 

The District entered into a five-year contract for transportation in FY16.  FY19 represents year 
four of the contract and calls for a slight increase in the base contract price. In addition, $384,000 
has been added to the transportation budget in anticipation of school bell time changes approved 
by the School Committee at the end of last year.  
 
 

Management Information Systems 
 

The FY19 Information Technology budget has been adjusted slightly to reflect new applications 
and increases in our annual service agreements. In the Software line, the Abila accounting software 
and Microix purchasing application pricing reflect contractual increases.  The Blackboard Connect 
5i is a new communication platform we will be utilizing. Requests for replacement hardware and 
equipment for key locations throughout the District (such as projector screens, podiums, and tech 
workstations) have been added to the Durables line. An E-Rate consultant fee is new and has been 
added to the Consultant line. We have the ability to benefit from the Schools and Library E-Rate 
program and would like to have a professional assist with necessary contracts and filing. In 
Maintenance, Rentals and Fees there is one addition which is for the second Verizon Fios internet 
connection. This works in tandem with our other ISP connections to increase bandwidth for the 
growing number of devices we are adding to the network.  
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Budget Commentary 

 Business & Other Support Services - Budget 
 

Business & Finance
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 170,896 154,895 158,757 158,757 161,528
Administrative Support Salary 141,087 169,842 172,206 182,905 216,208
Subtotal- Salaries $311,984 $324,736 $330,962 $341,662 $377,736

OPERATIONS  
Consultants & Other Serv. Prov. 14,225 15,271 31,732 17,000 17,000
Staff Development/Travel 6,024 7,538 11,312 12,000 12,000
Auditing 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000
Banking & Other Fees 2,966 3,057 2,534 3,000 3,000
Advertising 1,785 5,508 3,207 2,500 2,500
Durable Goods 0 0 0 3,500 0
Fixed Assets (Copiers) 0 67,478 134,513 67,478 84,309
Property & Liability Insurance 64,872 71,615 76,194 79,634 78,612
Subtotal - Operations $111,872 $192,468 $281,492 $207,112 $219,421

TOTAL $423,856 $517,204 $612,454 $548,774 $597,157

 

Human Resource & Benefits
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salary 0 0 0 0 115,390
Administrative Support Salaries 72,089 59,204 60,684 60,684 61,742
Salary Reserve 106,464 139,958 77,171 177,322 205,901
Subtotal- Salaries $178,553 $199,162 $137,855 $238,006 $383,033

OPERATIONS  
Advertising 13,070 11,932 14,479 13,000 15,000
Consultants & Other Serv. Prov. 0 3,000 16,197 13,100 11,700
Workers Compensation 51,539 53,375 70,677 73,500 67,000
Unemployment 45,517 7,250 22,456 69,000 30,600
Active Employee Benefits 2,560,815 2,822,395 2,993,418 3,113,393 3,411,207
Retired Employee Benefits 1,010,194 1,113,193 1,167,990 1,217,385 1,245,103
Retirement Contributions 742,257 786,528 799,518 846,957 942,268
Subtotal - Operations $4,423,392 $4,797,672 $5,084,736 $5,346,335 $5,722,878

TOTAL $4,601,945 $4,996,834 $5,222,591 $5,584,341 $6,105,911

Staffing Analysis FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 Change
Administrative Staff* 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0
Administrative Support Staff 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.8 0.8

Totals 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.8 1.8
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Business & Other Support Services Budget 

Transportation
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Transportation Coordinator 5,856 5,856 5,856 5,856 5,856
Regular Ed. Transportation 701,918 904,965 912,443 929,295 1,333,162
Subtotal - Operations $707,774 $910,821 $918,299 $935,151 $1,339,018

TOTAL $707,774 $910,821 $918,299 $935,151 $1,339,018

Management Information Sys.
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

Proposed      
2018-19

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 100,656 103,142 106,153 106,153 108,366
Professional Salaries 53,101 48,799 111,262 139,405 143,219
Administrative Support Salaries 35,492 48,341 46,816 50,135 48,845
Computer Technicians 153,350 171,692 155,081 143,687 148,773
Subtotal- Salaries $342,599 $371,974 $419,312 $439,380 $449,203

OPERATIONS
Other Published Material (Software) 49,511 61,830 99,179 93,327 105,543
Consumable Supplies 36,586 34,901 36,731 42,800 31,800
Durable Goods (Computers, Parts, etc.) 45,053 45,954 84,469 36,600 40,000
Consultants & Other Service Providers 20,362 22,040 10,375 18,835 19,835
Staff Development 0 1,937 3,223 5,500 5,500
Telephones 28,830 29,206 29,265 32,750 37,050
Maintenance, Rentals, Fees 29,267 33,802 34,768 37,866 46,006
Subtotal - Operations $209,610 $229,668 $298,009 $267,678 $285,734

TOTAL $552,209 $601,642 $717,321 $707,058 $734,937

Staffing Analysis FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 Change
Administrative Staff 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
Professional Staff 1.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0
Administrative Support Staff 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
Computer Technicians 3.0 2.6 2.6 2.6 0.0

Totals 6.0 6.6 6.6 6.6 0.0

Total Business & Other Support Services $6,285,784 $7,026,503 $7,470,665 $7,775,324 $8,777,023
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Campus Maintenance and Security Budget Commentary  

 
The Campus Maintenance and Security Cost Center is comprised of two departments: Safety, 
Security and Crisis Response and Buildings and Grounds. 
 
 

Safety, Security and Crisis Response 
 

This budget outlines the departmental costs associated with the salary of one full-time, year-round 
District position for the Director of Security & Crisis Response and two part-time, after-school 
monitors that are school-day and school-year positions. Operating costs detailed are to cover 
professional memberships and the professional development of the Director, departmental supplies 
and equipment necessary for emergency preparedness and crisis response.  Also included are the 
costs associated with the annual inspection, maintenance and repair to our security systems which 
include our cameras, alarm, and access control systems.  This budget is in its second year and 
operating costs reflect adjustments and minor increases due to some costs previously residing in 
either the High School or Buildings & Grounds budgets. New items included are for the 
professional development and memberships for the Director, resuming subscription to the BeSafe 
program which is essential for public safety access to our emergency plans and information, radio 
maintenance and calibration to ensure proper operation of aging equipment, continuation of the 
COPSync911 program and several key projects to enhance campus safety and school building 
security. The budget as proposed reflects a $5,005 increase for FY19. 
 

Buildings and Grounds 
 
This year there are some staffing changes within the proposed FY19 budget.  The salary for the 
Business Support position has been transferred over to the Business and Finance Department.  The 
FY19 budget also includes a salary for a full-time, Facility System Mechanic position (including 
anticipated estimated overtime).  The largest operational expenditure is for the janitorial contract 
with a slight increase in the contract price scheduled for the 4th year of a 5-year contract.    There 
have been a few slight increases in the electrical line item (for emergency lighting installation), 
maintenance fees & rentals (for an increase in fire alarm inspection costs) and snow removal 
(increase in salt/sand).   There have been some decreases within the budget as well, specifically 
within the HVAC line item. Contract and Repair costs will decrease by conducting preventive 
maintenance work internally.  The Durable Goods line includes funding requests to replace a snow 
plow blade, to purchase a storage container for storage needs, additional portable security 
barricades for events, and needed maintenance tools.  Other minor adjustments have been made to 
other accounts where warranted.  

We continually seek to reduce overall energy consumption wherever possible and take part in 
opportunities to reduce overall utility costs. With this in mind, the district has signed 3-year 
contracts for gas & electric.  The rates were very favorable resulting in cost savings of a little over 
$50,000. 
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Campus Maintenance and Security Budgets 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Crisis Response and Security
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

 Proposed      
2018-19 

SALARIES
Professional Salaries* 0 0 0 60,200 62,200      
After School Hall Monitors 0 0 0 7,560 7,020       
Subtotal- Salaries $0 $0 $0 $67,760 69,220      

Operating
Other Published Materials 0 0 0 0 695          
Supplies* 0 0 0 2,250 3,700       
Durables 0 0 0 7,000 7,500       
Maintenance, Rentals, and Fees 0 0 0 8,640 9,540       
Subtotal- Utilities $0 $0 $0 $17,890 21,435      

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $85,650 90,655      

* Previously accounted for in high school or buildings and grounds budgets

Buildings & Grounds
Expended    
2014-15

Expended   
2015-16

Expended 
2016-17

Adopted      
2017-18

 Proposed      
2018-19 

SALARIES
Administrative Salaries 79,157 92,318 100,346 100,346 102,096    
Facilities Support Staff* 243,547 243,063 303,781 301,400 356,914    
Subtotal- Salaries $322,705 $335,381 $404,127 $401,746 459,010    

OPERATIONS  
Consumable Supplies 20,067 25,196 24,281 27,810 27,810      
Durable Goods 6,133 13,497 16,487 15,000 14,250      
Maintenance, Fees & Rentals 8,481 8,044 15,766 13,950 15,250      
Uniform Allowance 1,816 2,156 1,914 2,400 2,400       
Staff Development 1,294 3,780 845 5,500 5,500       
Landscaping 66,743 61,944 63,989 69,500 69,500      
Snow Removal 27,009 14,843 39,793 33,850 34,850      
Vehicle O & M 11,066 8,853 8,246 13,500 13,500      
Engineers/ Architects 0 0 3,000 5,000 5,000       
Janitorial Contract/ Contract Serv. 450,381 432,068 438,668 451,700 475,262    
Electrical 27,096 33,215 11,847 29,000 34,000      
General Repair 30,472 36,565 37,475 42,300 36,500      
HVAC 54,616 61,814 117,434 73,229 46,278      
Plumbing 7,576 6,313 13,902 12,500 12,500      
Hazardous Removal 8,311 11,045 11,525 10,500 10,500      
Security 12,065 21,662 17,779 -          -          
Trash Removal 26,235 17,950 20,500 22,000 22,000      
Subtotal- Operations $759,362 $758,945 $843,451 $827,739 825,100    

UTILITIES
Septic/Sewage 66,880 70,641 68,373 75,084 72,056      
Water 18,245 19,555 20,406 21,000 27,500      
Electric 367,043 358,591 346,527 362,000 327,000    
Heating 173,282 142,695 152,847 172,000 150,000    
Subtotal- Utilities $625,451 $591,482 $588,153 $630,084 576,556    

TOTAL $1,707,517 $1,685,809 $1,835,730 $1,859,569 1,860,666 

Staffing Analysis FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 Change
Administrative Staff 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
Facilities Support Staff* 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 0.5
Professional Staff* 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

6.5 6.5 7.5 8.0 0.5

Total Campus Maintenance and Security $1,707,517 $1,685,809 $1,835,730 $1,945,219 1,951,321 
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FY19 Capital Improvement Update 
 
In FY16, the School Committee commissioned Habeeb Associates to conduct a comprehensive capital 
facility assessment to better understand the current condition of our facilities and systems and help plan 
for capital costs moving forward. The final report is available online in the Budget and Finance section of 
the website under Other Reports. The report identified a number of imminent life-safety and security 
systems issues that the School Committee would like to bring forth to the towns for funding consideration 
in FY19. Also, there are a number of safety and preservation projects that are not mentioned in the report 
that require immediate attention. These critical upgrades and interim repairs are presented as a bundle for 
funding consideration for the upcoming FY19 budget cycle as a warrant article in the amount of $549,500. 
Details of the capital budget appear on the following page.  
 
Last year, after town meetings, the District experienced several unanticipated critical system failures that 
required immediate attention. These capital projects, totaling $197,000, were not part of the FY18 Capital 
Budget and were funded by the District using the stabilization fund.  
  
Table 1: Additional District Funded Capital Projects between May 2017 and January 2018 
 

 
 

 
Masconomet’s Contribution. The $197,400 in capital expenses were in addition to the District’s 
contribution of $150,000 to the FY18 Capital Budget. To further reduce the cost to taxpayers for FY19 
capital funding requests, the District has solicited and received a donation of $15,000 for AEDs, will use 
an additional $83,500 of District reserves, and is recommending that the towns approve the re-allocation 
of $30,000 from the FY18 capital budget warrant article.  The total cash contribution for capital 
projects from Masconomet is $280,900 ($197,000 + $83,500). This excludes the District’s portion of the 
$30,000 reallocation from the FY18 Capital budget since these resources are already committed.  
 
Table 2:  Approved Capital Projects Current Spending Status 
 

 
 

 

Date  Project Amount
May 2017 Waste Water Treatment Plant Axel Replacement $80,000
June 2017 Exterior Entryway Replacement $25,000
July 2017 HVAC Compressors & Generator Switch $76,000
Jan. 2018 Exterior Entryway Replacement Supplemental Funding $16,400

Total Additional District Capital Project Funding $197,400

Capital Funds Budget YTD Exp. Balance
Waste Water Treatment Plant $205,000 $170,452 $34,548 
Irrigation Project $162,759 $143,864 $18,895 
Field House Dome Painting $14,000 $8,400 $5,600 
Tech – SIS/LMS $165,000 $156,406 $8,594 
Tech - Infrastructure $245,000 $224,277 $20,723 
Art Lab & Special Ed. Space Reno $26,000 $24,667 $1,333 
FY18 Safety & Security Capital Budget $656,000 $242,677 $413,323 
Exterior Entryway Replacement $41,400 $41,400 $0 
HVAC & Generator Switch Replacements $76,000 $63,649 $12,351 
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Item Amount Notes 

A/C for data 
closets 

$92,000 Preservation: Specialized Liebert air conditioning (A/C) systems are required to 
protect electronics in data centers. The Middle School A/C does not work and the 
High School A/C is 12 years old. An A/C failure in these areas on a warm day 
could cause serious damage to tech equipment. 

AED 
(defibrillator) 

$31,000 Safety: Replace 5 AEDs, add 5 AEDs to meet state requirements for minimum 
distance to an AED, add maintenance contract for all 10 AEDs. 

Central office 
generator tie-in 

$30,000 Safety: Connect central office / command center to generator so that systems, 
including phones, will operate during power failures. Preservation: Connect the 
data centers to generator, as well, to preserve electronic systems. 

Door rekey $30,000 Safety: Replace all locksets and rekey using best practices. Last rekeyed 16 years 
ago. Propose to fund from $32,168 remaining from “fire suppression system 
upgrade” from May, 2017 warrant article. (Possible Funding: existing Warrant 
Article Reallocation) 

Electrical 
alterations 

$70,000 Preservation: Before the Electrical alterations for the warrant article can take place, 
we must finish diagnosing the electrical problem. Propose funding from district 
stabilization fund. (Funding: Stabilization Fund) 

Increase gas 
piping size 

$98,000 Preservation: Small gas pipe size is causing low flow, intermittent firing problems 
with our HVAC units (Habeeb report: G.1.1, G.4.1, and I.10.1).  

Mobile 
bleachers 

$13,500 Safety: Replace 8 portable bleachers that are not code compliant. (Funding: Athletic 
Revolving) 

Auditorium 
speakers 

$10,000 Preservation: replace two auditorium speakers which are broken and add a center 
speaker. 

Roof repairs $140,000 Preservation and Safety: Parts of the roof have been compromised. There are leaks 
and areas that are unsafe to walk on. This work is intended to preserve the roof until 
a bond measure and potential School Building Authority (SBA) funds can fund a 
full roof replacement (no earlier than 2021). 

Security 
cameras 

$38,000 Safety: Replace our last four end-of-life analog cameras. Add seven cameras in 
targeted areas to increase security, as recommended by local law enforcement and 
our security team. 

Skid steer  $55,000 Safety: Replace skid steer loader (e.g. a bobcat), used for snow removal on paths 
and grounds maintenance work. 

Tennis courts $35,000 Preservation: Repair cracks in courts; new surface will be added as part of bond 
measure. Propose to fund from athletic revolving account. (Funding: Athletic 
Revolving Fund) 

Wood shop $35,500 Safety: non-skid flooring, dust inhalation, and minor utility upgrades 

TOTAL $678,000  
 

 

 

FY19 Capital Budget 
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The following sources reduce the FY19 capital budget funding request to the towns from $678,000 to 
$549,500.   
 
 Table 3: FY19 Capital Budget Funding Offsets  
 

 
 

 
 
Warrant Article Assessment. Funding of warrant articles for Masconomet require the approval of the 
School Committee and all three towns. Below is the assessment allocation for Masconomet’s FY19 
Capital budget based on the current October 1 enrollments.  

 
Town   Percent  Warrant Article 
Boxford   37.88%       $208,151 
Middleton  35.08%       $192,765 
Topsfield  27.04%       $148,584 

             $549,500 
Information related to capital project debt service payments appear on the following page.  
 
 
Earlier this year, the School Committee created the District Capital Investment Task Force, which is 
charged with creating a responsible long-term strategic capital improvement plan that ensures the 
Masconomet campus meets the evolving instructional needs of students and preserves the taxpayers 
investment.  The taskforce is comprised of the following members: 
 

Hagan Rivers of Boxford (Chair) 
John Spencer (Topsfield) 
Kosta Prentakis (Middleton) 
Susan Givens (Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Operations) 
Dorothy Flaherty (Middle School Principal) 
Douglas Batchelder (Director of Operations) 
 

For more information, please visit the website at: https://www.masconomet.org/Page/557  

Item Amount Notes 

AED 
(defibrillator) 

-$15,000 Discounts and donation from Ernie Whiton & Zoll, Inc (maker of defibrillators). 

Door rekey -$30,000 Repurposing of funds from last year’s article  

Electrical 
alterations  

-$35,000 From Stabilization Fund 

Tennis courts/ 
Mobile bleachers 

-$48,500 From Athletic Revolving Fund 

TOTAL -$128,500  
 

Net Impact $549,500 Town Warrant Article Funding  
 

 

 

FY19 Capital Budget Town Assessment Calculation  
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Debt Service Schedule 
 
The District issued bonds for $30,125,000 for the construction of the High School, waste water treatment 
plant, and renovation of the Middle School and field house in 2001.  The total appropriation for principal 
and interest on these bonds for FY19 is $2,374,065. The District will also receive $1,291,498 in funding 
from the state to pay for a portion of these costs. 
 

 
 

 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total
2000-01 270,000 550,503 820,503
2001-02 290,000 532,278 822,278
2002-03 615,000 985,153 1,600,153
2003-04 650,000 953,030 1,603,030
2004-05 890,000 1,567,353 2,457,353
2005-06 1,125,000 1,308,914 2,433,914
2006-07 1,170,000 1,253,970 2,423,970
2007-08 1,220,000 1,196,851 2,416,851
2008-09 1,275,000 1,146,151 2,421,151
2009-10 1,465,000 917,331 2,382,331
2010-11 1,470,000 900,151 2,370,151
2011-12 1,515,000 850,051 2,365,051
2012-13 1,575,000 793,989 2,368,989
2013-14 1,635,000 734,364 2,369,364
2014-15 1,700,000 671,795 2,371,795
2015-16 1,780,000 599,745 2,379,745
2016-17 1,845,000 528,225 2,373,225
2017-18 1,920,000 454,015 2,374,015
2018-19 2,000,000 374,065 2,374,065
2019-20 2,085,000 283,200 2,368,200
2020-21 1,405,000 182,250 1,587,250
2021-22 1,470,000 112,000 1,582,000
2022-23 755,000 37,750 792,750

30,125,000 16,933,132

Masconomet Regional School District

Ch. 71 Sec. 16(d), voted on 10/6/97 and 3/17/99 
Debt Amortization Schedule - Summary
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Special Revenue & Grant Funds 

 
Revolving Funds 

Masconomet generates income by charging fees for ancillary services that occur outside of 
normal school hours. During the 2018-19 school year, the District will maintain the 
following revolving funds for this purpose. Several of these funds will supplement the 
operating budget with transfers to help defray expenses associated with those funds which 
are charged to the operating budget. Transfers from these funds total $645,278.  Estimated 
receipts from all funds for FY19 are $2,389,726. 
 

Grants 
Masconomet also receives funding from Federal entitlement grants for regular and special 
education. The Federal contribution for special education only covers a portion of the costs 
for mandated special education programs. In FY19 the District is eligible for four (4) grants 
estimated to total $491,599. 
 

 

Revolving Funds  Revenue Salary Operating Out Total Expense
School Store 22,500 0 22,500 0 22,500
College Testing 50,375 2,700 47,130 0 49,830
Circuit Breaker 831,366 0 831,366 0 831,366
Athletics & Co-Curricular 566,490 0 0 566,000 566,000
Non-Resident Tuition - SPED 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Resident Tuition - International 0 0 0 20,278 20,278
Food Service 843,000 415,000 401,000 59,000 875,000
Use Of Facilities 50,000 27,500 0 0 27,500
Summer School SPED 11,520
Summer School 14,475 14,300 0 0 14,300

Total Revolving Funds 2,389,726 459,500 1,301,996 645,278 2,406,774

Grant Funds  Revenue Salary Operating Out Total Expense
SPED IDEA   420,004 0 420,004 0 420,004
Title I 42,744 42,744 0 0 42,744
Title IIA Teacher Quality 27,563 6,400 21,163 0 27,563
Title IV 1,288 0 1,288 0 1,288

Total Grant Funds 491,599 49,144 442,455 0 491,599

Expenditures Transfers

Expenditures Transfers
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FY19 Appendix A – Unified Health Services Center 
 
 
Summary:  
Addressing the social and emotional needs of our student population remains a high priority for the school 
district. Creating an optimal learning environment requires that students feel safe physically, intellectually, 
and emotionally. This can be increasingly challenging because mental health issues among students have 
risen exponentially over the past decade and yet the model of delivery has remained the same. This 
proposal provides a comprehensive health services solution to meet the current and future needs of our 
student population. 
 
Vision 2025, Value 2:  
We believe that when students feel physically safe, emotionally secure, and happy, they are in the best 
position to benefit from opportunities for intellectual growth and learning, development of character, self 
discovery, and to find their unique place in the community 
 
History and Problem:  
Student mental health needs have increased significantly over the past decade. A greater number of 
students entering school at Masconomet have complex social, emotional challenges that are exacerbated by 
the more demanding curricular requirements of secondary education. To support these students and the 
broader needs of all adolescents in a high stakes, high performing environment, a unified solution is 
necessary.   

Though the District has added staff to support these increasing needs, there are more challenges that remain 
unaddressed by the current service delivery model. The current decentralized model presents a number of 
challenges;  

• coverage when a nurse is out sick or attending to issues outside of the area  
• students are not receiving continuity of care grades 7-12 with two separate health offices 
• students present increased social-emotional issues and nurses spend increased time addressing these 

and coordinating with other resources 
• maintenance of confidential medical records consumes a significant portion of clinical staff time 

 
Proposal/Solution:  
The proposal is to renovate an area in a central location to house a unified health clinic to support all 
students from one location. The model would add a director, a medical secretary and a part-time adjustment 
counselor. One of the current health aide positions would be eliminated. In addition, all health service 
functions would fall within the unified health services director’s oversight, including coverage after school 
and during the summer, as well as athletic training services for athletes.  
 
Estimated Costs:  
 
Recurring = $ 202,560 (salary, benefits, supplies and services) - These costs are included in this proposal 
  
One Time = $ 28,000 (furniture and equipment) – This is not included in the FY19 proposed budget   
 
Capital - Renovations = $450,000-$500,000 - This is not included in the FY19 proposed budget   
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Appendix B – FY19 Vision 2025 Curriculum Development 
 

 
Summary:  
To build the capacity of Masconomet staff to personalize learning for our students, significant curriculum 
and professional development is required. Capacity must be built to support a transformative shift in 
instructional culture and to redefine the teacher-student relationship in regard to curriculum design, 
classroom organization, pedagogy, and formative assessments that align with Vision 2025. To do this, staff 
need time and support to do the work. A new kind of curriculum development and transformational staff 
development is needed to begin this change and the curriculum proposals in this budget are designed to 
begin this process. 

Vision 2025, All goals: 
Student learning is highly interdisciplinary and students are connecting learning to the real world and real-
world problem solving. Curriculum and instruction is focused on this value; students are making 
connections between subjects because they are experiencing them as unified or related concepts, and 

Strong adult-student relationships are a hallmark at Masconomet. Teachers and others seek to understand 
each student as an individual with a unique background, life situation, and unique strengths and interests. 
They strive to recognize each student’s desire to find their place in the school and larger community, and 

All classrooms and curricula are learner-centered. All students are achieving the same standards in multiple 
ways based upon their learning styles, strengths, interests, and unique needs; they are learning in multiple 
ways and can demonstrate their learning through a variety of different assessments, and 

Instruction happens in many forms depending upon the teachers’ objectives and the nature of learners in 
the classroom. A variety of authentic learning strategies is common throughout the curriculum and across 
subject areas. Students and teachers experiment with teaching and learning strategies without fear of 
failing, and 

Our graduates are culturally sensitive, aware of global interdependency, and act confidently with 
understanding of their impact on the world. Intellectual and experiential learning takes place through a 
diverse curriculum, as well as school, community, and global experiences that stretch their cultural comfort 
zones.  
 
History and Problem:  
Masconomet has traditionally enjoyed tremendous successes in student outcomes by all measures – test 
scores, college acceptances, the arts, athletics, etc. – and as a builder of solid citizens. A central tenet of 
Vision 2025 is to shift our focus to a more holistic approach to educating students that seamlessly 
integrates nonacademic skill development into all learning experiences. Modifying curriculum, 
instructional activities and assessments to include this skill development using more authentic, student-
centered teaching and learning methods is central to making this shift. This proposal supports funding to 
begin to develop the capacity and skills of our educators to mindfully design learning experiences that not 
only align to standards, but also develop social, emotional, civic, and career readiness skills to ensure every 
student becomes a successful, contributing member of our society. 
 
Proposal/Solution: The proposal supports five curriculum design projects. The first project is a district-
wide curriculum and instructional redesign inquiry for members of the advisory council. To lead 
interdisciplinary curriculum and instructional redesign, a common vision and understanding of an 
instructional model is essential. This inquiry is designed to build a common understanding of an  
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FY19 Vision 2025 Curriculum Development – Continued 
 

 
 

instructional design model and also a framework for future work with faculty at the high school. The 
second project is a curriculum and instructional inquiry into the next generation Science Standards (NGSS) 
that are the basis for the new science frameworks. The existing frameworks are focused on content 
coverage. The new standards designed around an inquiry-based approach to learning science that 
incorporates cross cutting skill and knowledge development. This requires a very different method of 
instruction than one would see in a curriculum designed around content coverage. Therefore, understanding 
the new standards, observing inquiry based science instruction that align to these standards, and examining 
curricula in service to curriculum and instructional redesign is an important building block for staff.  The 
third project represents the last leg in a curriculum re-alignment project in Math to comport with the 2017 
MA Curriculum Frameworks for Mathematics. Project 4 is to develop a science course for students who 
need a lab science but are not interested in chemistry or engineering. Project five is an MCAS prep course 
for biology for students who need additional support to prepare for the science MCAS exam.    This 
proposal includes resources for staff to participate in site visits, attend learning academies, purchase 
supporting materials, and access instructional coaches to help inquiry groups re-design curriculum, 
instruction, and assessment to address Masco Vision 2025. Specific details related to each project follow.  

 

Project 1
Title: Project -Based Learning Curriculum and Instructional Redesign  Inquiry - District-Wide AC members

Program Design: 

This is a district-wide inquiry into redesigning instructional programming to align with Vision 2025. Participants will  engage in a year long 
inquiry that is structured and supported through a leadership academy program offered by High Tech High School. Participants will  work 
collaboratively to design an interdisciplinary HS instructional model based on the authentic pedagogical practice of Project-Based learning. 
Participants will  meet monthly to work on specific elements of a 21st century instructional design that embeds SEL, trauma sensitive 
practices, culturally relevant pedagogy, UDL principles, and standards based learning outcomes in all  academic areas.   Costs include 
attendance at two sessions in San Diego to work with PBL curriculum designers and instructors, local site visit travel expenses, curricular 
resources, and instructional design coaching.

Cost: $20,000

Project 2
Title: NGSS Inquiry-Based Learning Curriculum and Instructional Redesign Inquiry - Science Department 

Program Design: 

These mini-PD Institutes hosted at Masconomet would begin the process of creating a learning community within the science department. The 
institutes would begin in the summer of 2018 and work would continue throughout the 2018-19 academic year. In May 2019 the PD institute 
would be completed with an exhibition of curriculum generated by teachers as it relates to their year long experience. Research has shown 
that professional development is most effective when it is active, intensive and sustained over time. This model of PD would move away from 
the "sit and git" models that are episodic and often not related to teachers' specific content or curriculum. The work being done would focus 
on unpacking the NGSS. Throughout the year educators would by provided with opportunities to collaborate with colleagues in a manner that 
allows them to ask questions and take risks while reflecting on their own practice. Teachers' wil l  examine curricula as it relates to NGSS and 
develop their own working knowledge of NGSS based on collaborative analysis and reflection. Teachers will  be engaged in educational 
research and participate in site visits to assess implementation of NGSS. Though MA did not officially adopt NGSS the new state standards are 
closely aligned and include the 7 science skil ls and practices NGSS supports. This strucutred PD would provide a framework that allows 
educators to be engaged in a meaningful PD opportunity where they have ownership that impacts teaching and learning. During the Institute 
educators will  actively engage in problem based learning as a model for inquiry based learning. An instructional coach will  assist in the 
design of the experience in order to provide feedback and reflection throughout the PD. (VS1): To provide students with interdisciplinary 
learning experiences that connect them to the real world through problem solving. To provide a student centered learning environment where 
learning is measured using various assessment styles. (VS4): To provide instruction that util izes a variety of learning strategies.

Cost: $6,500
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FY19 Vision 2025 Curriculum Development – Continued 
 

 

Project 3
Title: Math - Curriculum alignment project

Program Design: 

As the curriculum redesign moves to the upper house I am requesting that the department have 5 PD days throughout the year. 6 Substitutes 
would be needed for this to take place as department members would be split into 2 cross grade groups and would meet 3 periods each of the 
5 days so the substitutes would cover the half-day schedules of 2 teachers.  The structure would be similar to the used in FY15. To complete 
the curriculum redesign that implements the 2017 MA Curriculum Framework for Mathematics.  The cross grade nature of the working groups 
would allow for vertical as well  as horizontal alignment.  Some of the work would focus on new courses such as mathematical modeling and 
discrete mathematics that support Pathways.  Much of the work would revolve around incorporating collaborative problem solving, 
technology integration and hopefully lead to more project based learning.

Cost: $5,000

Project 4
Title: STEM Course at HS

Program Design: 

The STE Dept will  be creating a new semester long STEM course that is taught in a thematic manner.  This course will  provide students that 
need a lab science an opportunity other than chemistry as well  as include students that have an interest in current STEM topics that are 
outside the specific engineering annotation. The items requested ensure that students will  be actively engaged in the learning process. (VS1): 
To provide students with interdisciplinary learning experiences that connect them to the real world through problem solving. (VS3): To provide 
instruction that util izes a variety of learning strategies.

Cost: $650

Project 5
Title: Biology Prep course at HS

Program Design: 

A biology MCAS prep course offered after school and taught by a Masconomet educator will  help prepare students taking the MCAS out of 
sequence.  We have not had these monies put aside for a few years but it is very important that we provide students with an opportunity to 
prepare for an exam they must pass in order to graduate. The items requested ensure that students will  be actively engaged in the learning 
process. (VS1): To provide students with interdisciplinary learning experiences that connect them to the real world through problem solving. 
(VS3): To provide instruction that util izes a variety of learning strategies.

Cost: $650

 

 

Estimated Costs:  

Curriculum Projects = $32,800 
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Appendix C – Human Resources Director 
 

 
Summary:  
The addition of this position would allow us to manage what now is an unmanageable problem, at least to 
the extent that it cannot be managed without other critical system roles being diminished. We operate from 
a reactive position rather than being able to be proactive. 
 
Vision 2025 Goal:  
Infrastructure to support all aspects of Masconomet Vision 2025 

History and Problem: 
The necessity of non-dedicated personnel to perform important Human Resource functions significantly 
impacts and degrades the performance of the Superintendent, Assistant Superintendent for Finance and 
Operations, and their administrative assistants, as well as School Principals and other hiring authorities in 
their primary functions.  
 
Potential benefits include both efficiencies and cost savings that would result in improved overall system 
performance, higher employee satisfaction, better compliance with policies, laws, and regulations, and 
potentially better hiring, better employee retention, and a more highly trained workforce. We could benefit 
internally as an organization and our public, including students, would benefit as a result. 
 
Proposal/Solution:  
The current organizational chart does not include a position dedicated to human resources management. 
The following list of human resource functions is currently divided between multiple positions and often 
requires the interaction of multiple persons to execute a task. This list is many, but not all, of the tasks that 
can be categorized as human resources. 

• Coordination of hiring of professional and support staff to ensure that the most highly qualified 
individuals are hired 

• Oversight and coordination of employee resignations, terminations, and retirements 
• Administration of the Family Medical Leave Act 
• Coordinating employee conduct investigations, assembling and substantiating information, and 

making recommendation to supervisors in regard to employee discipline and training 
• Coordinating union negotiations and providing administrative participation in School 

Committee/Union negotiations 
• Maintaining a database of wages and compensation to multiple groups and individuals as well 

as comparative data for use in group and non-represented employee compensation negotiations 
• Maintaining and updating authoritative copies of all union and bargaining related agreements 
• Developing and updating a comprehensive Employee Handbook that includes civil rights 

notices, important policies and procedures to ensure legal compliance, statement of 
expectations, and information on wages, benefits, leaves of absence 

• Administration of EPIMS employee data reporting to the Department of Elementary and 
Secondary Education 

• Maintenance of union seniority lists 
• Coordination and administration of employee course approvals, contractual course 

reimbursements and salary scale movement 
• Administration of criminal background checks compliance including required fingerprinting 
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Appendix C – Human Resources Director- Continued 
 

 
 

• Administration of a wide variety of District policies, laws and regulations to ensure employee 
and District compliance 

• Administration and coordination of tests and training required by Massachusetts Conflict of 
Interest laws and regulations 

• Administer or coordinate personnel search processes including management of School Spring 
positions, newspaper advertising, and internal postings 

• Coordination of new employee onboarding, orientations, induction, and mentoring programs  
• Cyclical required training of all personnel 

 
Estimated Costs:  
 
Recurring = $ 139,500 (salary, benefits, supplies and services) - These costs are included in this proposal 
  
One Time = $ 10,000 (furniture and equipment) – This is not included in the FY19 proposed budget   
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Appendix D – Bell Time Change Implementation Costs 
 

Summary: 
Following 18 months of study and community process, the collective wisdom and authority of the 
Masconomet, Boxford, Middleton, and Topsfield School Committees resulted in the production of a new 
school schedule for Masconomet and for the elementary schools to be tested for feasibility by the two 
Superintendents. 
 
The plan being tested was named Option Y by the STAC Committee. If this option is deemed to be feasible, 
there are a number of costs that could be associated with implementation, including but not limited to the 
need for additional buses, the need for additional personnel hours to supervise students before school and 
after dismissal, schedule changes within the schools that may require additional personnel hours or 
substitute teacher hours to conduct required IEP and Section 504 meetings and other meeting or reporting 
requirements.  
 
Vision 2025, Value # 2: 
We believe that when students feel physically safe, emotionally secure, and happy, they are in the best 
position to benefit from opportunities for intellectual growth and learning, development of character, self-
discovery, and to find their unique place in the community. 
 
History and Problem:  
Masconomet has had a start time of 7:35 a.m. for many years. The research on the benefits of a later start 
time for secondary students is clear and these benefits have been documented in multiple reports produced 
by the School Start Times Advisory Committee (STAC) and numerous medical societies and organizations 
have taken positions on the importance of later start times for secondary students. 
 
The American Academy of Pediatrics, the Centers for Disease Control, the American Medical Association, 
the American Academy of Sleep Medicine, the American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, the 
American Psychological Association, and the Massachusetts Medical Society have all examined the 
research and have recommend that middle and high schools start no earlier than 8:30 a.m., writing that the 
evidence strongly suggests that a too-early start to the school day is a critical contributor to chronic sleep 
deprivation among American adolescents resulting in many adverse effects to health, well-being, and 
learning. 

Proposal/Solution:  
Option Y is a separate document for reference and is attached. 

Estimated Costs:  

$384,000 
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Appendix E – Facility System Mechanic 
 

 
Summary: To provide a Facility Systems Mechanic to our current staff in order to respond to an increasing 
number of Facility Systems issues.  With aging equipment, service requests and issues have increased over 
the years and outsourcing has not only become expensive, but response time has decreased due to the 
availability of contracted labor & parts, as well as outsourced service lag time.  Hiring a full time Facility 
Systems Mechanic may result in some overall savings and at the same time would provide more immediate 
attention to mechanical issues.  
 
Vision 2025 Goal, Value #2:  
We believe that when students feel physically safe, emotionally secure, and happy, they are in the best 
position to benefit from opportunities for intellectual growth and learning, development of character, self-
discovery, and to find their unique place in the community. 
 
History and Problem:  
Masconomet has historically outsourced a majority of its system work such as Heating, Ventilation and Air 
Conditioning (HVAC) and/or plumbing.  When the District was renovated back in 2001, district equipment 
was brand new and only required a good preventive maintenance (PM) plan.  Outsourcing this PM work 
was a very good option as it ensured that all equipment would be taken care of and repairs would be 
performed by licensed mechanical specialists.  Now, 17 years later, even though the equipment has 
received annual preventive maintenance and regularly scheduled filter and belt changes, boiler inspections, 
etc. the equipment as a whole has become aged and is reaching the end of its useful life.   
 
Proposal/Solution:  
With performance issues and repairs increasing, it has become evident that the district would benefit by 
having a Facility Systems Mechanic on staff to perform the PM work and to provide faster and more 
efficient service to units when they fail.  Other benefits we would see include increased efficiency of the 
equipment and better overall management of the systems. Further, we would have a dedicated person to 
perform mechanical checks for alarms, abnormalities, etc. and tasks such as replacing belts and filters.  
 
Our annual expense in FY17 was $147,000 (this is up from a reported actual expense in FY 16 of only 
71,000).  Generally speaking, labor costs equate to about 2/3rds of the total invoice.  Parts & materials take 
up the other 1/3rd of the cost.  Labor costs last year were roughly $98,000 and parts and material costs were 
roughly $49,000 this past year.  There were a few “large jobs” that attributed to the overall increase from 
FY16 to FY17; however, larger repairs are likely to increase as we continue to maintain our aging systems. 
Some larger and/or more complex projects will still need to be performed by a qualified licensed outside 
contractor. Therefore, some resources for labor remain in the operating budget. 
  
Estimated Cost: 
Currently we are paying our outsourced contractor at the Prevailing Wage rates of $118 per hour for repairs 
and a set fee for the preventive maintenance portion of the contract. If the District hired its own Facility 
Systems Mechanic at a rate of $32 - $38 per hour plus overtime and benefits, the estimated cost would be 
approximately $100,000 annually. To offset these costs, the HVAC line has been reduced by $30,000 for a 
net increase to the budget of $70,000.  
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Appendix F - FY19 Preliminary Assessment Information 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOXFORD FY18 FY19 Change Percent
Operating Assessment 9,784,969$      10,486,533$    701,564$         7.2%
Debt Assessment 408,977$         410,036$         1,060$             0.3%
Total Assessment 10,193,946$    10,896,570$    702,624$         

MIDDLETON FY18 FY19 Change Percent
Operating Assessment 9,241,983$      9,674,768$      432,785$         4.7%
Debt Assessment 384,138$         379,817$         (4,321)$            -1.1%
Total Assessment 9,626,120$      10,054,585$    428,465$         

TOPSFIELD FY18 FY19 Change Percent
Operating Assessment 6,910,110$      7,486,575$      576,466$         8.3%
Debt Assessment 289,403$         292,714$         3,311$             1.1%
Total Assessment 7,199,513$      7,779,289$      579,776$         

O&M Community Contribution Change 1,710,815.01$ 6.60%
Debt Community Contribution Change 50.00$             

1,710,865.01$ 

Masconomet RSD FY18 vs. FY19 Preliminary Town Assessments- February 2018
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Essex North Shore Agricultural and Technical School District
FY 2019 Preliminary Assessments

2/15/2018

Enrollment Required Above Debt Capital FY 2019 Inr(decr)
Enrollment Enrollment Participation Minimum Minimum Transportation Service Improve. Preliminary from FY 2018

Community 1-Oct-16 1-Oct-17 Percentage Contribution Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment

Beverly 123 127 11.684% 1,703,732 95,025 32,995 213,723 40,145 2,085,620 64,422

Boxford 16 18 1.656% 241,918 13,468 4,676 30,291 5,690 296,043 6,380

Danvers 130 147 13.523% 1,963,264 109,981 38,188 247,362 46,464 2,405,259 240,344

Essex 21 20 1.840% 266,330 14,965 5,196 33,657 6,322 326,470 (34,126)

Gloucester 98 107 9.844% 1,459,584 80,060 27,799 180,066 33,823 1,781,332 170,020

Hamilton 14 13 1.196% 173,866 9,727 3,377 21,877 4,109 212,956 (18,193)

Lynnfield 19 23 2.116% 307,199 17,209 5,975 38,706 7,270 376,359 38,171

Manchester 5 6 0.552% 80,522 4,489 1,559 10,097 1,897 98,564 29,353

Marblehead 20 28 2.576% 375,151 20,950 7,274 47,120 8,851 459,346 130,353

Middleton 38 51 4.692% 685,477 38,160 13,250 85,826 16,121 838,834 208,347

Nahant 6 10 0.920% 145,690 7,482 2,598 16,829 3,161 175,760 77,196

Peabody 269 284 26.127% 3,291,335 212,489 73,781 477,913 89,771 4,145,289 171,435

Rockport 14 23 2.116% 336,418 17,209 5,975 38,706 7,270 405,578 161,087

Salem 181 183 16.834% 1,825,618 136,910 47,540 307,924 57,840 2,375,834 (36,566)

Swampscott 20 21 1.932% 281,059 15,713 5,456 35,340 6,638 344,206 14,644

Topsfield 14 16 1.472% 214,326 11,972 4,157 26,926 5,058 262,439 31,633

Wenham 10 10 0.920% 129,976 7,482 2,598 16,829 3,161 160,046 (4,103)

   Total 998 1,087 100.000% 13,481,465 813,291 282,394 1,829,192 343,593 16,749,935 1,250,397

\--------------- Foundation ---------------/
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Impact of Proposed Adoption of FY 2019 Operating Budget

Middleton's Financial Management Policies
Item #4: Stabilization Funds
General Stabilization Fund

General Stabilization Fund Balance as of 12/31/2017 1,936,380
Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed general fund operating appropriation 35,656,628
General Stabilization Fund balance as a % of GF operating 5.4%

Capital Stabilization Fund (Established at November 7, 2017 Special Town Meeting)

Capital Stabilization Fund Balance as of 12/31/2017 0
Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed general fund operating appropriation 35,656,628
Capital Stabilization Fund balance as a % of GF operating 0.0%

Item #5: Free Cash

Goal: Maintain Free Cash at a target range of at least 3% of the prior year general fund operating appropriation

Free Cash Certification as of 7/1/2017 1,949,799
Fiscal Year 2018 operating appropriation 33,813,867

Free Cash Certification as a % of prior year operating appropriation 5.8%

Item #6 Excess Levy Capacity

Goal: Balance in the Capital Stabilization Fund of 3%-5% of the current year budgeted general fund operating appropriation

Goal: Balance in the General Stabilization Fund of 5%-7% of the current year budgeted general fund operating appropriation

Goal: Maintain Excess Levy Capacity of at least 1% of current year budgeted general fund operating appropriation

Excess Levy Capacity from Fiscal Year 2018 Recapitulation 843,816
Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed general fund operating appropriation 35,656,628
General Stabilization Fund balance as a % of GF operating 2.4%

Item #7 Reserve Funds

General Reserve Fund

Goal: Annual appropriation shall be 1% of general fund expenditures excluding schools

Proposed Fiscal Year 2019 General Reserve Fund 100,000

11,523,583

0.9%

Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed general fund operating appropriation
(excluding schools)

General Reserve Fund as a % of general fund operating appropriation
(excluding schools)
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Item #8 Debt Management

Annual Debt Service - Exclusive of Exempt Debt

Fiscal Year 2019 annual debt service exclusive of exempt debt 46,375

Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed general fund operating appropriation 35,656,628

0.1%

Annual Debt Service - Inclusive of Exempt Debt

Fiscal Year 2019 annual debt service inclusive of exempt debt $1,720,415

Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed general fund operating appropriation $35,656,628

4.8%

Municipal and Reserve Fund Balances

Free Cash Certification as of 12/31/17 $1,949,799

General Stabilization Fund as of 12/31/17 $1,936,380

Goal: Annual debt service inclusive of exempt debt shall be no more than 15% of current year budgeted general fund operating
appropriation

Annual debt service exclusive of exempt debt as a % of current year
general fund appropriation

Goal: Annual debt service exclusive of exempt debt shall be no less than 2% not more than 10% of current year budgeted
general fund operating appropriation

Annual debt service exclusive of exempt debt as a % of current year
general fund appropriation

General Stabilization Fund as of 12/31/17 $1,936,380

Capital Stabilization Fund as of 12/31/17 $0

Ambulance Fund as of 12/31/17 $684,611

Water Fund Balance as of 12/31/17 $704,616

PEG Fund Balance as of 12/31/17 $391,102

OPEB Fund Balance as of 12/31/17 $1,129,050

Special Education Stabilization Fund Balance as of 12/31/17 $100,000
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Item # Description
Increase/

(Decrease)

1 Masconomet - February 9, 2018 preliminary assessment - operating assessment (84,766)

2 Masconomet - February 9, 2018 preliminary assessment - debt assessment (4,494)

3
Essex Tech -February 5, 2018 preliminary assessment net of $16,121 Capital
Improvement Assessment to be raised as a separate capital warrant article

(21,693)

4 Elementary Schools - February 8, 2018 Budget Update (315,500)

5
Police Department - Add $2,400 to Telephone line item to add two new lines for radio
system upgrade in partnership with Fire Department

2,400

6
Fire Department - Add $1,704 to Telephone line item to add two new lines for radio
system upgrade in partnership with Police Department (partial line costs already
accounted for in FY18 operating budget)

1,704

7
Council on Aging - Addition to Building Maintenance line item for organic garden
maintenance/purchase of plants and planting materials

800

8 Council on Aging - Reduction in Travel line item (300)

9
Health Insurance - 2/27/18 update from MIIA; Need to increase preliminary 10% budget
increase to 11.1% based primarily on the town's experience rating

7,115

Revenue

10
Middleton Electric Light Department - Update to MELD in lieu of taxes contribution;
Note increase in revenue depicted as a negative figure

(17,000)

Total Increase/(Decrease)  -  From 2/3/18 to 3/3/18 Budget Projection (431,734)

Adjustments Made to FY19 Operating Budget Projection Since
February 3, 2018 Operating Budget Meeting
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                                         Town of Middleton Update as of 3/3/2018

Part I - Property Tax Revenues

Fiscal Year 2019 Tax Levy Limit Calculation

Fiscal Year 2018 Tax Levy 27,647,509
Fiscal Year 2018 Debt Exclusions (1,726,490)
Fiscal Year 2018 Actual Levy Without Debt Exclusions 25,921,019$

2.5% of Fiscal Year 2018 Levy Without Debt
Exclusion 648,025

FY18 Unused Levy Capacity 843,816

2.5% of FY18 Unused Levy Capacity 21,095

Projected Growth in Fiscal Year 2019
Property Tax Base (New Growth) 400,000

2018 Proposition 2.5% Override 0

Total Projected Fiscal Year 2019 Levy Limit A 26,990,140$

Fiscal Year 2018 Debt Exclusions (from
above) 1,726,490

Projected Change in Debt Exclusions: FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

    Masconomet Regional School Addition 384,138 384,311 173
     Flint Library Addition Renovation 332,705 320,705 (12,000)
     FM Local School Roof Repair 95,111 91,375 (3,736)

Fiscal Year 2019 Summary of Projected Revenues and Expenditures

     FM Local School Roof Repair 95,111 91,375 (3,736)
     HM School Construction 940,380 937,905 (2,475)
     HM Bond Premium Offset (25,844) (25,844) 0

Total 1,726,490 1,708,452 (18,038)
Less Change in Debt Exclusions (18,038)

Total Projected Debt Exclusions B 1,708,452$

Total Projected FY 2019 Allowable Levy (without using excess levy) A+B 28,698,592$

Change from Fiscal Year 2018 to Fiscal Year 2019 in Available Property Tax Revenue:

Projected Fiscal 2019 Allowable Levy (from above) 28,698,592

Less: Fiscal 2018 Tax Levy (from above) 27,647,509

Change from Fiscal Year 2018 to Fiscal Year 2019 in Available Property Tax Revenue: 1,051,083$
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Revenue Category
FY 2018 FY 2019 Difference Percent

Estimate*  In $ + or -
1. Gen. Gov. Local Aid
  (lottery, additional asst., tax exemptions
etc.) 686,884 694,846 7,962 1.2%

1A. Chapter 70 Educational Aid 1,626,461 1,639,521 13,060 0.8%

2. State Cherry Sheet Charges (422,654) (432,908) (10,254) 2.4%

3. Offset Items (11,649) (11,304) 345 -3.0%

Subtotals All State Aid Categories $1,879,042 $1,890,155 $11,113 0.6%

4. Local Receipts 3,524,344 3,588,344 64,000 1.8%

5. Free Cash Transfer 200,000 100,000 (100,000) -50.0%

6. MELD In Lieu of Taxes 204,000 221,000 17,000 8.3%

7. Other Financing Sources 668,975 721,186 52,211 7.8%
    (see detail below)

TOTALS $6,476,361 $6,520,685 $44,324 0.7%

                                      Other Financing Sources Applied Against Omnibus Budget (detail of line #7 above)

   FY 2018    FY 2019 $ Difference % Incr. (Decr.)
Fire Alarm Fees 15,000 15,000 0 0.0%
Ambulance Fund Transfer 380,000 425,000 45,000 11.8%
Cellular Tower Lease Receipts 50,000 60,000 10,000 20.0%
PEG Cable Fund Transfer 208,975 211,186 2,211 1.1%

Town of Middleton FY 2019 Operating Budget
State Revenue (Cherry Sheet) and Local  Assumptions

PEG Cable Fund Transfer 208,975 211,186 2,211 1.1%
Weights and Measures Transfer 15,000 10,000 (5,000) -33.3%
Total #7 Offset Receipts 668,975 721,186 $52,211 7.8%

                                       Masconomet Regional School District State Education Aid (for informational purposes)

   FY 2018    FY 2019 $ Difference % Incr. (Decr.)
1.  Chapter 70 5,090,919 5,127,759 36,840 0.7%
2.  Regional School Transportation 574,809 569,053 (5,756) -1.0%
3.  Charter Tuition Reimbursement 13,310 0 (13,310) -100.0%
4.  Sch. Choice & Sending Tuition Charges (66,632) (64,093) 2,539 -3.8%
                          Totals $5,612,406 $5,632,719 $20,313 0.4%
Middleton's Share Chp. 70 Masco Aid
(=35.49% in FY 2018 of total) $1,991,843 $1,999,052 $7,209 0.4%

FY 2019 Projected Increase (Decrease) in Revenues

Total Change in Available Property Tax Revenue (pg. 1) 1,051,083
Total Change in State Aid and Local Revenue (from above) 44,324

Total FY 2019 Projected Increase (Decrease) in Revenues $1,095,407
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(Note: Does not include capital appropriations from other funding sources)

Expenditure FY 2018 FY 2019    FY 2019 Tax Levy Percentage
Classification Proposed Increase (Decrease)   Change

Town Personal Services 5,880,323 6,218,859 338,536 5.8%

Town Contractual Services 2,060,854 2,320,502 259,648 12.6%

Town Retirement, Health Insurance and
Unclassified 2,455,912 2,632,490 176,578 7.2%

Social Agency Funds 38,500 38,500 0 0.0%

Elementary Schools 11,466,881 11,915,149 448,268 3.9%

Debt Service
Howe Manning School Debt Service 940,380 937,905 (2,475)

Fuller Meadow School Roof Rehabilitation 95,111 91,375 (3,736) -3.9%

Natsue Way Land Purchase 42,092 46,375 4,283 10.2%

Bond Fee/Other Debt Expense 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%

Library Debt Service 332,705 320,705
CPA Offset (53,360) (57,762)
Total Library Debt Service 279,345 262,943 (16,402) -5.9%

11 South Main Street Debt 42,425 41,375
CPA Offset (42,425) (41,375)
Total 11 South Main Street Debt 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Middleton Debt Service $1,358,928 $1,340,598 ($18,330) -1.3%

Part II  - Projected Tax Levy Budget Expenditures By Function

Masconomet Building Debt Service 384,138 379,817 (4,321) -1.1%

Masconomet Regional School Budget 9,241,983 9,674,768 432,785 4.7%
9,626,121 10,054,585 428,464 4.5%

Essex Technical School (includes debt) 630,858 838,834 207,976 33.0%

Capital Improvement Assessment - To be
paid as warrant article (10,907) (16,121) (5,214) 47.8%

619,951 822,713 202,762 32.7%

Overlay for Tax Abatements/Refunds 273,397 280,232 6,835 2.5%

Tax Title (raised on Tax Recap) 33,000 33,000 0 0.0%

TOTALS $33,813,867 $35,656,628 $1,842,761 5.4%

Total FY 2019 Project Increase (Decrease) in Expenditures 1,842,761

FY 2019 Proposed Revenue 35,219,277
FY 2019 Proposed Budget (35,656,628)
Prop. 2-1/2 Operating Bud Override 0
FY 2018 unused levy capacity to FY 2019 Budget 843,816
Net Change $406,465
Subtract Capital Expenses charged against the Tax Levy 0
Total $406,465
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Item #5: Free Cash

Goal: Maintain Free Cash at a target range of at least 3% of the prior year general fund operating appropriation

Free Cash Available as of November 8, 2017 1,949,799
Fiscal Year 2018 operating appropriation 33,813,867
Free Cash Certification as a % of prior year operating appropriation 5.8%

Free Cash Available as of November 8, 2017 1,949,799 A

Fiscal Year 2018 operating appropriation
33,813,867

Free Cash at a target range of at least 3% of the prior year general fund
operating appropriation

1,014,416 B

Available amount from Free Cash to fund Fiscal Year 2019 capital
projects/warrant articles

935,383 A-B

Item #6 Excess Levy Capacity

Goal: Maintain Excess Levy Capacity of at least 1% of current year budgeted general fund operating appropriation

Excess Levy Capacity from Fiscal Year 2018 Recapitulation 843,816

Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed general fund operating appropriation 35,656,628
Excess Levy Capacity as a percentage of Fiscal Year 2019 budgeted General
Fund operating appropriation

2.4%

Excess Levy Capacity from Fiscal Year 2018 Recapitulation 843,816 A

Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed General Fund operating appropriation 35,656,628
Maintain Excess Levy Capacity of at least 1% of current year budgeted
general fund operating appropriation 356,566 B

Fiscal Year 2018 Unused Levy Capacity which can be applied to the Fiscal
Year 2019 Operating Budget 487,250 A-B=C

Projected Fiscal Year 2019 Allowable Levy 28,698,592 A

Total State Aid and Local Revenue 6,520,685 B

Fiscal Year 2018 Unused Levy Capacity which can be applied to the Fiscal
Year 2019 Operating Budget 487,250 C

Projected Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget Spending Limit 35,706,527 A+B+C

Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget 35,656,628

Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget surplus/(deficit) 49,899
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Fiscal Year 2019 Supplemental Budget Requests and Adjustments

Items included in the Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed Budget

Department Request Wages Benefits Expenses Subtotal Offset Total
Health/Planning Increase the hours for the Health/Planning Multi-Departmental Clerk from 19 to 30

Hours per week
13,292 27,662 0 40,954 0 40,954

Police New full-time police patrolman 53,761 32,638 0 86,399 0 86,399

Fire New part-time administrative position 14,400 0 0 14,400 0 14,400

Public Works New full-time DPW Equipment Operator position 44,063 30,242 0 74,305 0 74,305

Council on Aging Additional 11 hours spread among various COA staff 14,181 0 0 14,181 0 14,181

Subtotal $230,239

Items excluded in the Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed Budget

Flint Public Library Part-time Circulation Assistant; Note - Not included in the Proposed Fiscal Year
2019 budget

19,529 0 0 19,529 0 19,529

Flint Public Library Part-time substitute to cover as-needed shifts 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 5,000

Information
Technology

Shift from current as-needed hourly service to a managed service model with 24X7
server and network monitoring, unlimited business hour help desk services, 24X7
engineering service availability, maintenance and support of anti-virus and anti-
malware systems, maintain asset management system and IT related support
services at $60,000 annually.

42,000 42,000 0 42,000

Subtotal $66,529

Total $296,768
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This document is a brief explanation of the current state of the Middleton Fire Department, its

operation, staffing and future needs. It is by no means comprehensive but a brief synopsis to

better inform the decisions of boards and committees. This document will also compare similar

towns (there was no one town that was an exact match to Middleton, but I tried to choose ones

dose in population and operation). At a later time, a more in depth analysis could be completed

internally or by an outside firm.

The Middleton Fire Department has always been on the forefront of innovation and forward

thinking. Area departments have always looked to the Middleton Fire Department as a leader in

the industry and as a progressive department. The Middleton Fire Department has always tried

to have the most up to date equipment and training for its personnel. Middleton was one of

the first departments in the area to offer advanced life support services for its ambulance

service. This could not have been accomplished without the forward-thinking men and woman

of the department and the support of the town and state.

The staffing over the years has changed and the fire department has used innovative ways to

address the growth issues of the town and the increased demand on the department. Prior to

1987 the department was staffed with one person and relied on call back of part time members

to staff the station and apparatus on calls. In 1987 the department added two full time

members to work days because of the increasing difficulty in the availability of available part

time members. At the same time the department added part time members to work nights in |

order to have 24/7 coverage of on duty personnel and to reduce the time it was taking for j

apparatus to respond. In 1998 the department added a day position to cover the lack of |

available off duty members. In 2005 the department added an additional full-time member to j

make it possible for the department to have two full time members 24/7. In 2015 a day position 3

was again added to help with the lack of available off duty personnel. ]
;j

The current staffing of the department is comprised of a Chief, Captain, three Lieutenants and

five firefighters, all are full-time. The schedule is made up of four groups who work 24 hour |

shifts on an eight-day cycle. Each group is made up of two full-time members and one member

who works four days Monday thru Thursday. There is one part time member on seven days a |

week and two at night. Currently Friday, Saturday and Sunday only have three members on |

during the day, There is a current proposal to add another full-time member and to shift the |

staffing around to have four members on 24/7/365 (Attachment A).
;1

The reason to add more full-time members is not unique to Middleton, it is a regional and |

national problem. The hectic pace of modern society does not allow people the extra time and |

freedom to be available to respond to the station for calls on their time off. Many households |

are dual income families. When one of the parents are at work, the other may need to stay 3

home to watch the children to save money on day care. During the time off that the family has j

together they may be involved in sports, dance or other activities. The towns on this list have j

already shifted the burden to full-time staff or are in the process of doing so. |

92



At the present time, the Middleton Fire Department has no clerk or administrative staff other

than the Chief. All the full-time members have multiple responsibilities (such as fire prevention,

EMS, training, car seat technician, fire alarm technician) over and above responding to calls and

taking care of the everyday operations of their shift and of the department. Over the years

these responsibilities could be handled by these individuals, but with the increase in the

number of calls and the demand on the department, some of these responsibilities should be a

task on their own. Administration and Fire Prevention are two areas that could use

supplemental staff. Many functions, in both areas, take a great amount of time and sometimes

do not get accomplished because of the lack of staff.

In the next five to ten years the staffing model that would be the most efficient for the

department is to have a Chief, Deputy Chief, Full time fire prevention officer. Administrative

assistant and a minimum of four full time members per shift. This obviously would need to be

phased in, but it serves as a template for the town to follow and have a plan for the future.

The following is a brief description of each town, a spread sheet can be found in attachment B,

Middleton:

The town of Middleton has a population of9/4191 and covers 14.2 square miles. The fire

department consists often full time members including the Chief and twenty-one-parttime

members. The department has offered advanced life support since 1995, with alt full-time

members being paramedics. The department protects a mostly residential community that

includes five high rises (all six stories or higher), a chemical plant, water treatment facility, a

65,000-square foot water park, a 96,000-square foot sports complex/ice arena, county jail and a

juvenile detention center to name some of the hazards. There is a brief article on high rise

operations and crew size in attachment C. The department responded to 2016 calls last year,

this does not include inspections, car seat installations, or public education, this would add

another 1000 incidents. The budget for FY 17 was $1.7 million.

North Reading:

The town of North Reading has a population of 15,3772 and covers 13.5 square miles. The fire

department consists of twenty-two full time employees including the Chief and Deputy Chief

with an administrative assistant. The department has offered advanced life support since 2012,

with at least three members per shift being paramedics. The department runs four shifts of five

full-time firefighters. The department protects a mostly residential community with light

industrial along route 28 and Concord street by route 93 and a large postal facility, they have no

1 Massachusetts department of revenue

2 Massachusetts department of revenue
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high rises. The department responded to 2350 calls in 2016. The fire department budget for

FY17 was $3,046,041.

Littleton:

The town of Littleton has a population of 9,2463 and covers 17.6 square miles. The fire

department consists of twelve full time employees including the Chief and Deputy Chief with an

administrative assistant. The department will be hiring six full-time paramedics this year so that

the town can offer advanced life support to the community, this will give the department a

total of eighteen full-time members with four full-time members per shift. The department

protects a mostly residential community with some light industrial properties such as IBM. A

retail complex and a hydrogen fueling depot are currently being built. They also cover a short

section of 495 and they have no high rises. The department responded to 1824 calls in 2016.

The budget for FY 17 was $1.2 million.

Manchester By the Sea:

The town of Manchester by The Sea has a population of 5,2494 and covers 7.73 square miles.

The fire department consists of thirteen full-time employees including the Chief and an

administrative assistant. The department offers advanced life support with the fire department

ambulance. The department runs four shifts with three full-time firefighters per shift. This year

the Chief will be asking for additional full-time firefighters. The department protects a mostly

residential community with ten miles ofseashore and some retail stores in the downtown area.

They also cover a short section of route 128 and there are no high rises in the community. The

department responded to 900 calls last year. The budget for FY 17 was $ 1.2 million.

As you can see each town is similar in size and population. North Reading was chosen because

its operation is very similar to Middleton's. Even though their population is larger the number

of runs they do is very close to Middleton's (2350 to 2016).

LIttleton is very similar/ they are a rapidly growing town with a similar population. They are just

getting into the advanced life support business, but they are doing it because all the towns

s Massachusetts department of revenue

4 Massachusetts department of revenue
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around them have gone ALS and the private ALS provider takes too long to respond. They are

doing this with an all full-time staff.

Manchester By the Sea is similar in size, yet they have a large full-time staff and a much smaller

area to cover.

All three of these towns are largely residential like Middleton, yet they do not have the large

hazards such as five high rises, a chemical plant, two large recreational facilities and two jails, to

name a few. They are all going to or have gone to rely heavily on full-time personnel.
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Sunday

Group 1
0700-1700

Full time

Full time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Part time

Part time

Attachment A

Schedule
Middleton Fire Department current schedule

Four groups operate on an eight day cycle to average 42 hours per week for full timers

Monday

GroufiZ

0700-1700

Full Time

Full time

Full time

Part time
1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Part time

Part time

Tuesday

Group 1
0700-1700

Full time

Full Time

Full time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Part time

Part time

Wednesday

Group 2

0700-1700

Full time

Full time

Full time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time
Part time

Part time

Thursday

Group 3

0700-1700

Full Time

Full Time

Full Time

Part time
1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Part time

Part time

Friday

Group 4

0700-1700

Full time

Full time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Part time

Part time

Saturday

Group 3

0700-1700

Full time

Full time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time
Part time

Part time

Sunday

GroupA

0700-1700

Full Time

Full Time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Part time

Part time

Present schedule: Two full timers work 24 hours on each group. One full timer works 4 ten hour days Mon-Thu (every 5th Friday)

Part timers:There is one part timer on each day and 2 at night

Currently Friday, Saturday and Sunday day only have 3 members working.
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Attachment A

Schedule
Middleton Fire Department proposed schedule with proposed r^sjv "nember

Sunday

Group 1
0700-1700

Full time

Full time

Full time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Full time

Part time

Monday

Group 2
0700-1700

Full Time

Full Time

Full Time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Full time

Part time

Tuesdav

Grounl
0700-1700

Full Time

Full Time

Full Time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Fu!l time

Part time

Wednesdav

Group 2
0700-1700

Full Time

Full Time

Full Time

Part time

1700-0700

Full time

Full time

Fu!! time

Part time

Thursday

Group 3
0700-1700

Full Time

Full Time

Part time

Part time

1700-0700

Full Time

Full Time

Part time
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0700-1700

Full Time

Full Time

Part time

Partti-ne

1700-0700

Full Time

Full Time

Part time

Part time

Syndav
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This will take the current day person and a proposed new person and put them on a group.

Proposed schedule- 3 full timers work 2 groups/24 hours (covering 4 days per cycle)

2 full timers work the other 2 groups/24 hours ( covering the other 4 days in the cycle)

This will take a part timer off of 4 nights and relocate them to 4 days.

By doing this we will have 4 members on duty 24/7 while also retaining the full timer

(that was originally on days) and giving them a schedule similar to other departments. It also

creates a more cohesive work group.
The difference of 16 part time hours between the day and night = $17,472 which can be applied to the fulltime position.

16 hoursx21.00x52 weeks = $17,472
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Popyjation

Area

F/T Staff

P/T staff

Runs-2016

ALS

Middleton

9/419

(Sq Miles) 14.4

10

21

2016

Yes

Attachment B
Town comparisons

North

Reading

15,377

13.5

22

5

2350

Yes

Littleton

9/246

17.6

12*

25

1824

2017

Manchester by

The Sea

5/249

7.73

13

8

900

Yes

Littleton staffing will be 18 in FY 18
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Landmark High-Rise Fire Study Evaluates Effectiveness of

Crew Sizes, Elevator Use

Nisr www.nist.gov/fire/sshr1 .cfm

(Return to Staffing Studies)

Released ApriM 0,2013

Contact: Mark Bella

301-975-3776

Firefighters respond to fire in 13-story high rise.

Credit: International Association of Fire Fighters

PHOENIX - When responding to fires in high-rise buildings, firefighting crews of five or six members—instead of three

or four—are significantly faster in putting out fires and completing search-and-rescue operations, concludes a major

new study* carried out by the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), in cooperation with five other

organizations.

Results of the study, conducted with 13 Washington, D.C.-area fire departments, were presented today at the 2013

Metropolitan Fire Chiefs Conference in Phoenix.

"Unlike most house fires, high-rise fires are high-hazard situations that pose unique operational challenges to fire

service response. How big a fire gets and how much danger it poses to occupants and firefighters are largely
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determined by crew size and how personnel are deployed at the scene," says lead researcher Jason Averill, a NIST

fire protection engineer. "It's not simply that larger crews have more people. Larger crews are deployed differently

and, as a result, are able to perform required tasks more quickly."

An analysis of 14 "critical tasks"—those undertaken when potential risks to building occupants and firefighters are

greatest—found that three-member crews took almost 12 minutes longer than crews of four, 21 minutes longer than

crews of five, and 23 minutes longer than crews of six to complete all tasks. Four-person crews took nine minutes and

11 minutes longer than five- and six-member crews, respectively.

The study also looked at the effect of using fire service access elevators to move firefighters and equipment up to the

staging floor and concluded that most tasks were started two to four minutes faster when using the elevators

compared with using the stairs.

The study, funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Assistance to Firefighters Grants

Program and conducted in a 13-story vacant high-rise office building in Crystal City, Va., involved 48 separate

controlled experiments, plus 48 corresponding computer-modeling simulations, which evaluated three types of

representative fires, from slow to fast growing.

"This study will result in better-informed policy and operational decisions influencing levels of staffing and other

resources available for responding to high-rise fires," says Dennis Compton, former chief of the Mesa, Ariz., fire

department and chairman of the board of the National Fallen Firefighter Foundation. "These are decisions now

confronting hundreds of communities across the country."

On the basis of the results of computer modeling, which incorporate data from live experimental burns, the study team

concluded that smaller crews end up facing larger fires because of the additional time required to complete tasks.

A three-person crew, for example, would battle a medium-growing blaze that is almost 60 percent larger than the fire

faced by a six-member crew, which would start extinguishing a fire roughly three-and-one-half minutes earlier. In an

office building, this difference is equivalent to four employee cubicles on fire for a three-person crew versus two

cubicles for a six-person crew.

Firefighting crew carries out search- and-rescue operation.

Credit: IAFF
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Rescued "victim" is removed from the high rise.

Credit: IAFF

Comparing the performances of different-sized crews, the researchers found that adding two members to three- and

four-person teams would result in the largest improvements in starting and completing critical tasks, such as

advancing the water hose to the fire location and beginning search and rescue. Improvements ranged from one

minute to 25 minutes, depending on the task.

The research team also evaluated whether dispatching more three or four-member crews to a high rise

fire—accomplished by sounding a higher initial alarm—would be as effective as sending a low first alarm contingent of

engines and trucks staffed by more firefighters. They found that a "low-alarm response with crews of size four or five

outperforms a high-alarm response with crew sizes smaller by one tirefighter."

"Prior to this experiment, some fire departments attempted to deploy with smaller crews on each piece of apparatus,"

explains Lori Moore-Merrell of the International Association of Fire Fighters, a co-principal investigator for the study.

"The logic suggested that, if the fire is big enough, just send more units, but it ignores the fact that larger crews have

tactical advantages that reduce risk exposure to people and firefighters. Crews of six and even five can carry out

crucial tasks in parallel rather than in series. Saving time can save occupant lives and prevent firefighter injuries and

property damage."

The National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) defines high-rises as buildings that are seven stories or taller, the

height that exceeds most types of fire service ladders. In most U.S. communities, new high- rises are required to have

automated sprinkler systems, which are designed to control the spread of fires, not to extinguish them.

But according to the NFPA, 41 percent of U.S. high-rise office buildings, 45 percent of high-rise hotels, and 54 percent

of high-rise apartment buildings are not equipped with sprinklers, as compared with 25 percent of hospitals and

related facilities. Moreover, sprinkler systems fail in about one in 14 fires.

As a result, Averill says, "fire departments should be prepared to manage the risks associated with unsprinklered

high-rise fires regardless of whether a building is actually sprinklered."
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High-rise buildings now dot the U.S. urban, suburban and even rural landscapes. While concentrated in large cities,

such as New York with 6,543 skyscrapers and buildings seven stories or taller, Chicago with more than 2,300, and

Phoenix with about 175, high-rises are also common in smaller metropolitan areas, according to the building inventory

maintained by Emporis. For example, Omaha has about 70 buildings seven stories or taller, Fargo, N.D., has 22,and

Gulf Shores, Ala., has about 65.

While much less frequent than house fires, about 43 high-rise fires occur in the United States every day. Between

2005 and 2009, according to the NFPA, high-rise structure fires averaged 15,700 annually. Average annual losses

totaled 53 civilian deaths, 546 civilian injuries and $235 million in property damage.

The new study on responding to high-rise fires complements a 2010 study from the same research team that looked

at staffing levels and arrival times in the context of fighting residential fires.**

"Rather than providing a one-size-fits-all answer, our study provides a scientific basis for discussions in communities

as they consider matching resources deployed to their particular risk levels." says Averill.

"Until now, high-rise staffing, deployment and even operational decisions have been based on decades of applying

trial and error strategy and tactics," says NFPA's Russell Sanders, a retired Louisville, Ky., fire chief. "Tragically, the

fire department standard operating procedures and industry standards that we have today have, in many cases, been

established at the high cost of civilian and firefighter lives: the science to prove these policies, procedures and

standards as the best practice has been absent."

Sanders says NFPA consensus committees will use the results of the new study as they update safety and best-

practice standards for firefighters.

Supplemental Materials: Description of Experiments »

*J. D. Averill, L. Moore-Merrell, R. T. Ranellone Jr., C. Weinschenk, N. Taylor, R. Goldstein, R. Santas, D. D.

Wissoker and K. A. Notarianni, Report on High-Rise Fireground Field Experiment, [NIST Technical Note 1797], April

2013. Available at: www.firereporting.org

**The Report on Residential Fireground Field Experiments [NIST Technical Note 1661] can be downloaded at:

http://www.nist.gov/manuscript-publication-search.cfm?pub_id=904607.
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The Preferred Approach toDetermining Police Staffing
This discussion will focus on the core mission set forth by the Selectmen and Finance committee
during the 2018 budget cycle. It was here that police and fire were instructed to formulate a “5
Year Staffing Plan”.

Our goal is to determine long-term staffing needs of the police/fire departments, along with cost
implications resulting from the implementing of this respective staffing plan. It is also our hope
to educate the Board about emerging trends associated with the need for more full-time staff
based on additional demands for education, training and scope of work loads in the field of
public safety.

 This study will touch on comparisons to (3) police departments not only similar in
size and scope but similar in workload and organizational structure.

 Information for this case study was retrieved from data collected from the
department’s CAD system “Spillman” in an effort to provide tangible and accurate
evidence for this report.

 Discussion between “Workload & Calls for Service” and how deployment times of
calls dictate staffing needs.

The history of the department has changed over the years. We started in the 1950’s with a full-
time chief who received his calls by observing a light in Middleton Square. In 1969 we
graduated to a Chief, two Sergeants and one patrolman on a budget of $46,000. In 1999 we were
staffed with a Chief, two Sergeants and eight patrolmen. In 2007 when I took over as Chief we
employed Chief, 4 Sergeants, 9 patrolmen and 15 Reserve Officers with a budget on $1,329,934.
Today our staffing levels have only increased by one full-time police officer and the FY-2018
budget is 1,712,807.

We take pride in outfitting our officers with the most up to date equipment and training,
however, we have lacked in the staffing levels needed to properly secure coverage to the Town.
It is the goal of this department to always have three to four officers working on each shift.

Cost analysis for a full-time officer will be on a separate attachment A.

Town comparison chart attachment B.
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Current Middleton Police Staffing Chart

The Town of Middleton Police Department employees (15) fulltime officers including a Chief
(4) Sergeants (10) Patrol officers and (12) Reserves staff along with (2) civilian employees.

Full-Time Staff Chief (1) Sergeant   (4) Patrolmen  (10)
12AM-8AM (1) (2)
8AM-4PM (1) (2)
4PM-12AM (1) (2)
Split Shift (1)
Patrol reflects Days Off coverage of 10 total officers to cover the 4 off and 2 on work week.
Reserves augment patrol time off for fulltime staff.

We believe that our uniformed patrol is considered the backbone of policing. Officers assigned
to this important function are the most visible members of the department and command the
largest share of department’s resources. Proper allocation of these resources is critical to having
officer’s readily available to respond to calls for service and to provide law enforcement services
to the public.

From an organizational standpoint, it is important to have uniformed patrol resources available at
all times of the day to deal with issues such as proactive enforcement and community policing.
Patrol is generally the most visible and most available resources in policing and the ability to
harness this resource is critical for successful operations.

The size and style of a police department and the types of service that it provides are a reflection
of the character and demands of our community. The challenge is to determine the appropriate
allocation and deployment of officers to meet that demand. The recommended chart below
reflects the 5 year staffing needs plan for the police department.

Recommended Middleton Police Staffing Chart
3-5 Year Recommended Middleton Police Staffing Chart

The Town of Middleton recommended Police Department Staffing levels over the course of the
next 5 years. (19) Fulltime employees including a Chief (1) Captain or Lieutenant (5) Sergeants
(12) Patrol officers, Reserves Officers to continue

Full-Time Staff Chief    (1) Captain   (1) Sergeant  (5) Patrolmen (12)
12AM-8AM (1) (2)
8AM-4PM (1) (1) (2)
4PM-12AM (1) (3)
Split Shift (2)  + Detective (1) Detective
Patrol reflects Days Off coverage
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Patrol Staffing and Deployment

In a 2015 study the Bureau of Justice Statistics indicate that a Town equal to the size of

Middleton should employ 21.5 police officers per 10,000 residents.

Calls for Service

Police service workload differentiates from calls for service in that calls for service are a
number reflecting the incidents recorded. Workload is a time measurement recording
the actual amount of police time required to handle calls for service from inception to
completion. Various types of police service calls require differing amounts of time (and
thus affect staffing requirements). As such, call volume (number of calls) as a
percentage of total number of calls could be significantly different than workload in a
specific area as a percentage of total workload. The following sample graph
demonstrates this difference in units.

Understanding actual workloads requires reviewing total reported events within the context of
how the events originated, such as through directed patrol, administrative tasks, officer –initiated
activities, and civilian-initiated activities. Performing this analysis allows the activities that are
really, “calls” to be differentiated from other types of activities. Understanding the difference
between the various types of events and resulting staffing implications are critical to determining
deployment needs. In this study we looked at the total deployed hours of the police department
with a comparison to the time being spent to currently provide services.

Statistical information from calls generated in a one year cycle from July 1, 2015 to June 30,
2016 indicated that the Middleton Police Department responded to 15,061 calls for service.

Alarms- 660 Suspicious Activity/Person 737

Animal Complaints- 267 Traffic Crashes- 246

Building Checks- 3276 Traffic Stops- 1525

Citizen Assist- 517 Well Being Checks- 115

Directed Patrols- 3797 Medical Calls- 615

Fraud- 78 Thefts- 95

Traffic Complaints- 312 Misc. Other 2823
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Workload vs. deployment analysis sample

I also looked at the total deployed hours of the Middleton Police Department
with a comparison to the time being spent to currently provide services. Then I
reviewed the  response times both cumulative as well as average for all services.
Police service workload differentiates from calls for service in that calls for service are a
number reflecting the incidents recorded. Workload is a time measurement recording
the actual amount of police time required to handle calls for service from inception to
completion. Various types of police service calls require differing amounts of time (and
thus affect staffing requirements). As such, call volume (number of calls) as a
percentage of total number of calls could be significantly different than workload in a
specific area as a percentage of total workload. The following sample graph
demonstrates this difference in units.
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As you can see in the two separate pie charts the numbers for calls for service and the
various types of police service calls require differing amounts of time (and
thus affect staffing requirements). As such, call volume (number of calls) as a
percentage of total number of calls could be significantly different than workload in a
specific area as a percentage of total workload. The sample graph above
demonstrates this difference in units.

During an average motor vehicle stop when an officer writes a citation the average time is
approximately 15 minutes per stop; the officer run’s the operator’s information, waits for
responses and then issues the citation. If the incident turns into an arrest the officer then can be
out of service for an additional 2 ½ hours at the very least. In Middleton the officers are required
to make the arrest, take the suspect into custody, wait for the tow and then return to the station
for booking. Unlike many larger police departments who employ officers to do the booking and
monitor the arrested subject which frees up the patrol officer to get back on the street. However,
it is the responsibility of our officers to book, fingerprint, and photograph then arrange for bail.

Deployment Times/ Time Spent at Call
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Police Training in the Commonwealth
For Fulltime vs. Part-time officers.

 The Municipal Police Training Committee (MPTC), an agency of the Executive Office of
Public Safety and Security (EOPSS), serves the Commonwealth by establishing standards
providing training to full and part-time police officers throughout the Commonwealth.
The scope of this training ranges from an intense, 20+-week basic training program or
800+ hours for full-time police officers, to a 345.5-hour training program for
Reserve/Intermittent (part-time) police officers.

 This year the Ma Police Training Council (MPTC) made it “Mandatory” for all Reserve
Officers to meet the same in-service training requirements and standards for the 40 hour
refresher courses as our Fulltime Officers. Under the current Middleton Police
Benevolent Association Contract with the Town, Reserves Officers receive first right of
refusal for time off to back fill for a Fulltime Officer. Our reserve staff has been an
integral part of our department for many years and we will continue to support this
endeavor, however, our concern is the fact that half of the reserve staff (the most
experienced and seasoned veterans of this program) will be retiring within the next five
years.
Full-time Police Academy -This course is an intense 20 plus week basic training
program or 800 + hours for newly hired full-time entry-level municipal police officers.
Reserve/Intermittent Police Academy - This course is a minimum of 345.5 hours
administered by regional police training organizations at various locations throughout the
Commonwealth. (An additional 20 hours of MPTC-certified firearms training are
required if the officer will be armed with a firearm.)

108



Police Comparison Chart

Middleton Police Department

The Town of Middleton has a population of 9,419 and covers 14.2 square miles. The Police
Department consists of (15) fulltime officers including a Chief (4) Sergeants (10) Patrol officers
and (12) Reserves staff along with (2) civilian employees. The Middleton police department
responded to 15,061 calls for service last year not including, walk in traffic to the police station
and numerous special events throughout the year. Our officers patrol and respond to all incidents
on Route 114 and Route 62. Route 114 is the gateway from Lynn to Lawrence, traffic on this
roadway is at a constant high volume all hours for the day and night.

Lynnfield Police Department

Lynnfield is a town in Essex County, Massachusetts, in the United States. At the 2010 census,
the town population was 11,596. Lynnfield initially consisted of two separate villages with a
single governing body. The Police Department comes under Civil Service guidelines set forth by
the State.

Chief of Police, Captain, (5) Sergeants (14) Patrol Officers

Total 21 Fulltime Officers 10.5 Square miles

Population 11,596
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Hanson Police Department

The Town of Hanson is located in the south shore area of Massachusetts, approximately 30 miles
south of Boston. The population of Hanson is approximately 10,209 people (census 2010). The
Hanson Police Department consists of the Chief of Police, 20 full-time, sworn, personnel, 7 part-
time police officers, 4 civilian dispatchers, 4 part-time dispatchers and the Executive Assistant to
the Chief of Police

Chief of Police, Lieutenant, (5) Sergeants, (14) Patrolmen

Total 21 Fulltime Officers Population 10,209
17 Square miles

Littleton Police Department

Littleton, Massachusetts is located at the intersection of Interstate 495 and Route 2, about
twenty-six miles northwest of Boston. Town of Littleton population is 8,900
Founded in 1714; Littleton celebrated its 300th Anniversary in 2014

Chief of Police, Deputy Chief, (4) Sergeants, (2) Detectives, (9) Patrol Officers

17 Total Fulltime Officers Population 8,900

I had the opportunity to speak to each Chief from the above communities; I was advised that
although we were not exact we each had similar structure and call volume along with land area
and similar geographic components. Each town is largely residential and has similar businesses.
Middleton however is the only one who hosts a large Correctional facility, a DYS Youth
detention facility and a chemical plant.
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Attachment A

Cost of Full-Time Police Officers Based on FY-2018 Budget numbers.

 Regular Wages $ 59,840

 Overtime/Court Appearances $ 4,572
 Vacation, Sick & Personal Leave $ 8,200
 Educational Incentive Assoc. $ 4,000

 Bach $ 7,000
 Master $ 9,000

 Annual Training $ 4,000
Total Less Education. $ 76,612

Benefit Package Salary and Wages $ 76,612
Estimated FY18 full-time

 Medicare $ 723.55
Medicare tax of 1.45% of gross salary for both employer and employee =2.9% total
Medicare tax

 Health $ 17,252.79
Town pays 60% of employee health Insurance for participating employees while
employees pay 40% In FY18, HMO Options Enhanced options projected annual cost.

 Dental $ 1,167.28
FY18, Dental High Option

 Life $ 46.80
Monthly cost of $7.80 per employee for $10,000 benefit is split evenly between Town

and employee

 Retirement $ 12,325.24
Salary for Retirement

Town’s Fiscal Year 2018 Annual Projected Overhead Contribution
$ 31,515.66

FY18 Total Projected Average cost to the municipality for employee Wages and
Benefits

$ 108,127.66
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Attachment B

Town Comparisons

Middleton Lynnfield Hanson Littleton

Population 9,419 11,596 9,800 8,900

Area (sq Miles) 14.4 10.5 17                         17.6

F/T Staff 15 21 21 17

P/T Staff 12 0 7 10
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Town of Middleton Town Planner Katrina O'Leary, AICP katrina.oleary@middletonma.govPlanning Department 195 North Main Street, Middleton, MA   01949                              Ph: (978)777-8917

Date: January 10, 2018
To: Andrew Sheehan, Ryan Ferrara, Sarah Wood

From: Katrina O’Leary
RE: Increase in hours for part time clerk position
CC: Derek Fullerton

FY19 Planning Board Budget
Proposal to Increase Hours for Health/Planning Clerk

In the past, the departments located in the DPW building (Health, Building, Planning Board,
Conservation, ZBA, DPW) were serviced by three full time administrative staff.  This was reduced to
two employees around 8 years ago due to budget constraints.  Two years ago we were able to add one
part time position to the two full time administrative staff, and it is hoped we can increase this 19 hour
per week position to 30 hours per week.

Currently, roughly 75% of the 19 hour/week Health/Planning Clerk’s time is taken up with
Health/Conservation Commission related tasks; leaving roughly 25% for Planning Board duties.

Detailed Health/Planning Multi Departmental Clerk Current Duties

Health Department:
Input Food, Tobacco, Pool, Septic Installer/Inspector/Hauler, Trash Hauler, and other Health
Department licensees into the permitting database
Create renewal letters for Health Department licenses
Generate mass email merge for all Health Department licenses
Manage all Health Department license payments and submission of associated documents
Guide license applicants through the application process
Issue Health Department licenses
Collaborate with Citizenserve to create new Health Department license applications and licenses
Update and Maintain Health Department files and filings

Assemble Conservation Commission Board Monthly Meeting Packets
Update and Maintain Conservation Commission Archives
Update and Maintain Conservation Commission Electronic & Paper Files
Assemble Conservation Commission Mailings
Create Conservation Commission Archives
Update and Maintain Conservation Commission files and filings

Planning Board:
Assemble Planning Board Monthly Meeting Packets

113



Update and Maintain Planning Department Archives
Update and Maintain Planning Department Subdivision Electronic & Paper Files
Assemble Planning Department Mailings
Update Planning Department Archives
Update and Maintain Planning Department files and filings

All Departments:
Manage telephone inquiries for the Health Department, Conservation Department and Health
Department.
Cover telephones and assist with inquiries for the Inspectional Services and/or Public Works
Departments
Cover duties for the Inspectional Services and/or Public Works Departments as necessary.

Proposal

For FY19 we are seeking to add eleven (11) additional hours to this position for a total of 30 hours per
week.  This additional time will be used to:

 Keep up with the additional demands of using the Citizenserve online permitting database
 Update the Health, Conservation, and Planning files and digitize (all old files are being

scanned)
 Assist the general public with the application process for Conservation Commission/Planning

Board
 Assist ZBA Clerk with overflow work demands
 Assist the Town Planner with Master Plan process and future Bylaw Committee related work
 Vaccine Reimbursement Management Administration
 Septic System Management: Scanning of all existing plans into cloud system and future

records that come in.

The extra 11 administrative hours will help make the following projects possible:

 Blood pressure monitoring program, mental health program, concussion awareness and
baseline program.

 Health Department Grant Management: Assistance with grant applications for public health.
Currently Health Department can’t apply and manage the many grants that are available to
bring back to the community

 Rail Trail - Restart planning work, meeting management, and associated tasks for planning and
grants associated with the construction of the rail trail.
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01610 LIBRARY
Proposed

FY19 Budget
01610151-511000 SALARIES & WAGES

PT Circulation Assistant $19.69 x 19 hrs x 52.2 weeks = $19,529 19,529

$19,529

01610151-512200 PART TIME
Substitute as needed to cover shifts 5,000

$5,000
 TOTAL SALARIES 24,529
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MA Elderly 60+ Projections by Town and AAA, 2010-2020
       The Research Unit, Executive Office of Elder Affairs, based on MISER 12/2002 projections

EOEA EOEA EOEA EOEA Estimated
City/Town 1990 2000 Change 2010 Change 2020 Change 2010 2016/17 2016 2017 2018

1990-2000 2000-2010 2000-2020 Actual 30/35hr Dir Sal Dir Sal Dir Sal

Massachusetts 1,080,881 1,096,567 1.5% 1,272,323 16.0% 1,632,168 48.8%

Boxford 717 1,030 43.7% 1,493 45.0% 2,078 101.7% 1,561 32 56,029 *    57,430 *       60,332
Open 4 days/9~3
Middleton 868 1,018 17.3% 1,439 41.4% 2,231 119.2% 1,557 35 49,574 50,566 53,095
Open 5 days/9~3:30 1,557 * 52.95% * 2,500 145.6% ** * *   60,332

Topsfield 1,103 1,207 9.4% 1,538 27.4% 1,799 49.0% 1,483 35 54,600 *    55,965 *      56,994
4 days/8~3,Fri 9~12

Freetown 951 1,087 14.3% 1,682 54.7% 2,372 118.2% 1,751 32 53,612 *       54,952

Littleton 1,132 1,276 12.7% 1,699 33.2% 2,326 82.3% 1,746 40 1,746 71,650 *      73,441
5 days/8:30~4:30

*  estimate based on 2.5%
**  Based on Equity/Parity

*  Based on actual State records vs. U.S. Census projections (1557 vs. 1439) the change was: 52.95%
**  Projecting for 2020 based on estimated 12% inc  (reflecting adjusted 2010 %), potentially: 145.60%
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PROPOSED INCREASES TO WAGES
COA Other COA Other

Position Empl Yrs FY '17 FY '17 FY '18 FY '18

Nutrition
Site Coord AD 15 19.08 22.01 20.00 22.56 Program Dir
Cook JA 15 14.90 21.42 15.65 21.96 Program Ass't
Nutrition Aide EM 3 13.26 14.63 14.00 15.00 Schools
Nutrition Aide JV 3 13.26 14.63 14.00 15.00 Schools
Van Driver-Primary TW 10 16.83 19.00 17.67 19.48 Survey
Van Driver -Second CP 10 14.79 16.00 15.53 16.40 Survey
Van Driver -Second WR/CDL 6 14.79 23.13 15.53 23.71 Essex Tech
Van Driver - Events JA/CDL 17 16.83 24.50 17.67 25.11 NRT

Support Staff
Office Mgr PH 16 19.13 22.01 20.00 22.56 Admin Ass't
Staff Support AM 6 13.26 21.42 14.00 21.96 Step V Clerical
Staff Support VB 6 13.26 21.42 14.00 21.96 Step V Clerical
Staff Support JM 5 13.26 21.42 14.00 21.96 Step V Clerical
Medical Appt Aides MS 5 13.26 16.00 14.00 16.40 Survey

Director * SG 18 50,566 60,322 60,322 Boxford 32 hrs fewer responsibilities, programs
no on-site meals program

56,994 Topsfield 35 hrs fewer responsibilities, programs
no on-site meals program

73,441 Littleton 40 hrs Typical comparison for Middleton

*  Info gleaned from Survey, MCOA, EOEA, U.S. Census re population demographics
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Town of Middleton 

 

Information Technology Managed Services 

 

Wednesday, January 24, 2018 

 

 

PREPARED FOR: 

Ryan Ferrara 

Assistant Town Administrator 

ryan.ferrara@middletonma.gov 

(978) 777-3617 

Town of Middleton 

48 S Main Street 

Middleton, MA 01949 

             

 

PREPARED BY: 

Ben Sheng 

Vice President of Engineering & Services 

bsheng@hiq.com 

(617) 951-4650, x103 

PJ Systems Inc., DBA HiQ Computers 

477 Riverside Avenue 

Medford, MA 02155 
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Executive Summary 

 

PJ Systems Inc., DBA HiQ Computers (HiQ) is pleased to submit this proposal to the 

Town of Middleton for Information Technology Managed Services. 

HiQ has extensive experience providing IT services to organizations large and small.  In 

particular, HiQ has built successful service relationships with many cities and towns in 

the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. We combine more than 20 years of IT service and 

support experience with an in depth knowledge of current technologies to service our 

customers.  Our unwavering belief that customers deserve individual attention has 

allowed us to maintain a long and successful history of working with state, local 

government, school districts and law enforcement agencies. 

Since the summer of 2014, HiQ has had the privilege of working with the Town of 

Middleton as its on-call service provider, and successfully carried out a number of 

improvement project for the Town. To further strengthen our services to the Town of 

Middleton, we propose to take an integrated and proactive approach to our services for 

the Town. In this proposal, we will outline many details that will not only allow Town 

customers to directly access and interact with their dedicated support team members 

with high levels of expertise in networking and systems knowledge, we will also setup 

tools and processes in place to continuously monitor critical systems and services, and 

address many risks proactively.  

HIQ Computers can encompass the Town of Middleton’s IT service and support needs. 

We are confident the service we provide will meet and exceed all your expectations. 

Thank you for your consideration.  We look forward to continuing our partnership with 

you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Ben Sheng 

Vice President or Engineering and Services 
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Summary of Services 

 

HiQ proposes to provide a set of fully integrated IT services to the Town of Middleton. 

We consider these IT service components of an inter-dependent and integrated platform 

and processes that will allow us to help the Town of Middleton to serve its citizens 

effectively and efficiently.  

 

Our services will include but are not limited to: Server and Network Infrastructure 

Monitoring and Management, Backup and Disaster Recovery planning and 

methodology support, Desktop Support and Helpdesk, Security Updates and Risk 

Mitigation, Asset Management and Lifecycle Management. Each individual area will be 

addressed in the following sections.  

 

To meet the Town of Middleton requirements, HiQ utilizes two key assets to deliver IT 

services. 

 Tools and Methodology: HiQ will be utilizing PDQ Inventory and Deployment 

systems, InterMapper Monitoring system, along with KACE Helpdesk to 

provide asset management, patch management, software distribution, server 

management and a full-service helpdesk. These tools allows us to tie Town of 

Middleton customers, systems, and helpdesk together to provide a fully 

integrated management, monitoring and support platform.  

 Expert Staff: What sets HiQ apart from the rest of the field is our dedicated 

service teams. The vast majority of our engineering and technical service team 

members have been with HiQ for five years or longer. The HiQ service teams 

possess the best-in-the-business expertise in both legacy and the newest IT 

systems knowledge. We are ready and willing to go the extra mile to help our 

customers, no matter how big or small a challenge he/she might encounter. 
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Server & Network Infrastructure Monitoring and Management 

 

Maintaining a good IT infrastructure is at the front and center of any organization’s IT 

priorities. HiQ has deep knowledge and a wealth of experience in designing, 

implementing and maintaining advanced IT infrastructures.  

 

We propose the following approach to help maintaining the Town of Middleton’s IT 

infrastructure to make sure that all its core business functions are reliable and resilient. 

 

 HiQ will utilize InterMapper to continuously monitor all of Town of Middleton’s 

Server and Network components. Alerts will be sent to HiQ support team when 

there are any outage or systems operating outside of designed parameters. 

Depending on the severity of the events, corrective actions could be taken 

immediately or scheduled for the next business day.   

 In addition to the automated monitoring and alerting, a weekly engineering 

review will be performed on Infrastructure components, including servers and 

network devices. Update and maintenance tasks are scheduled as needed. 

 HiQ will provide full support of all Town servers including working with 

external application developers and support.  
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Backup & Disaster Recovery (DR) 

 

As Information Technology has become an integral part of all services the Town 

government provides to its citizens, its reliability and resilience has become increasingly 

important.  

 

Over the last two years, HiQ has assisted the Town of Middleton to plan and implement 

DR strategies that would allow the Town to restore critical IT related services in the 

event of a building-wide outage. Additional analysis and planning will be required to 

have more granular plans for the restoration of key services in case of disasters of 

different type and magnitude. Additional planning is also needed for long-term 

archiving of Town documents and other critical information.  

 

 HiQ will continue to monitor the current DR strategy utilizing VMware 

replication technology. HiQ will draft documents on steps that need to be taken 

in case of a disaster, and IT services need to be restored at alternate locations.  

 Working with Town staff, HiQ will analyze all critical IT related services and 

propose contingency and disaster recovery plan 

 Working with Town staff, HiQ will analyze all important data that requires 

archiving and safekeeping, and implement processes and procedures to provide 

the necessary backup and archive services. 
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Desktop Support & Helpdesk 

 

HiQ’s approach to Helpdesk service is a combination of personal approach and a fully 

integrated system management and service desk platform. 

 

Under various circumstances, most of us have gone through the experience of calling 1-

800-BIG-CORP for service or support, and often the experience is frustrating. We do not 

want to talk to a cold machine or go through an infinite maze of options and transfers. 

This is not how we want our helpdesk to operate. 

 

HiQ’s helpdesk is located in our office in Medford, Massachusetts; and all support staff 

are full time HiQ employees. Most of our technical staff and customer service 

professionals have been with HiQ for five years or longer. We strive to get to know our 

customer well, make personal connections, understand their daily challenges, and do 

everything we can to help them meet these challenges. 

 

For Helpdesk Service, HiQ propose the following: 

 

 A dedicated group of experienced service/systems technical staff will be the 

main points of contacts for Middleton’s helpdesk. There will be no “level one” 

support. Middleton customers will speak to a level two or above technical staff 

right away. 

 A customer web portal will be created to allow Middleton customers to enter 

service tickets. A helpdesk email will be created to receive support request email 

and generate service tickets automatically. A local telephone number will be 

used for all customer service calls, and it will be forwarded directly to the 

dedicated HiQ helpdesk group; there will be no waiting and no telephone maze. 

 The vast majority of support requests can be resolved quickly and effectively via 

remote support; however, when an onsite visit is required to address a specific 

service issue, a technical staff will be dispatched to visit the customer by the next 

business day, or sooner when the matter is urgent. 

 Optionally, the Town of Middleton can require that a routinely scheduled 

technician visit to a Town building on a weekly or monthly basis. HiQ can fully 

support such requirement. Please be aware that such request is outside of the 

basic support model, and can result in increased cost to the Town. 
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Security Updates and Risk Mitigation 

 

Maintaining a solid security posture and mitigating security risks has become a more 

and more critical requirement for IT operations. There are many layers of protections 

that can and should be deployed to mitigate risks and protect important information 

stored on the Town network. 

HiQ will provide the following services to the Town of Middleton as part of this 

proposal: 

 Monitor and Manage firewalls in all Town buildings to provide perimeter 

defenses 

 Provide SPAM/Malware filtering and prevention services to all Town email 

 Provide content filtering management and updates on all Town firewalls to 

prevent malware penetration 

 Monitor and manage desktop anti-virus and anti-malware system 

 Monitor and manage Windows update and other common application security 

updates 

 Provide server level update and backup to prevent information loss 

 Regularly review overall Town network and infrastructure security posture and 

make appropriate adjustments to increase security 

 

 

Asset and Lifecycle Management 

 

HiQ will work with Town of Middleton to create and maintain a complete IT asset 

inventory.  

HiQ will work with Town of Middleton to plan and execute a 5-year desktop hardware 

rotation plan, and will provide the resources needed to assist the Town to retire and 

replace old desktop PCs as needed. 

HiQ will also provide advisory services to the Town of Middleton to assess the benefit 

and ROI on all future IT investments 

  

 

124



HiQ Computers References 

Organization Name: Town of Boxford 

Contact:   Susan Inman 

Phone:   (978) 887-6000 x202 

Email:    sinman@town.boxford.ma.us 

Address:   7A Spofford Road 

     Boxford, MA 01921 

Scope of Work:  Full Outsourced IT Provider 

Working with HiQ Since: 2012 

 

Organization Name: Boston Police Department 

Contact:   Jim Fitzpatrick 

Phone:   (617) 343-5117 

Email:    jim.fitzpatrick@pd.boston.gov 

Address:   One Schroeder Plaza 

    Boston, MA 02120 

Scope of Work:  IT Consulting, Technical Services 

Working with HiQ Since: 2005 

 

Organization Name: Revere Police Department 

Contact:   Steve Ford 

Phone:   (781) 286-8335 

Email:    sford@reverepolice.org 

Address:   400 Revere Beach Parkway 

    Revere, MA 02151 

Scope of Work:  IT Consulting, Technical Services 

Working with HiQ Since: 2011 

 

Organization Name: Boston Public Schools 

Contact:   Andy Horgan 

Phone:   (617) 635-9198 

Email:    ahorgan@bostonpublicschools.org 

Address:   2300 Washington Street 

    Boston, MA 02119 

Scope of Work:  IT Consulting, Technical Services 

Working with HiQ Since: 2000 
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Organization Name: Cambridge Public Schools 

Contact:   Steve Smith 

Phone:   (617) 349-6830 

Email:    ssmith@cpsd.us 

Address:   459 Broadway 

    Cambridge, MA 02138 

Scope of Work:  IT Consulting, Technical Services 

Working with HiQ Since: 2005 
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Pricing Sheet 

 

HiQ Computers is proposing the following cost structure: 

$5,000.00 per month  

This includes the below services: 

 24x7 Server and Network Monitoring and AlertingInfrastructure risk mitigation 

during business hours; 

 24x7 engineering service availability (emergency services billed separately) 

 Weekly Server and Network review by dedicated engineering staff 

 Maintain backup and DR processes/programs 

 Provide unlimited business hour helpdesk support, including onsite service 

when needed 

 Implement and Maintain Patch Management System 

 Maintain and support anti-virus and anti-malware system  

 Maintain an asset management system 

 Maintain a licensing inventory system 

 Quarterly IT process review and Security posture review 

 Participate in Town IT planning 

 Repair of all in-warranty PC hardware 

 Deploy new PC hardware annually 
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Tax Levy $0

Overlay Reserve 192,765

Community Preservation Fund 35,000

Ambulance Fund 141,750

Free Cash (Includes $200,000 to reduce tax rate, OPEB and Stabilization) 931,488

Stabilization Fund or Capital Expenditure Exclusion 622,000

Debt Service 0

Other Sources* 483,000

Total Proposed Fiscal Year 2019 Appropriation $2,406,003

*Other Sources Detail

Chapter 90 state road grant $300,000

Oakdale Cemetery - Garage Repairs to be funded through Cemetery Receipts
Reserved Fund 15,000

Fire Department - Replace self-contained breathing apparatus gear (SCBA); To
be funded via unused balances in previously approved warrant articles 50,000

Water Special Revenue Fund -Replacement of 2000 International 4600 Dump
Truck - Unit #3 118,000

Total Other Revenue Sources $483,000

** Does not include all CPA proposed expenditure and reserve set asides and reauthorized
revolving fund expenditure and Free Cash transfer to fund operating budget

Summary of Proposed Fiscal Year 2019
Capital Budget by Funding Sources
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Articles/Special Projects

1

Town Buildings: Feasibility and Cost
Study of municipal building needs
including Memorial Hall, Fire
Department, Police Department and
Council on Aging 100,000
Total Articles/Special Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0

Public Works

2
Emily Maher Park - Sunshade and
playground 35,000

Proposed funding through
Community Preservation Act (CPA)

3
Henry Tragert Common - Gazebo
repairs 4,200

4
Oakdale Improvements - Garage
repairs 15,000

Proposed funding through Cemetery
Receipts Reserved Fund

5
Transfer Station - Compactor
concrete pads 24,300

6
Transfer Station - Roll-off container
replacement 7,700

7
Highway Division - Power washer
replacement 5,500

8
Highway Division - Sander/Plow for
Truck #3 46,000

9
Highway Division - Chapter 90 state
aid reconstruction 300,000

Funded through Commonwealth
Chapter 90 funding

10
Highway Division - Right-of-way tree
cutting 30,000

11

Water Division - Replacement of
2000 International 4600 Dump
Truck - Unit #3 118,000

To be paid from the Water Special
Revenue Fund

Total Public Works $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $117,700 $0 $0 $433,000

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Police

12 Taser Replacements 12,700

13 Two Replacement Patrol Vehicles 88,000

Total Police $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,700 $0 $0 $0
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Fire

14 Equipment - Replace self-contained
breathing apparatus gear (SCBA)

50,000 To be funded via repurposing of four
prior warrant articles with balances

15 Equipment - Multi-gas meters 8,000

16
EMS Equipment - Ambulance
Toughbook computers

10,750

17
EMS Equipment - Replace cardiac
monitors

80,000

18
General Administration Equipment -
New portable radios

51,000

19
General Administration Equipment -
Communications equipment

55,000

20 Vehicles - Replace Engine 1

622,000 To be funded from the Stabilization
Reserve balance or Capital
Expenditure Exclusion

21 Vehicles - Ladder 1 repairs

16,000

Total Fire $0 $0 $0 $141,750 $79,000 $622,000 $0 $50,000
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Elementary Schools

22
Fuller Meadow School - End-user
technology 34,000

23
Howe Manning School - End-user
technology 83,000

24
Fuller Meadow School - Technology
infrastructure 38,000

25
Howe Manning School - Technology
infrastructure 54,000

Elementary Schools Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $209,000 $0 $0 $0
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Masconomet Regional School

26
Air conditioning for data closets:
Total estimate $92,000

27

Replace 5 AED defibrillators and add
5 AED defibrillators: Total estimate
net of funding offset $16,000

28
Central Office generator tie-in: Total
estimate $30,000

29
Door rekey all locksets: Total
estimate net of funding offset $0

30
Electrical alterations: Total estimate
net of funding offset $35,000

31
Increase gas piping size: Total
estimate $98,000

32
Mobile bleachers: Total estimate
$13,500

33
Auditorium Speakers: Total estimate
$10,000

34
Roof Repairs: Total estimate
$140,000

35
Security cameras: Total estimate
$38,000

36
Skid Steer loader replacement: Total
estimate $55,000

37

Tennis courts preservation and
mobile bleachers: Total estimate net
of funding offset

38
Wood shop safety enhancements:
Total estimate $35,000

Masconomet Regional School  -
Middleton Assessment at 35.08% $0 $192,765 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Town Buildings - Old Town Hall

39
Security system cameras, intercom,
remote, door release

1,100

40
Check in/out system - "My Senior
Center"

7,500

41

Replacement of kitchen equipment -
Refrigerator, freezer and
dishwashers

8,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $16,600 $0 $0 $0
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Administration - General

42

Funding for consultant to administer
an assessment center to hire a
replacement for the retiring Police
Chief 20,000

43
Consultant support for rezoning as a
result of the Master Plan 25,000

44
Town Clerk's Office - Eight electronic
polling books at @$1,590 per unit 12,720

45
Town Clerk's Office - Replacement
of voting booths 9,367

46 Information Technology Plan 25,280

Administration - General $0 $0 $0 $0 $92,367 $0 $0 $0
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Administration - Financial Transfers

47
Free cash transfer to reduce the tax
rate 100,000

48

Funding for GASB 45 (Other Post
Employment Benefits Stabilization
Fund) 50,000

49 Appropriation to Stabilization Fund 50,000

Administration - Financial Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0

Other Warrant Articles

50 Essex Tech Capital contribution 16,121

Total Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,121 $0 $0 $0

Capital Budget Total $0 $192,765 $35,000 $141,750 $931,488 $622,000 $0 $483,000

Grand Total Capital Budget $2,406,003
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Project Tax Levy
Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Free Cash
Stabilization

Fund
Debt Service Other Notes

Town of Middleton Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget - Proposed Funding Sources

Free Cash Available as of November
8, 2017 $1,949,799 A

Fiscal Year 2018 operating
appropriation $33,813,867

Free Cash at a target range of at
least 3% of the prior year general
fund operating appropriation $1,014,416 B

Available amount from Free Cash to
fund Fiscal Year 2019 capital
projects/warrant articles $935,383 A-B

Projected surplus/(Deficit) $3,895

137



Item # Description

Proposed
Funding
Amount

1 Highway Division - Town funded paving program 100,000

2
Old Town Hall - Repair patio area (shifted to operating budget
as a repair project) 5,000

3 Old Town Hall - Painting of walls, trim, doors and ceilings 2,000

4
Old Town Hall - Refinishing hardwood flooring and
miscellaneous woodwork 5,500

5 Old Town Hall - ADA upgrades to bathrooms 8,000

6
Flint Public Library -  Building system upgrades (pursuing
alternatives to consolidate and upgrade lighting systems) 15,000

7 Flint Public Library - Technology updates 5,000

8
Public Health - Vehicle replacement of 2014 Ford Fusion with
Ford Explorer with tow package for mobile clinic trailer 24,500

9
Building Commissioner - Vehicle replacement of 2014 Ford
Fusion with Ford F150 29,000

10
Information Technology Plan - Internal and External Fiber
Communications Network for MH, Police, Fire, DPW, COA 295,000

Total $489,000

Capital Item Submitted by Department Heads but Omitted From the Proposed
Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Plan
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
Town Wide Projects

01122258 580311 REMEDIATE NATSUE WAY 0516 17 165,000 145,115 980 144,135 Funding supports the Natsue Way site remediation under the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP). Additional steps
include additional site surveys, characterization and disposal of
stockpiled soils and supplemental site investigation associated
with the Town controlled portion of the former Quinn parcel.

24605 582087 PHA 1 RAILS TO TRAILS FY15 130,000 126,600 0 126,600 MELD purchased the right-of-way from Danvers at the end of
June 2017. The Town intends to engage with MELD regarding
next steps related to the potential development of the right-of-
way as a rail trail.

01122258 580312 LED STREETLIGHT CONV 0516 19 95,000 67,870 11,516 56,354 The Town and MELD are working in partnership with the lighting
vendor to identify an acceptable bulb replacement for the
colonial style residential streetlights. All cobra head and high
wattage colonial style streetlights have been upgraded to LED
lights.

01122258 580376 UPDATE MASTER PLAN ART 34 5/17 55,000 55,000 0 55,000 The Town has executed a contract with the Metropolitan Area
Planning Council (MAPC) to provide professional services to
undertake and perform all appropriate tasks to produce the
Middleton Master Plan. MAPC is currently actively working on
the update to the Master Plan.

350000 580284 PURCHASE LAND NATSUE WAY FY15 1,100,000 23,424 0 23,424 Remaining balance will be utilized for environmental
engineering support for site remediation needs under the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP)

01122258 580381 MEMORIAL HALL REPAIRS 11/17 25,000 20,411 12,354 12,646 Article approved at the 11/7/17 Town Meeting. Funds will be
used for rug and ceiling replacement for the Memorial Hall
Structural Repair project. Project complete. Awaiting
submission of final invoices.

01161258 580378 VOTING TABULATORS ART 34 5/17 17,000 17,000 0 17,000 Town Clerk's Office is currently actively evaluating potential
voting tabulator options.

01155258 580375 IT IMPROVE ART34 5/17 34,450 34,450 19,170 15,280 Information Technology (IT) capital program is ongoing. Fiscal
Year 2018 projects include replacing the print server at the
Council on Aging, upgrading the internal network wiring at the
Council on Aging, phase two of the municipal building wireless
network and upgrading the firewall at the Flint Public Library

01192258 580374 TOWN HALL WINDOWS ART 33 5/17 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 Project will commence upon the completion of the Memorial
Hall Structural Repair project. Likely sometime in the
spring/summer of 2018.
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
01122258 580377 EMPLOYEE TRAINING ART 34 5/17 10,000 10,000 3,472 6,528 Utilized for as-needed employee training.

24605 580379 CURTIS SAW MILL PRJ ART35 5/17 4,900 4,900 0 4,900 Funding was requested by the Historical Commission. Pike
Messenger hopes to complete the project by spring 2018. The
funding will be used if the Historical Commission is unable to
identify volunteers to assist with the completion of the site
work at the Curtis Mill site. The $2,000 allocated by the May
2017 Town Meeting for the Mill Pond Dam marker was
completely spent in July 2017.  The marker has been installed.

01141258 580223 ASSESSOR GIS SYS  13  5/12 32,000 3,736 0 3,736 Plan to use this for further layer development for the town GIS.
We plan to use this as a funding source for some layers that are
in development by DPW, Health and any other departments
that want to develop a layer.

01122258 580190 REPAIR TWN HALL & OLD 26 0510 52,000 2,277 0 2,277 Remaining balance will be utilized for as needed supplemental
expenses associated with the Memorial Hall Repair Project.

01192258 580323 PUBLIC FACILITIES STUDY0516 26 50,000 5,500 3,500 2,000 Public Facilities Study is essentially complete. Remaining
funding will be utilized toward prospective site and building
layouts.

24605 580249 TRAIN STATION ART 14  0513 9,500 500 0 500 Article funded preliminary rehabilitation plans for former South
Middleton Train Station. The current plan is to permanently
locate the train station off of Maple Street adjacent to the
proposed parking area for the rail trail. The final project
solution will likely be incorporated into the rails-to-trails
initiative.
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
DPW Projects/195 North Main Street

01420258 580341 REP DUMP TRUCK ART 26 5/17 73,000 73,000 69,985 3,015 Truck was ordered over the summer, awaiting delivery.

01420258 580342 PAVING & ROAD IMPR ART 26 5/17 100,000 100,000 39,283 60,717 In process of paying bills and residual will be spent by end of
fiscal year.

28005 580343 WATER LAKEVIEW ART 26 5/17 65,000 65,000 8,800 56,200 Contract has been awarded to Weston & Sampson and they
have started their analysis. A report on their findings and
recommendation is due mid December.

84045 580309 OAKDALE CEMETERY WORK 0515 63,000 30,182 0 30,182 Need to have the entrance landscape wall redesigned to flow
into the  front retaining wall along Maple Street. Construction to
be completed in Spring of 2018.

01420258 580234 DPW BLDG REPAIR  25  5/12 41,000 29,320 0 29,320 Working with structural engineer for the exterior walls. Hope to
have answers by February 2018.

01192258 580298 DPW BUILDING REFURB 0515 ART25 25,000 25,000 0 25,000 Front office renovations have just started and will continue
through winter 2018.

01420258 580282 IMPROVE RUBCHINUK PK FY15 90,000 41,305 22,254 19,051 The parking lot has been paved, well drilled, and landscaping
has commenced and will be finished in April 2018.
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
01420258 584004 ATHLETIC FLD MAINT STM 5/15 35,000 19,357 2,667 16,689 Funds are being used to pay overtime to mow athletic fields.

01420258 580278 REP TRAILER LEAF VAC FY15 25,000 13,219 0 13,219 Completed, was able to purchase at a lower price

01420258 580281 DPW COPY MACH/STAIRS FY15 26,000 12,332 0 12,332 DPW project for the stairs was completed

01420258 580189 DPW RENO & MOWER 25 0510 43,000 9,800 3,500 6,300 Mower has been purchased. Residual to be used on front office
renovation

01425258 580339 BUILDING & DECK REP ART26 5/17 9,000 9,000 0 9,000 To be built inside during the winter

01420258 580260 DPW BLDG IMPROVEMENTS 0513 35,000 8,513 2,619 5,894 Residual to be used on front office renovation

24605 580290 TOWN COMMON IMPRV 0515 ART 21 100,000 4,713 0 4,713 Need to construct a structure to hide the porta pottie if needed.

24605 580289 SHADE STRUCTURE HM 0515 ART 20 25,000 14,985 10,995 3,990 Completed

01420258 580214 STRM.MNGMNT CONSULT ART30 0511 15,000 2,613 0 2,613 Waiting on new regulations

01425258 580340 REPL ROLL-OFF CONT ART26 5/17 7,000 7,000 6,000 1,000 Completed

01420258 580338 REPLACE FLAIL MOWER ART26 5/17 8,500 8,500 7,675 825 Completed

01420258 580337 REPL RIDING MOWER ART26 5/17 11,000 11,000 10,375 625 Completed

01420258 580313 TIRES FOR 2008 LOADER 0516 20 8,000 467 0 467 Completed

01420258 580296 ADDTL CHAP 90 FUNDING 0515 75,000 3,555 4,309 (754) Completed
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
Fire Projects/Building

01220258 580354 FD BUILDING REPAIRS ART28 5/17 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 We are in the process of having the rot repaired and the
painting will take place in spring 2018.

01220258 580357 OUTFIT FOREST TRUCK ART28 5/17 35,000 35,000 15,325 19,675 The outfitting is in progress, the tank has been ordered and it
will be finished by spring 2018.

01220258 580359 FD TRAINING ART28 5/17 16,400 16,400 0 16,400 This money will be used when the new member goes to the
academy.

01220258 580355 TURN-GEAR WASH/DRY ART28 5/17 17,000 17,000 678 16,322 We received the grant and after the town's matching portion is
taken out approx. $16,219 should be turned back to the town.

01220258 580352 IV PUMPS ART28 5/17 11,000 11,000 0 11,000 Per Chief this can be repurposed due to removal of state
mandate

01220258 580351 COMAND POST EQUIP ART28 5/17 16,000 16,000 7,701 8,299 This money will be used shortly to outfit the vehicles.

01220258 580350 REPL FIRE HOSES ART28 5/17 8,000 8,000 1,980 6,020 These funds will be used to replace aging hoses, we are in the
process of testing hose and making a list of what we need.

01220258 580293 FIRE STATION REPAIR 0515 ART15 15,000 8,782 4,875 3,907 These funds will be used for ongoing repairs at the station, most
recently heating system repairs.

01220258 580294 FIRE TRAINING 0515 ART 16 16,000 3,951 0 3,951 These funds will be used up for academy training.

01220258 580217 RE-INSULATE FIRE STATION ROOF 35,000 1,271 193 1,078 These funds will be used up for the rot repair.

01220258 580267 FIRE DEPT DEFIB COMPT FY15 27,300 598 0 598 These funds will be used to purchase medical supplies.

01220258 580358 SAL MILITARY CALLUP ART28 5/17 26,000 26,000 25,947 53 Remaining balance to be closed out.
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
Police Projects/Building

01210258 580347 CRUISER LAPTOPS ART27 5/17 12,000 12,000 0 12,000 On order

01210258 580276 RADAR GUN & VESTS FY15 23,300 5,085 189 4,897 Open

01210258 580314 UPGRADE RADIO INFRASTR 0516 23 25,000 2,536 0 2,536 Purchase in process

01210258 580349 PD PISTOLS ART27 5/17 15,900 15,900 15,052 848 Close out

01210258 580348 PATROL RIFLES ART27 5/17 1,400 1,400 1,364 36 Close out

01210258 580345 RADAR GUNS ART27 5/17 3,900 3,900 3,882 18 Close out
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
Senior Center Projects/Old Town Hall

01541258 580373 COA VAN ART 33 5/17 62,000 62,000 59,518 2,482 Purchase order for replacement van was issued on 9/14/2017.
Delivery scheduled for mid-February.

24605 580261 OLD TOWN HALL REPAIRS 0513 22,000 22,000 0 22,000 Architectural plans for the rehabilitation of the front of Old
Town Hall are complete. Remaining balance will be utilized for
the rehabilitation of the front of Old Town Hall including the
replacement of the front stairs, windows and siding. Project is
currently on hold pending further direction from the Public
Facilities Study.

24605 580305 OLD TOWN HALL PLANS 0515 ART45 20,000 8,510 0 8,510 Article funded architectural plans for the rehabilitation of the
front of Old Town Hall. Plans are now are complete. The
remaining fund balance will be utilized for the rehabilitation of
the front of Old Town Hall including the replacement of the
front stairs, windows and siding. Project is currently on hold
pending further direction from the Public Facilities Study.

24605 580236 OLD TWN HALL, COPY MAC 27 5/12 13,000 23 0 23 Balance to be closed out.
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update
Elementary School Projects

01313258 580367 FM SECURITY SYSTM ART29 5/17 101,358 101,358 0 101,358 In process.

01313258 580360 FM TECH IMPROVE ART29 5/17 25,000 25,000 0 25,000 In process.

31114008 580327 ACCOUNTING HR SOFTWARE 0516 28 22,000 22,000 8,792 13,208 This was converted to SIM software. RFP is due 10/19.
Evaluation will take place in November, Contract Award in
December, implementation in the winter, spring , and early
summer 2018.

01313258 580366 FM SCIENCE CURRIC ART29 5/17 36,750 36,750 29,966 6,784 In process.  Purchased materials.

01313258 580365 FM LIBRARY FURNTURE ART29 5/17 13,000 13,000 0 13,000 Reviewing options and soliciting quotes.

01312258 580370 HM SCIENCE CURRIC ART29 5/17 66,550 66,550 63,770 2,780 In process.  Purchased materials.

01301258 580251 SCHOOL SECURITY SYST 0513 37,000 7,691 0 7,691 Will use with Article 29.

01312258 580368 HM CHROMEBOOksART29 5/16 29,700 29,700 26,370 3,330 Purchased and completing purchases.

31225008 580326 TEACHERS LAPTOPS 0516 27 3,300 3,300 0 3,300 Purchased and completing purchases.

31225008 580326 FM IPADS ART29 5/17 10,991 10,991 9,802 1,189 Purchased and completing purchases.

01313258 580361 FM CHROMEBOOKS ART29 5/17 23,100 23,100 22,175 925 Purchased and completing purchases.

01313258 580364 FM DOCUMENT CAMERAS ART29 5/17 138 138 0 138 Purchased and completing purchases.

$56,746 = Amount available for re-purpose
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Warrant Article Update as of 3/1/2018

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

7/1/17
FY18 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

3/1/18 Status Update

Warrant Articles to be repurposed to fund FY19 $50,000 SCBA Equipment Replacement Article

01420258 580278 REP TRAILER LEAF VAC FY15 25,000 13,219 0 13,219 Completed, was able to purchase at a lower price

01420258 580281 DPW COPY MACH/STAIRS FY15 26,000 12,332 0 12,332 DPW project for the stairs was completed

01220258 580355 TURN-GEAR WASH/DRY ART28 5/17 17,000 17,000 678 16,322 We received the grant and after the town's matching portion is
taken out approx. $16,219 should be turned back to the town.

01220258 580352 IV PUMPS ART28 5/17 11,000 11,000 0 11,000 Per Chief this can be repurposed due to removal of state
mandate

Total $52,874

147



Item # Description
Proposed

Funding Amount

1 Highway Division - Town funded paving program 100,000

2
Old Town Hall - Repair patio area (shifted to operating budget as
a repair project) 5,000

3 Old Town Hall - Painting of walls, trim, doors and ceilings 2,000

4
Old Town Hall - Refinishing hardwood flooring and miscellaneous
woodwork 5,500

5 Old Town Hall - ADA upgrades to bathrooms 8,000

6
Flint Public Library -  Building system upgrades (pursuing
alternatives to consolidate and upgrade lighting systems) 15,000

7 Flint Public Library - Technology updates 5,000

8
Public Health - Vehicle replacement of 2014 Ford Fusion with
Ford Explorer with tow package for mobile clinic trailer 24,500

9
Building Commissioner - Vehicle replacement of 2014 Ford Fusion
with Ford F150 29,000

10
Information Technology Plan - Internal and External Fiber
Communications Network for MH, Police, Fire, DPW, COA 295,000

Total $489,000

Capital Item Submitted by Department Heads but Omitted From the Proposed
Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Plan
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Updated as of 3/1/2018

1
Financial Management Policies

TOWN OF MIDDLETON, MA
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES

Introduction

The following financial principles set forth the broad framework for overall fiscal planning and
management of the Town of Middleton. In addition, these principles address both current activities and
long-term planning. The principles are intended to be advisory in nature and serve as a point of
reference for all policy-makers, administrators and advisors. It is fully understood that Town Meeting
retains the full right to appropriate funds and incur debt at levels it deems appropriate, subject of course
to statutory limits such as Proposition 2 ½. These policies supersede all previously adopted policies
unless stated otherwise.

The principles outlined in this policy are designed to ensure the Town’s sound financial condition now
and in the future. Sound Financial Condition may be defined as:

 Cash Solvency : the ability to pay bills in a timely fashion

 Budgetary Solvency: the ability to annually balance the budget

 Long Term Solvency: the ability to pay future costs

 Service Level Solvency: the ability to provide needed and desired services

It is equally important that the Town maintain flexibility in its finances to ensure that the Town is in a
position to react and respond to changes in the economy and new service challenges.

These Financial Management Policies will be periodically reviewed, revised, and readopted. At the very
least, this shall occur every three years.

Policy Statements

1. Budget Message: The Town Administrator shall annually prepare a balanced budget and
comprehensive Budget Message as required by state law and the Middleton Town Charter. The
Budget Message shall include a detailed examination of trends in tax levy, new growth, local
receipts, local aid, and available funds. The Town Charter further requires the preparation of a
comprehensive five-year Capital Plan.

2. Structurally Balanced Budget: The Town will strive to fund recurring expenses with recurring
revenues, thereby avoiding structural deficits.  New operating costs associated with capital projects
should be funded through the operating budget, but reflected in the capital improvement plan.

3. Revenues: municipal operations are funded from four primary revenue sources: 1) State Aid to Cities
and Towns (a.k.a. Local Aid); 2) property taxes; 3) local receipts; and 4) other available funds. The
Town Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, and other finance officials will develop an estimate prior
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2
Financial Management Policies

to the commencement of the budget development process. Estimates from each source must be
reasonable and based on sound information. Guidance for each revenue source is discussed below:
 Property Tax Levy: Property taxes are the most stable revenue source. The estimate for the

ensuing fiscal year shall be within the allowable levy limit under Proposition 2 ½.
 Local Receipts: Local receipts are locally generated revenues from sources such as license and

permit fees and automobile excise taxes. Local receipts are tracked and the trends analyzed in
order to identify potential changes. It shall be the policy to estimate local receipts based on the
trend of the most recent five years.

 Local Aid: The State budget adopted by the Massachusetts Legislature and the Governor
determines the aid each city and town will receive in the ensuing fiscal year. In most years,
Middleton’s budget is finalized before the State budget is adopted; at best, we have only an
estimate based on the Governor’s or House Ways & Means budget proposal. It shall be the
policy that Local Aid for the ensuing year will be estimated at 100% of the current year, unless
there is good reason to deviate, such as a known looming State deficit, Local Aid resolution, or
other compelling evidence.

 Other Available Funds: These include transfers from other funds, such as from ambulance
receipts to offset the operation of the Fire Department, from MELD to reimburse for expenses in
areas such as insurance and pension assessments, and from other funds. Available funds can
also include transfers from the Assessors overlay account, Free Cash, and various Stabilization
Funds.

4. Stabilization Funds: A stabilization fund is designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other
future spending purposes, although it may be appropriated for any lawful purpose. Communities
may establish one or more stabilization funds for different purposes. A two-thirds vote of Town
Meeting is required to establish or appropriate from a stabilization fund. The Town will maintain a
series of Stabilization Funds as described below. Transfers to the various Stabilization Funds shall
generally be from Free Cash or other reserves and shall be in conformance with G. L. c. 40, s. 5B.
 General Stabilization Fund: this is the Town’s main financial reserve in the event of an

emergency or extraordinary need. It shall be the goal of the Town to achieve and maintain a
balance in the General Stabilization Fund of 5%-7% of current year budgeted general fund
operating appropriation.

 Capital Stabilization Fund: The Capital Stabilization Fund will be available to set aside funds to
use for one-time capital purchases or annual debt service payments. It shall be the goal to
achieve and maintain a balance in the Capital Stabilization Fund of 3%-5% of current year
budgeted general fund operating appropriation.

 Pension Stabilization Fund: The Pension Stabilization Fund will be available as a reserve to make
future extraordinary “catch-up” contributions to the Essex Regional Retirement System (ERRS) if
ERRS fails to achieve full funding due to unrealized investment returns or other factors. If ERRS’s
full funding schedule remains accurate, the Pension Stabilization Fund may be directed toward
annual continuation payments, thereby limiting the impact on operating budget revenues.
When full funding is complete or satisfactorily certain, the balance in the Pension Stabilization
Fund may transferred or appropriated as allowed by G. L. c. 40, s. 5B.

 Special Education Stabilization Fund: The Annual Town Meeting on May 10, 2016 established the
Special Education Stabilization Fund. It shall be the goal of the Town to use the Special Education
Stabilization Fund to offset spikes in elementary school special education costs, including special
education transportation costs. It shall be the further goal to have a balance equal to the
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average of the most recent five years actual special education spending. The initial target
balance is $350,000 with a maximum balance of $500,000.

5. Free Cash reserves are the remaining, unrestricted funds from operations of the previous fiscal year.
Free Cash is comprised of unexpended Free Cash from the previous year, actual receipts in excess of
revenue estimates, and unspent amounts in budget line items. Once certified by the Director of
Accounts, Free Cash is available for appropriation for any lawful purpose. The Town shall have a goal
of maintaining Free Cash at a target range of at least 3% of the prior year general fund operating
appropriation.

The Town hereby identifies the following as appropriate uses of Free Cash:
 Operating Budget: The Town has historically used Free Cash to subsidize the ensuing year’s

operating budget in order to reduce the tax rate. It is the Town’s goal to eliminate or reduce the
use of Free Cash used in the development of the operating budget. The Town will reduce its
annual appropriation of Free Cash until it is $0. When appropriate, the Town may, prior to
setting the tax rate, elect to devote a portion of Free Cash for the purposes of reducing the tax
rate.

 Stabilization Funds: to replenish the Town’s various Stabilization Funds.
 OPEB Trust Fund: to fund the other post-employment benefits (OPEB) Trust fund.
 Capital Improvement Program: to fund capital improvements in order to avoid or minimize

borrowing.
 Unexpected Deficits: to fund potential deficits in order to avoid carrying them into the next fiscal

year. Snow and ice deficits an example of a deficit appropriately funded with Free Cash.
 Emergency Appropriations: to allow for fiscal flexibility.

6. Excess Levy Capacity: The Town shall have a goal of maintaining Excess Levy Capacity of at least 1%
of current year budgeted general fund operating appropriation in order to have tax capacity to pay
for future fixed costs in excess of inflation, provide needed and desired services, and maintain
flexibility to react and respond to changes in the economy with less measurable financial stress.

7. Reserve Funds: The Town shall maintain a general reserve fund and a special education reserve
fund.
 General Reserve Fund: The Town, through its Finance Committee, shall maintain a Reserve Fund

pursuant to G. L. c. 40, s. 6, to provide for extraordinary and unforeseen expenditures. The
desirable annual appropriation shall be 1% of general fund expenditures excluding schools.

 Special Education Reserve Fund: The Town, through its Board of Selectmen and Middleton
School Committee, shall maintain a Special Education Reserve Fund pursuant to G. L. c. 40, s.13E
to provide for unanticipated or unbudgeted costs of special education, out-of-district tuition, or
special education transportation. The desirable annual appropriation or fund balance shall be
equal to 2% of net school spending.

8. Debt Management: The Town recognizes that maintaining debt levels consistent with best practices
allows the Town to maintain and improve its credit rating with rating agencies. It shall be the goal of
the Town to manage debt within the following parameters:

A. Annual debt service (principal and interest), exclusive of debt exempt from Proposition 2 ½,
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State reimbursements (e.g. Mass. School Building Authority), and State aid shall be no less
than 2% nor more than 10% of current year budgeted general fund operating appropriation.
This is known as Net General Fund Debt Service.

B. Annual debt service inclusive of debt exempt from Proposition 2 ½, State reimbursements
(e.g. Mass. School Building Authority), and State aid shall be no more than 15% of current
year budgeted general fund operating appropriation. This is known as Gross General Fund
Debt Service.

C. General Fund Debt does not include debt for water, sewer, and electric light.

9. Capital Improvement Plan: Capital items are assets that have a useful life of five (5) years and a cost
of $5,000. Regular capital investment is critical to maintaining the Town’s infrastructure, including
vehicle fleet, buildings, equipment, and acquisition of land. Annually, the Town Administrator will
develop a capital improvement plan (CIP) for the next five (5) years. Year one (1) of the CIP is the
ensuing year’s proposed capital budget. In order to adequately invest in its capital assets, it is the
Town’s goal to annually spend at least two percent (2%) of general fund expenditures on its general
fund capital plan. Non-general fund capital shall be evaluated and programmed based on need.

Funding of capital items may come from a number of sources, including, but not limited to:
 Available funds, such as Free Cash, Capital Stabilization, Overlay, Community Preservation
Fund, and Ambulance Fund.
 Issuance of debt within the levy.
 Debt or Capital Outlay Expenditure Exclusion. In order to maintain budget capacity within

the limits of Proposition 2 ½ and in recognition of the public facility needs facing the Town,
the Town may wish to seek ballot approval for large general fund acquisitions, such as fire
apparatus and public works equipment costing more than $500,000, as well as for Town,
school, and regional school building projects. Funding major acquisitions outside of
Proposition 2 ½ will improve the Town’s limited budget capacity, ensure broad community
approval for such projects, and reinforce the Town’s strong bond rating. Debt Exclusions and
Capital Outlay Expenditure Exclusions allow a community to increase the tax levy above the
limitations of Proposition 2 ½ and require a ballot vote.
o A Debt Exclusion exempts the debt service for the term of the debt issuance.
o A Capital Outlay Expenditure Exclusion is a one-time increase in the tax levy to fund a

capital project or acquisition.

10. Investments: Investment practices are governed by the Massachusetts General Laws. The
Town’s general fund, special revenue funds, and trust funds are invested in accordance
with all applicable Massachusetts General Laws using the list of legal investments and
taking into consideration safety, liquidity, and yield.

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, section 55B requires the Town Treasurer to invest all
public funds except those required to be kept un-invested for purposes of immediate
distribution. The state law further requires that invested funds are to be placed at the highest
possible rate of interest reasonably available, taking into account safety, liquidity, and yield.
Therefore, these guidelines are intended to further the objective of securing the highest return
that is consistent with safety of principal while meeting the daily cash requirements for the
operation of the Town’s business.
• Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program. Investments
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shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of capital
through the mitigation of credit risk (the risk of loss due to the failure of the security
issuer or backer) and interest rate risk and interest rate risk (which is the risk that the
market value of securities in the portfolio will fall due to changes in the market interest
rates). These risks shall be mitigated by the diversification and prudent selection of
investment instruments, and choice of depository.

• Liquidity is the next most important objective. The overall investment portfolio shall remain
sufficiently liquid to meet all operating requirements that may be reasonably anticipated.
Since all possible cash demands cannot be anticipated, the Treasurer shall carry out
investment activities in a manner that provides for meeting unusual cash demands without
the liquidation of investments that could result in forfeiture of accrued interest earnings,
and loss of principal in some cases.

• Yield is the third, and last, objective. Investments shall be undertaken so as to
achieve a fair market average rate of return, taking into account safety and liquidity
constraints as well as all legal requirements.

11. Procurement: Procurement shall be conducted in accordance with Massachusetts General Laws
c. 30B (Supplies & Services); c. 149 (Building Construction); c. 30, s. 39M (Public Works
Construction); c. 7C, ss. 44-57 (Public Building Projects Design); the Middleton Charter; and
Chapter 14 of the Middleton Code. The Town Administrator is the Chief Procurement Officer and
as such may delegate procurement responsibilities.

12. Receivable Write-Offs: The Town is unable to collect all receivables. It shall be the policy of the
Town to write-off uncollected receivables after three years. This policy shall not apply to motor
vehicle excise, real property, and personal property taxes.

13. Audit of Financial Statements and Management Letter: It is the Town’s goal to retain the services of
an outside auditing firm to complete an audit of the Town’s financial statements and to prepare
a management letter detailing its findings and recommendations. It is the further goal to be
prepared for the auditor by September 30 so the auditor can return its completed product in a
timely manner.

14. Fraud: The Town is committed to protecting its assets against the risk of loss or misuse.  Accordingly,
it is the policy of the Town to identify and promptly investigate any possibility of fraudulent or
related dishonest activities against the Town and, when appropriate, to pursue legal remedies
available under the law. Reference is hereby made to the Town’s Municipal Fraud Policies and
Procedures.
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BOARD OF SELECTMEN FINANCE COMMITTEE

______________________________________ ______________________________________

______________________________________ ______________________________________

______________________________________ ______________________________________

______________________________________ ______________________________________

______________________________________ ______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR

______________________________________

TOWN ACCOUNTANT/CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

______________________________________

TREASURER/COLLECTOR DATE:

______________________________________ ______________________________________
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Articles/Special Projects

Town Buildings: Feasibility and Cost Study of municipal
building needs including Memorial Hall, Fire
Department, Police Department and Council on Aging

100,000

Articles/Special Projects Total $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Recreational Facilities

1) Rubchinuk Recreational Facility - East Street
 a.) Install Water Line for Irrigation 65,000 65,000
 b.) Field Recondition 30,000

2) Emily Maher Park
  a.) Natsue Way - Phase I Park
(Status TBD)
  b.) Phase II field development on top of landfill
(Status TBD)
  c.) Reconstruct large soccer field
d.) Sun Shade 15,000
e.) Playground 20,000

3) Fuller Meadow Complex
  a.) Field Recondition (2) 30,000 35,000

4) Howe Manning Complex
  a.) Field Recondition
  b.) Shade Structure

5) Henry Tragert Common
  a.) Gazebo Repairs 4,200 25,000
  b.) Field Recondition

RECREATION  TOTAL: $39,200 $60,000 $65,000 $100,000 $25,000
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TOWN OF MIDDLETON

Public Works Department
195 NORTH MAIN STREET

MEDDLETON, MA 01949

ROBERT LABOSSDERE
Superintendent of Public Works

Tel (978) 777-0407
Fax (978) 774-0718

TO: Andrew Sheehan, Town Administrator

FROM:

DATE:

Bob LaBossiere, DPW Superintendent

February 12,2018

SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up Shade Stmcture/Playground/Maintenance

I am proposing an article for the DPW's FY19 Capital Budget to acquire funding for the purchase of a

new shade structure and playground structure to be erected at the Emily Maher Recreational Facility as

well as money to maintain the gazebo at Memorial Hall. These items have been requested by the

recreation department. The shade structure will be used to protect children from the weather during

sports camps or other activities. The playground is a request to help provide activities for children who

are not participating in the sporting events and will keep them away from the busy roadways. These

items will also be valuable during other town events at the facility such as Chief Will's Day. The

gazebo, which was kindly donated by the Kiwards Club, is approximately 15 years old and is in need of

repair. A good pressure wash of the structure is recommended along with repairs to rotted boards on the

stmctire. The entire structure will be primed and repainted.

Shade Structure:

Playground:

Gazebo:

$15,000
$20,000
$ 4,200

Proposed Budget Price: $39,200
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PAINTING
COMPANY

Town of Middleton
Ken Gibbons

60 Liberty Street
Middleton, MA 01949
978-774-6309

INVOICE

DATE: 8.4.17

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Pressure wash entire gazabo, repair rotted boards, cauik and

apply full primer and full coat of paint

Labor and Materials $3800.00
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Cemetery Division

1) 2012 EXMARK 60" Mower 15,000

2) 1995 Scag 52" Walk behind Mower 10,000

3) 2010 EXMARK 52" Mower

4) Oakdale Improvements
a.) Garage Repairs 15,000
b.) Road Paving

5) 2014 Trailer Mounted Leaf Vacuum

6) 2007 Leaf & Chipper Box 10,000

CEMETERY TOTAL: $15,000 $10,000 $0 $15,000 $10,000
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ROBERT IABOSSEERE
Superintendent of Public Works

Tel (978) 777-0407
Fax (978) 774-0718

TO:

FROM:

Andrew Sheehan, Town Administrator

Bob LaBossiere, DPW Superintendent

DATE: February 12, 2018

SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up for Cemetery Garage

I am proposing an article for the DPW's FY19 Capital Budget to acquire funding to hire a contractor to

replace the asphalt shingles on the Oakdale Cemetery Garage. As part of this project, I would like to
also install siding on the garage to look like cedar shakes to make it look like a Colonial style building.
The building is also in need of replacement of the garage doors and will be replaced by insulated doors
with decorative hardware to look like wooden Colonial doors.

Garage Doors:
Asphalt Roof Shingles:

Siding:

$3,390
$5,000
$6,500

Proposed Budget Price: $15,000
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404 3rd STREET ^ EVERETT/ MA 0214.9

TEL: (617) 387-0759 FAX: (617) 389-5967
24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

Furnish and Install (2) 10 x 9-9 steel insulated^ Son.oma Style doors,
with is" radius tracks, Stockbridge Glass, decorative hardware,
torsion sjsrincjs and.fullis weather-si

'^«

Add $875.00 for 2 electric operators with keypad and remotes

^ Wood door products must be finished, stained or painted according to manufacturer's
instructions prior to installation to comply with the manufacturer's warranty. Wood doors
not property painted by outside contractors will not be warranted by the manufacturer or
Collins Overhead Doors, Inc. Painting instructions are supplied with all wood doors.
Please consult Collins Overhead Doors with any concerns regarding color, type of paints
and/orprep Information.

^ Electrical and/or framework cost not included unless otherwise specified.
^ Add $25.00 per motor for surge protector,

^ Customer is responsible for covering all finished flooring. Cottins Door is not responsible for
uneven floors or damage to concrete floors,

^ To ensure the highest level of safety, 10' of work area at the front of the garage should be cleared of
personal property. Additional costs may be incurred if work area is not cleared,

^ Custom arch weather-stripping (if required) is not included in total price,
^ A $200.00 delivery fee ma\ 'apply if the customer requests delivery of doors to job location prior to

installation.

^ Vinyl doors cannot be painted. This will void the warranty.

^ Collins Door is not responsible for non-photo eyed operators (UL325 regulation).
^ Cancelled custom, orders are subject to 30% resfockingfee.
^ All new doors should be serviced at least once a year.

^ Any legal fees or out of pocket costs due to collection will be the responsibility of the customer.
^ Quotation valid for sixty (60) days.

Sales • Service • Installation • Residential • Commercial • Industrial • DockLevelers • Dock Bumpers • Dock Seals
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30 Echo Street
Melrose,MA02176
Phone/Fax 781-662-9756

Town of Middleton DPW
195 North Main Street
Middleton, MA 01949

Comments or special instructions:

DATE February 19, 2018

Quotation valid until: April 1 9,2018

Description

Reshingle Oakdale Cemetery Garage roof ( disposal of old shingles not included)

Vinyl siding installed on three sides of the building

TOTAL

AMOUNT

$5,000

$6,500

$ 11,500,00

If you have any questions concerning this quotation, contact Name, Phone Number, E-mail.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

163



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Parks Division

1) 2007 John Deere 84" Rotary Mower 18,000

2) 2005 Scag 61" Turf Tiger Riding Mower 13,000

3) 2017 Exmark 60" Riding Mower

4) 2004 STHM  61" Riding Mower

5) 2013 60" Exmark Riding Mower

4) 2008 (16') Utility Trailer

5) 2000  Athletic Field Conditioner

6) 2006 John Deere Tractor 60,000

7) 2017 Ferri Flail Mower

8) 2015 Wood Chipper

9) 2009 Bluebird Walk Behind Overseeder

10) 2003 Lawn Core Aerator

11) 2007 3pt. Hitch Spreader

12) 2007 3pt. Hitch 60" Seeder

13) 1995 Ransome Push Mower 2,000
PARKS  TOTAL: $0 $13,000 $2,000 $60,000 $18,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Administration 195 North Main Street
Facilities

1) 2005 Oce Plan Copier 18,000

2) Photo Copy Machine - 2014 6,000

3) Furniture/Files Replacement 2,500

4) Photo Copy Machine - 2017

ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL $0 $18,000 $2,500 $6,000 $0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Transfer Station/Landfill Division

1) Transfer Station Upgrades:
  a.) Canopy Repairs 10,000
  b.) Building/Deck Repairs

2) 2007 Mack Roll Off Truck 130,000

3) Compactor Replacement  (2013)

4) Compactor Concrete Pads 24,300

5) Roll-off Containers
   a.) Replacement 7,700 15,000
   b.) Repairs 8,000

TRANSFER STATION /LANDFILL TOTAL: $32,000 $130,000 $15,000 $8,000 $10,000
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TOWN OF MIDDLETON

Public Works Department
195 NORTH MAIN STREET

MTODLETON, MA 01949

ROBERT LABOSSDERE Tel (978) 777-0407
Superintendent of Public Works Fax (978) 774-0718

TO: Andrew Sheehan, Town Administrator

FROM: Bob LaBossiere, DPW Superintendent

DATE: February 12, 2018

SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up for Recycling Container/Concrete trash pads

I am proposing an article for the DPW's FY19 Capital Budget to fund the purchase and acquisition of

one 30 cubic yard standard duty rectangular roll-off container with a barn roof and hinged poly doors.

The present Transfer Station recycling roll-off container to be replaced was purchased in 1996. We have

maintamed the container over the years by welding replacement metal and repainting, but the container

requires too many repairs to keep it safe. The significant cost to repair and paint the roll-off .container

would be more than the cost of replacement. Also included in this request is funding for the replacement

of the concrete pads (2) for the trash containers that are connected to the compactor units. These pads

were constructed when the station was first constructed in 1995. Both pads have decayed and are

breaking apart. We have made many repairs over the years, but with the weight of the containers and the

constant wear on the pads, the need is to replace the pad m their entirety. The pads will be broken apart

and removed, new rebar placed, and metal plates installed m the new concrete pads to extend the life

expectancy.

30 cubic yard roU-off container: $ 7,700

Concrete compactor pads: $24,300

Demolition $8,500
Rebar $1,800
Concrete $8,000

Steel $2,500
Labor $3,500

Proposed Budget for Trash/Recycling Roll-off Contamers: $32,000
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American Concrete Cutting, Inc

87 New Salem Street

Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880
Tel. (781) 245-1997

Fax (781; 245-2887

BID PROPOSAL

Project: DumpsterPads

GC: TownofMiddleton
Attn:

Monday, February 05, 2018

We propose the following labor and materials for the project. The specific scope being bid is listed
below.

Concrete Cutting & Flatwork

• Cut and remove (2) 80'xl2' existing pads. Replace with 8" thick pads with embed steel as
well as rebar mat.

• Cut and remove (2) 3 'x5'/(l) 20'x3' squares and re pour.
All materials have been included in this proposal.

Total Project Proposal $46,700. 00

Exclusions

• AU police details/permits by GC.

• No layout included.

• Based on cut and remove an existing 8" slab.

Thank you for the opportunity to bid on this project. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (617) 590-7778.

Brian Breslin
American Concrete Cutting Inc.

bb^americanconcretecuttingmc. corn

(617) 590-7778
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VA7 WASTEOUIP
1079 State Route 20, New Lebanon, NY, 12125

PHONE: 800-235-0734 FAX; 518-794-6319

WQ-10065086

Sell Jo:.. :

Contact Name

Bill To Name

Bill To

Email

Phone

Mobile

Kenny Gibbons

Town of Middleton

195 N Main St

Middleton.MA 01949-1655

USA

ken.gibbons@middtetonma.gov

(978) 777-0407

978-490-0772

Ship To Name

Ship To

Town of Middleton

195N Main St

Middleton, MA 01949-1655

USA

•Quote'I'nformatio.n ":•'..•• .': . .•••..

Salesperson Bill Morin

Salesperson Email bmorin@wastequip.com

Salesperson Phone (603) 498-4401

Created Date 1/29/2018

Expiration Date 2/12/2018

Quote Number WQ-10065086

Please Reference Quote Number on all

Purchase Orders

Model Product Description DescriptiDn Quantify

163065NE

ROC402

ROC404

Container

- Specialty

ROC

30 Cubic Yard Standard Duty Rectangular Roll Off Container 22' Long - Floor: 7

gauge with 3" structural channels on 18" centers and 6"x 2"x 3/16" Structural

Tubing Main Rails, Walls: 12 gauge with side columns on 24" centers and 3" x

4" x 11 gauge Top Rails, Door: CAM Latch, Primed and Painted any Standard

Color

Recycle Roof - Barn Roof

Recycle Roof - 30" x 30" Hinged Poly Door Each

Special ROC - NY (See Details for Product Information)

Payment Terms Net 30 Days if credit has been established

Shipping Terms FOB Origin

Subtotal

Shipping and

Handling

Tax

Grand Total

Cohen crash

plate on front

of rolloff

container

installed

?7,141.00

?400.00

»0.00

.541.00

1

1

8

1

.00

.00

.00

.00

$4,200.00

$1,955.00

$92.00

$250.00

$4,200.00

$1,955.00

$736.00

$250.00

.Special Instructions

Special Instructions Color to be Dark Green

Ship on partial load to Middleton MA freight on quote is for one container $ 400

Freight quote is for one container only

Loading height from ground to bottom of door is 73"

Shipping Details

Estimated Lead

Time

4 weeks ARO
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#
G-1^55

Bin #20

Serial #: 708522

Date of Purchase: 3/28/2008
Primary Use: Plastic

Type: 30 yd. recycling container

Date of Last Repair: no record *

Condition: minor surface rust throughout

Bin #21
Serial #: NY9391

Date of Purchase: 7/29/2008
Primary Use: Plastic

Type: 30 yd. recycling container

Date of Last Repair: no record *

Condition: minor surface rust throughout

Bin #22
Serial #: 105851

Date of Purchase: no record

Primary Use: Plastic

Type: 30 yd. recycling container

Date of Last Repair: 3/23/2015 - Leo McNichol
misc. welding

Condition: plates by rollers rotted through/ side walls rotted through, plates by hook rotted through/
top rib rotted through/ one rib on door rotted through/ surface rust throughout

Bin #23
Serial #: 105843
Date of Purchase: no record

Primary Use: (out ofsen/ice)
Type: 30 yd. recycling container

Date of Last Repair: 2/28/2007 - Miller Construction Services
2 new rails on door, re-lined side walls and front wall/14 new ribs

Condition: very bad shape/ multiple holes in floor/ plates by hook rotted through, rollers frozen/ top

cover rotted through multiple areas/ side ribs starting to rust through/ door handle bent unable

to pin back
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Highway Division

1) 2010 Freightliner Dump Truck
Unit #4 (winter & summer use)

2) 2008 F550 1 Ton Dump Truck 75,000
Unit #5 (winter & summer use)

3) 2005 F550 Ford 1 Ton Dump Truck
Unit #6 (winter & summer use)

4) 2008 7400 International Dump Truck 132,000
Unit #7  (winter & summer use)

5) 2014 Peterbilt Dump Truck
Unit #10

6) 2006 7400 International Dump Truck 128,000
Unit #11  (winter & summer use)

7) 2014 John Deere 310SK Backhoe

8) 2000 Ford F450 Rack Body

9) 2009 Power Eagle power washer 5,500

10) 2005 Portable Air Compressor

HIGHWAY DIVISION SUBTOTAL (PAGE 1) $5,500 $128,000 $0 $75,000 $132,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Highway Division Continued

11) 2001 Bobcat Skid Steer Loader
a.) v-blade snow plow
b.) snow blower attachment
c.) low profile bucket
d.) power broom attachment

12) 2009 Bobcat Skid Steer Loader 46,000
a.) V-blade snow plow
b.) snow blower attachment

13) 2016 - Ford Explorer - Car #1

14) 2008 F 250 Pickup - Car #2 38,000

15) Loader Mounted Snow Blower

16) 2003 Ford F450 1.5 Ton Dump Truck
Unit #1  (winter & summer use)
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

17) Flink Sander/Plow for truck #3 46,000

18) (2) Hi-Way Sanders

19) (2) Monroe Sanders

20) 2011 (16') Utility Trailer

21) 2005 Volvo Wheel Loader
Tire Replacement

22) Sandblasting Vehicles/Equip. 20,000

HIGHWAY SUB-TOTAL (PAGE 2): $46,000 $38,000 $20,000 $46,000 $0

HIGHWAY TOTAL: $51,500 $166,000 $20,000 $121,000 $132,000
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TOWN OF MIDDLETON

Public Works Department
195 NORTH MAIN STREET

MIDDLETON, MA 01949

ROBERT LAJBOSSDERE
Superintendent of Public Works

Tel (978) 777-0407
Fax (978) 774-0718

TO: Andrew Sheehan, Town Administrator

FROM:

DATE:

Bob LaBossiere, DPW Superintendent

February 12, 2018

SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up Water Pressure Washer

I am proposmg an article for the DPW's FY19 Capital Budget to acquire fimding for the purchase of a

2300 psi hot water pressure washer. The new washer will replace our current unit that was purchased m

2009 and is not working properly and replacement parts are no longer available to repair the unit. This

item is used to wash the public works fleet. After storm events, the snow equipment is washed to

remove salt residual from the equipment. This washing helps extend the life of our equipment. The

pressure washer is also used for mowers, leaders, and cars to remove grass, mud and grime. This is a

necessary piece of equipment to mamtain our inventory in a workable manner.

Proposed Budget Price: $5,500
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SAAES & SERVICE

564 Main St.
P.O. Box 324
Sandown, NH 03873
Phone: 800-422-2332
Fax: 603-887-5787
Web: www.PowerEagie.net

January 18,2018
Prepared by Patrick Devine

800-422-2332x211

patrick(5)powereaqleusa.com

QUOTE PREPARED FOR

Kenny Gibbons
Town of Middleton MA DPW
195 N. Main St.
Middleton, MA 01949
978-777-0407

EQUIPMENT

SHIP TO

Quantity Description Price

Power Eagle SS-2304-CL Hot Water Pressure Washer

Clutch Drive Pump Protection
2300 psi @ 4 gpm 200 degree adjustable hot water
4 Swivel wheel chassis
50' 4000 psi rated hose w quick connects
36" Gun/wand assy

^-ff^^^^^^^^^s:w^'Q^^^^S^
jUfetimeJcomBustic^^ambeT^
Oheyear^lsUeIparts^nd laboFwaiTanty^^^^^

$5,395.00

HOSE REEL SYSTEM
Quantity Description Price

1 16" Machine Mounted Hose Reel System
100' 4000psi rated hose w connecting hose

(take back 50' from machine. Rec total of 100')
DETERGENTS

$395 TRADE VALUE

Quantity

OPTIONS
Quantity

Description

Description

Price

Price

Adams Dual Lance Gun/Wand Soap Injector System $224 TRADE VALUE
Down stream soap injection

"AT THE GUN" SOAP CONTROL
Total Truck Wash Soap $62 TRADE VALUE

TRADE VALUE $681.00

TOTAL PURCHASE $5,395.00

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
IN-STOCK

MiddletonDPWSS2304CL1182018
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

DPW BUILDING - OFFICES &
GARAGE IMPROVEMENTS:

1) 2nd Floor stairway in rear of bldg.

2) Renovate main floor reception area

3) Salt shed repairs 20,000

4) Roof replacement 20,000

5) Replacement of 1st floor heat/air conditioning 14,000

TOWN BUILDINGS
Sub-Total: $0 $14,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
DPW Highway/Major Project Improvements

1) Chapter 90 State Aid Reconstruction* 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

2) Sidewalks -Repairs 25,000

3) Sidewalks - New Construction**

a) Towne Rd. to Maple St. - 4,000 LF by Developers
b) East Meadow Ln. to Peabody St. - 1,000 LF by
Developer

c) Towne Rd. to East Meadow Ln. - 2,800 LF by Town 90,000

d) Wennerberg Rd. to Memorial Hall - 1,500 LF by
State and/or Town 200,000

4) Right of Way Tree Cutting 30,000

5) Private Ways Bylaw Repairs

6) Town Funded Paving Program - Overlay Repairs 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

DPW HIGHWAY/MAJOR PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS $330,000 $490,000 $600,000 $425,000 $400,000

* $300,000 Chapter 90 funding based upon a 10 year, $300 million in annual funding from the transportation bond bill.
** Town internal sidewalk group to review the sidewalk construction projects and sidewalk fund.
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MEDDLETON, MA 01949

ROBERT LABOSSIERE
Superintendent of Public Works

Tel (978) 777-0407
Fax (978) 774-0718

TO: Andrew Sheehan, Town Administrator

FROM:

DATE:

Bob LaBossiere, DPW Superintendent

February 12,2018

SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up for Tree Cuttmg/Pruning

I am proposing an article for the DPW's FY19 Capital Budget to acquire funding to hire a contractor to

cut and prune trees within the Town right of way. Over the last several years we have seen an increase
in the number of trees that are diseased and in need of removal. We have been able to keep up with the
demand, but have a number of trees that need attention that a bump in the operating budget will not be
sufficient. A onetime expeuditure will allow us to get back on track and address an immediate need. The

finds will also be necessary to limb back the canopy above some of the major collector roads such as
Boston Street, Forest Street and River Street to name a few. The Public Works Department does not

have the necessary equipment or expertise to perform these tasks safely.

Crew and Equip: $23,000
$2,300/dayforl0days

Police Details: $ 4,400
$440/dayforl0days

Proposed Budget Price: $30,000
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RateSheet *

Two Man Bucket Crew

Daily rate $2000

Half day rate $1000

Hourly rate $250 per hour

2 man bucket crew includes: two arborists, 62' bucket truck, chipper and chip truck

Two Man Bucket Crew for Emergency Work

Daily rate $2400

Half day rate $1200

Hourly rate $300 per hour

Three Man Bucket Crew

Daily rate $3200

Half day rate $1600

Hourly rate $400 per hour

3 man bucket crew includes: three arborists, 62' bucket truck, log truck, chipper and chip truck

Three Man Bucket Crew for Emergency Work

Daily rate $4000

Half day rate $2000

Hourly rate $500 per hour

Four Man Crane Crew

Daily rate $5000

Half day rate $2500

Hourly rate $625 per hour

Crane crew includes: four arborists, 150/ crane, 77' bucket truck, log truck, 20" chipper and extra large chip truck

Four Man Crane Crew for emergency work

Daily rate $6000

Half day rate $3000

Hourly rate $750 per hour

Stump Grinding

$300 per hour with 4 hour minimum

'Rates effective for an 8 hour day.

30 LP Henderson Rd/ Beverly/ MA 01915 » Phone 978-922-5500 » www.cicoriatree.com
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FY-18 D.P.W. CAPITAL BUDGET BACK-UP

5- Year Road Improvement Program

FY-19

FY-20

FY-21

FY-22

FY-23

Updated February 2017

STREET

Locust St.

Gregory St. overlay
East St. Phase II

Lakeview Ave.
Grade Dirt Roads

Maple St. overlay Phase I

AMOUNT

$ 120,000
$ 50,000
$ 180,000
$ 50,000
$ 6,000

Total: $406,000|

$ 150,000
Mt. Vemon, King St., Old Samhain $ 100,000
East St. Overlay Phase III

Grade Dirt Roads

Devonshire & Rye

Log bridge Road
Maple St. overlay Phase II
Grade Dirt Roads

Maplewood Road

Maple St. overlay Phase HI
Forest St. Overlay Phase I

Grade Dirt Roads

Northwood' s/Samos/Hemlock

Kimberly Ln.

Forest St. overlay Phase II

Grade Dirt Roads

$ 150,000
$ 6,000

Total: $406,000|

$ 150,000
$ 100,000
$ 150,000
$ 6,000

Total: $406,000|

$ 150,000
$ 150,000
$ 100,000
$ 6,000

Fotal: $406,0001

$ 150,000
$ 150,000
$ 100,000
$ 6,000

FUNDING SOURCE

Chap. 90 $ 120,000
Town $ 50,000
Chap. 90 $180,000
Town $ 50,000
Op. budget $ 6,000

Total: $406,00()[

Chap. 90 $150,000
Town $ 100,000
Chap. 90 $150,000
Op. budget $ 6,000

Total: $406,00^

Chap. 90 $ 150,000
Town $ 100,000
Chap. 90 $150,000
Op. budget $ 6,000

Total: $406,00^

Chap. 90 $ 150,000
Chap. 90 $ 150,000
Town $ 100,000
Op. budget $ 6,000

Total: $406,000\

Total: $406,000|

Chap. 90 $ 150,000
Chap. 90 $150,000
Town $ 100,000
Op. budget $ 6,000

Total: $406,00(/[

Chapter 90 funding is based on an estimated amount of $300,000 from the
Common wealth.
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February 26, 2018

Town ofMiddleton
Town Administrator

47 South Main Street
Middleton,MA 01949

Dear Town Administrator,

We are pleased to inform you that Chapter 90 local transportation aid funding for Fiscal year 2019 will
total $200 million statewide, pending final legislative approval.

This letter certifies that, pending final passage of the bond authorization, your community's Chapter 90

apportionment for Fiscal year 2019 is $298309. This apportionment will automatically be incorporated
into your existing 10-year Chapter 90 contract, which will be available on the MassDOT website

www.massdot.state.ma.us/chapter90.

The Chapter 90 program is an integral part of the maintaining and enhancing your community's

infrastructure and is an essential component of our state-local partnership. We look forward to working

with you in the coming year to continue the success of this program.

Thank you for all that you do to make the Commonwealth of Massachusetts a great place to live, work

and raise a family.

Sincerely,

Charles D. Baker

Governor

Karyn E. Polito

Lieutenant Governor

Ten Park Plaza, Suite 4 160, Boston, MA 02116

Tel: 857-368-4636, TTY: 857-368-0655

www.mass.gov/massdot
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Water Division - Administration

1) 2016 F350 Ford Utility Truck - Unit #9

2) 2000 International 4600 Dump Truck 118,000
Unit #3 (winter & summer use)

3) Computer, Software, Office Furniture, etc. 9,000

4) System Maintenance
       -Electronic catalog of infrastructure

5) Community Water Conservation Program 15,000
      -Measures to comply with DEP Permit

WATER ADMINISTRATION TOTAL $118,000 $15,000 $9,000 $0 $0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Water Division - Capital

Implementation of Master Plan
1) Looping Mains:

       (a) Liberty Street Extension        (2,800 LF)
                Woodbury Ln. to Mill St.

       (b) Boston Street Extension        (2,400 LF)
                 Lt. J. Cabral Dr. to N.R. town line

2) Water Main Replacement:

       (a) Mt. Vernon Street        (1,800 LF) 225,000
                 6" cast iron main

WATER CAPITAL SUBTOTAL $0 $0 $225,000 $0 $0

WATER TOTAL $118,000 $15,000 $234,000 $0 $0

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS: $585,700 $916,000 $958,500 $755,000 $595,000
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TOWN OF MIDDLETON

Aw
Public Works Department

195 NORTH MAIN STREET
MIDDLETON, MA 01949

ROBERT L. HOFFMAN
Superintendent of Public Works

Tel (978) 777-0407
Fax (978) 774-0718

TO: Ira Singer, Town Administrator

FROM: Bob Hoffinan, DPW Superintendent

DATE: January 13,2004

SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up 35,000 GVW Dump Truck and Plow Attachment

I am proposing the purchase and acquisition of a new 37,600 GVW dump truck as part of the DPWs

FY19 Capital Budget. This acquisition is intended to replace the existing 2000 International 4900 dump
truck that is utilized for all DPW water division related activities along with snow plowing and
sanding/salting assignments. The present vehicle has served the Town reliably but is now showing signs

that it is past its cost effectiveness in terms of maintenance and fuel efficiency. The proposed vehicle

must be available to respond to any needed emergency including water main breaks and snow related

call-outs. The existing vehicle mentioned above will be traded or auctioned with resultant money (trade

in value: $5,000.00) going towards the purchase.

Cab and Chassis: $93,013
Dump Body & Hydraulics: $24,500
Snow Equip. Accessories: $45,650

Proposed Budeet Price for New 37,600 GVW Dump Truck: $117,513

Proposed BudgetPrice foiLSnow Eguipment: $45,650
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THE PETERBILT STORE BALTIMORE
5100HOLABIRDAVE
c/o Bob Mahegan

H831

BALTIMORE, Maryland United States 21224
Phone: (978) 994-5420
Fax: (508)316-2790
Email:

Town Of Middleton DPW
105 North Main Street

Middleton, Massachusetts United States 01949
Phone: (978) 777-0407
Fax:
Contact Email:
Prepared for: Bob Labossleier

Horizontal Dimensions

Model:: Model 348 - "

QuoteOTPO/CO Number Q0078340&

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.

Printed:

Effective Date:

Prepared by:

12/27/2017 9:19:24 AM
Jui 1,2017

ID: bobmahegan2

Complete Model Number:

Quote/DTPO/CO:
Version Number:

Model 348
Q00783405

35.20

Page 1 of 1
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THE PETERBILT STORE BALTIMORE H831
5100HOLABIRDAVE
c/o Bob Mahegan

BALTIMORE, Maryland United States 21224
Phone: (978) 994-5420
Fax: (508)316-2790
Email:

Town Of Middleton DPW
105 North Main Street

Middleton, Massachusetts United States 01949
Phone: (978) 777-0407
Fax:
Contact Email:
Prepared for: Bob Labossleier

Fuel Tanks

(t Summary

r Right F Lefl

Lccsiion

Under Cab
Bask Of Cab 1
Back O! Cab 2
Between Rail;
De.afFraa's
De;Tank

^^

'S

r? Top View

r Sjde View

1 Poiijtion
RH Undei
LH Under
LHBOCI
LHDefTank

Right Side Avdable Space: 59.35 in.

Left Side Available Space: 9.CS in.

1 Desciiption __

Aftertreatment RH U/C Alum Non-SCp Cab Entry
Aluminum Battery Box LH Under Cab. Non-S6p Step
23in Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH BOC
DEF Tank Small

Cunenl Wheebase S pace 1 66

Required Wheefcase Space: 157

j Pure ^iWeighU
0 0
178 -55
37 9
0 0

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.

Printed:

Effective Date:

Prepared by:

12/27/2017 9:19:53 AM
JuM, 2017

ID: bobmahegan2

Complete Model Number:

Quote/DTPO/CO:
Version Number

Model 348
Q00783405

35.20

Page 1 of 1
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THE PETERBILT STORE BALTIMORE
5100HOLAB1RDAVE
c/o Bob Mahegan

H831

BALTIMORE, Maryland United States 21224
Phone: (978) 994-5420
Fax: (508) 316-2790
Email:

Town Of Middleton DPW
105 North Main Street

Middleton, Massachusetts United States 01949
Phone: (978) 777-0407
Fax:
Contact Email:
Prepared for: Bob Labossleier

Vehicle Summary

Unit Chassis
Model:
Type:
Description:

Intended Sen/.:
Commodity:

Type:
Length (ft):
Height (ft):

Model 348
Full Truck
01308450

Application
Snowplow

Other Commodity

Body
End Dump

20
13.5

Max Laden Weight (Ibs): 1 000

No. of Trailer Axles:

Type:
Length (ft):
Height (ft):
Kingpin Inset (in):
Corner Radius (in):

Length (ft):
Width (in):
Height (ft):

Approved by:

ICCflR
IRNA^CIALI

Trailer

0

0
0.0

0
0

Restrictions
40

102
13.5

Fr Axle Load (Ibs):
Rr Axle Load (Ibs)
G.C.W. (Ibs):
Road Conditions:
Class A (Highway)
Class B (Hwy/Mtn)
Class C (Off-Hwy)
Class D (Off-Road)

Maximum Grade:
Wheelbase (in):
Overhang (in):
FrAxletoBOC(in):
Cab to Axle (in):
Cab to EOF (in):
Overall Comb. Length
(in):

Special Req.
United States Registry

Date:

Note: All sales are F.O.B. designated plant of manufacture.

Ask your dealer for a quote today, or visitor visit ourwebsite (3). www.paccarfinancial.com.

PACCAR Financial offers innovative finance, lease and insurance programs
customized to meet your needs.

14600
23000
37600

100
0
c
c
6

166
45.S
69.8
96.2

142.C

266

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.

Printed:

Effective Date:

Prepared by:

12/27/2017 9:20:20 AM
JuM, 2017

ID: bobmahegan2

Complete Model Number:

Quote/DTPO/CO:
Version Number:

Model 348
Q42083006

35.20
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THE PETERBILT STORE BALTIMORE
5100HOLABIRDAVE
c/o Bob Mahegan

H831

BALTIMORE, Maryland United States 21224
Phone: (978) 994-5420
Fax: (508)316-2790
Email:

Town Of Middleton DPW
105 North Main Street

Middleton, Massachusetts United States 01949
Phone: (978) 777-0407
Fax:
Contact Email:
Prepared for: Bob Labossleier

Data Code Description Weight
Base Model

0003481 0 Model 348 10,610

0091200 0 Other Commodity

0093150 0 Snowplow
Truck which is configured for mounting a snowplow to the front.May also
have dump or other body.

0095170 0 End Dump

0098170 0 United States Registry

Configuration
0200700 0 Not Applicable

Secondary Manufacturer

Frame & Equipment
0514000 0 10-3/4in Steel Rails To 354in

10.75x3.5x.375 Dimension, 2,136,000 RBM; Yield Strength: 120,000 psi.
Section Modulus: 17.8 cubic inches. Weight: 1.74 Ibs/inch pair

287

0612230 0

0613090 S

0620530 0

0644090 S

0651090 S

Custom Wheelbase or Overhang
Engineering approval may be required.

Three-Piece Crossmembers

FEPTO Provision 27.8m Bumper Extension
Includes Crankshaft Adapter Plate and Stationary Grille. Requires FEPTO
Bumper.

EOF Square without Xmbr
For use with body builder installed crossmember.

Omit Rear Mudflaps and Hangers

0

0

86

0

0

Front Axle & Equipment
1011350 0 Dana Spicer E1462I 14,600 Ib, 3.5 in. Drop

Factory front axle alignment to improve handling & reduce tire wear. Zerk
fittings on tie rod ends, king pins, & draglink ball joints for ease of
maintenance & help extend service life of components. Cognis
EMGARD® FE 75W-90 synthetic axle tube provides over 1% fuel
economy improvement. Reduces wear & extends maintenance intervals,
resulting in increased uptime. Provides improved fluid flow to protect
components in extreme cold conditions & withstand the stress from high
temperatures, extending component life.

28

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
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Data Code Description
1112150 0

1233050 0

Taper Leaf Springs, Shocks 14,600 Ib

Power Steering TRW TAS85
For use with 14,600 Ib. axle ratings.
Glidekote splines on steering shaft extend service life of components.

Weight
57

0

1250180 S Power Steering Reservoir Frame Mounted

1354790 0 PHP10 Iron LMS Hubs 78
11-1/4" bolt circle. Includes a supplier extended coverage up to 3 years /
350,000 miles for bearings & seals.

1380240 0 Dana Spicer Wide Track IPO Std, Front Axle 5
71 in KPI IPO 69in for E1202, E1322, E1462, D2000F front axles. For
improved turning radius.

1380260 S Bendix Air Cam Front Drum Brakes 16.5x5 0
For use with 10,000 Ibs to 14,600 Ibs steer axles. Includes automatic
slack adjusters & outboard mounted brake drums.

1390540 0 Dust Shields, CAM Brakes, Front Axle

1391410 0 Gusseted Cam Brackets, Steer Axle

Rear Axle & Equipment
1513180 0 Dana Spicer S23-190 23,000 Ib

Laser factory axle alignment to improve handling & reduce tire wear,
Magnetic rear axle oil drain plug captures & holds any metal fragments in
drive axle lube to extend service life. Parking brakes on all drive axles for
optimal performance. Cognis EMGARD® FE 75W-90 synthetic axle lube
provides over 1 % fuel economy improvement. Reduces wear & extends
maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. Provides improved
fluid flow to protect components in extreme cold conditions & withstand the
stress from high temperatures, extending component life.

1680450 0 Rear Brake Camshaft Reinforcement

1680490 0 Gusseted Cam Brackets, Drive Axle(s)

1680500 S SBM Valve
Full trucks require a spring brake modulation (SBM) system for emergency
braking application. This system requires an SBM valve and a relay valve
with spring brakes on the rear axles. The SBM valve allows the foot valve
to operate the rear axle spring brakes if a failure exists in the rear air
system.

1680950 S Stability System Not Selected or Not Available

75

1616230 S

1631310 S

1660000 0

1671040 0

PHP10 Iron LMS Hubs
11-1/4" bolt circle. Includes a supplier extended coverage up to 3 years /
350,000 miles for bearings & seals.

Standard Stroke Parking Brakes
Drive Axle(s). Not for use on U.S. or Canada Tractors, other than Car
Carriers.

Dust Shields For Cam Brakes, Drive Axle(s)

Diff Lock Rear-Rear Or Single Drive Axle
(Air Rocker Switch occupies the space of one gauge)

0

0

15

24

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.
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Data Code
1682430 S

Description
Anti-Lock Braking System (ABS) 4S4M
ABS-6. Includes air braking system.

Weight
0

1684200 S Synthetic Axle Lubricant All Axles
Peterbilt heavy duty models include Fuel Efficient Cognis EMGARD
FE75W-90 which provides customers performance advantages over
current synthetic lubricants with reduced gear wear and extended
maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. In addition, the
lubricant provides improved fluid flow to protect gears in extreme cold
conditions and withstand the stress from high temperatures, extending
component life.

0

1686348 S Single Drive Axle (Model 348)

1687010 S

1705570 0

Bendix Air Cam Rear Drum Brakes 16.5x7
Includes Automatic Slack Adjusters & Outboard Mounted Brake Drums.

Ratio 5.57 Rear Axle

1816100 0 Reyco 79KB Multi Leaf 26,000 Ibs. -125

Engine & Equipment
2074306 0 PACCAR PX-9 300@2000 GOV@2200 860@1300

Productivity (2017 Emissions) Includes alum flywheel housing, cruise
control, and J1939 provisions (provides an interface point for the
Electronic Service Analysis-ESA and other PACCAR approved diagnostic
tools). Chevron Delo LE SAE 10W30 engine oil is specially formulated for
new low emissions engines. Magnetic engine oil drain plug captures and
holds any metal fragments in engine oil to extend service life.
N21320 N205 120.. Standard Maximum Speed Limit [LSL]
N21330 N207 0....Expiration Distance
N21340 P005 120..Hard Maximum Speed Limit
N21350 P001 72...Maximum Accelerator Pedal Vehicle Speed
N21370 P059 72...Maximum Cruise Speed
N21400 N203 252..Reserve Speed Function Reset Distance
N21410 N202 0....Maximum Cycle Distance
N21420 N206 10...Maximum Active Distance
N21430 N201 0.... Reserve Speed Limit Offset
N21440 P015 NO...Engine Protection Shutdown
N21450 P026 NO...Gear Down Protection
N21460 P046 1400. M ax PTO Speed
N21470 P062 NO..-Cruise Control Auto Resume
N21480 P068 NO...Auto Engine Brake in Cruise
N21500 N209 0....Expiration Distance
N21510 P520 YES.-Enable Idle Shutdown Park Brake Set
N21520 P030 20...Timer Setting
N21530 P233 YES..Enable Impending Shutdown Warning
N21540 P234 60...Timer For Impending Shutdown Warning
N21550 P516 35...Engine Load Threshold
N21570 P031 NO...Idle Shutdown Manual Overrule
N21590 P230 YES..Enable Hot Ambient Automatic Overrule
N21610 P172 40...Low Ambient Temperature Threshold
N21620 P173 60...Intermediate Ambient Temperature Threshold
N21630 P171 80...High Ambient Temperature Threshold

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.
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Data
2091305

2091315

2091372

2091640

2140010

2140200

2513070

2521090

2521110

2522050

2538040

2539740

2621000

2723210

2812210

2921160

2921210

2921320

Code
0

0

0
0

~0

0

0

0

0

s

0

0

0

s

0

s
s

0

Description
Engine Idle Shutdown Timer Enabled

Enable E8ST Ambient Temp Overrule

Eff EIST NA Expiration Miles

Effective VSL Setting NA

Belly Pan

CARB Engine Idling Compliance
PACCAR PX-7, PX-9 and MX, Cummins ISL, ISM and ISX dieset engines
will include the required factory installed serialized sticker on the drivers
door to identify them as meeting the NOx idling standard.

200 Amp Alternator, Standard Brush

Immersion Type Block Heater 110-120V
Standard location is center left hand under cab and includes a weather-
proof cover that protects the receptacle. This pre-heater keeps the cootant
in the engine block from freezing when the engine is not running.

Oil Pan Heater 120V/300W
Operates via 120V ShorePower System and keeps the oil warm when the
engine is not running. This option utilizes the same receptacle as the
immersion pre-heater if specified together.

PACCAR 12V Starter

3 PACCAR Premium 12V Dual Purpose Batt 2190 CCA
Threaded stud type terminal. Stranded copper battery cables are double
aught (00) or larger to reduce resistance.

Kissling Battery Disconnect Switch
Mounted on battery box

2-Speed Fan Clutch For Frequent Start/Stops

18.7 CFM Air Compressor
N/A X15. Furnished on engine. Teflon lined stainless steel braided
compressor discharge line.

VGT Exhaust Brake
(Variable Geometry Turbo). Provides approximately 90-100 HP of
retardation and is part of the turbocharger.

Spin-On Fuel/Water Separator

No Fluid Heat Option for Fuel Filter

12V Heat for Fuel Filter

Us.
BM^^..il

Weight
0

0

0

0

35

0

0

2

2

0

62

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
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Data Code
3114270 S

3211120 S

Description
High Efficiency Cooling System
Cooling module is a combination of steel and aluminum components, with
aluminum connections to maximize performance and cooling capability.
Silicone radiator & heater hoses enhance value, durability, & reliability.
Constant tension band clamps reduce leaks. ClimaTech extended life
coolant extends maintenance intervals which reduces maintenance costs.
Anti-freeze effective to -30 degrees F helps protect the engine. Low
coolant level sensor warns of low coolant condition to prevent engine
damage. Radiator Size by Model: 587: 1330 sq in, 579/367 FEPTO 1325
sq in, 567/365/367: 1440 sq in, 384/386: 1301 sq in, 365 FEPTO: 1184 sq
in, 389/367 HH: 1669 sq in, 348: 1000 sq in, 320: 1242 sq in.

Radial Seal, Dry Type Air Cleaner, Frontal
Air Intake. Molded rubber air intake connections with lined stainless steel
clamps seal to prevent contaminants in air intake.

3365270 0 Exhaust Single RH Side Of Cab
DPF/SCR RH Under Cab (2017).

Weight
0

0

29

-23387610 0 18m Ht, Sin Dia Chrome, Clear Coat Standpipe(s)

Transmission & Equipment
4052230 0 Allison 3500 RDS-P Transmission, Gen 5

Rugged Duty Series. Includes Rear Transmission Support except on MX
engines, TranSynd Automatic Transmission Fluid, and Water Oil Heat
Exchange. Also includes features that monitor the transmission fluid, filter
and clutch condition. Will display percent life remaining for the
transmission fluid, filter and clutches on the shift selector. This information
may be displayed using the Mode and Up and Down buttons. A wrench
icon will also be included to indicate when the transmission fluid, filter or
dutches need servicing. (Suited for vehicles operating on/off highway
and/or requiring PTO operation) Forward Ratios: 1st-4.59, 2nd-2.25, 3rd-
1.54, 4th-1.00, 5th-0.75, 6th-0.65 / Reverse Ratios: DR-(5.00)

4210200 0

4250420 U

4250720 0

1760 HD Driveline, 1 Midship Bearing

4233030 0 (1) Dash Mounted Single Acting Air PTO Control
Standard with PTO engaged indicator light on Class 8 units. Occupies the
space of one gauge. Specing PTO switch does not ensure the PTO will fit.

110

ALLISON 5TH GEN RDS, PKG 223

AIIison FuelSense Not Desired

-20

0

4252170 0 Auto Neutral Activates With Parking Brake

4256680 0 Allison 6-Speed Configuration, Wide Ratio Gears

4256920 0 Dash Mounted Push Button Shifter
Available with Allison Transmissions.

4256940 U ALLISON LOAD BASED SHIFT SCHEDULE

Air & Trailer Equipment

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
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Data Code
4510330 0

4520420 0

4540420 S

4543340 0

4543390 0

Description
Bendix AD-IS EP Air Dryer with Heater
And Coalescing Filter; Extended Purge

Pull Cords All Air Tanks

Nylon Chassis Hose

Aluminum Painted Air Tanks
All air tanks are aluminum with painted finish except when Code 4543330
Polish Aluminum Air Tanks is also selected (then exposed air tanks
outside the frame rails will be polished aluminum). Peterbilt will determine
the optimal size and location of required air tanks. Narratives requesting a
specific air tank size or location will not be accepted for factory installation.
See ECAT to determine number or location of air tanks installed.

High Mount Air Tanks BOC/BOS Where Possible
Subject to frame review.

Weight
0

0

0

-45

4611930 0 Body Connections 5ft BOC
Junction Box contains light and power circuits for Body Connections
located 5ft from BOC.

Tires & Wheels
5069770 0

5169310 0

5190004 0
5210610 0

5215090 U
5310610 0

5315090 U
5390004 0
5409310 0

FF: BR 16ply 12R22.5 R268 Ecopia
Diameter = 42.7 inches; SLR = 19.9 inches
RR: BR 16ply 11R22.5 M799
Diameter = 42.0 inches; SLR = 19.5 inches
Code-rear Tire Qty 04
FF: Accur Stl Armor 50344PK 22.5X8.25
Heavy duty, 5 Hand Holes
FF:ACCUR 50291 PLT 22.5X8.25 STLWHL
RR: Accur Steel Armor 50344PK 22.5X8.25
Heavy Duty, 5 Hand Holes
RR:ACCUR 50291 PLT 22.5X8.25 STL WHL
Code-rear Rim Qty 04
Accuride Wheel Guards, Steer Axle

42

36

0
28

18
56

36
0
0

Fuel Tanks
5536100 0 23in Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH BOC

Paddle handle filter cap with threadless filter neck. Top draw fuel
plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low
fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire
braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.

5604070 0

5652990 0

5653000 0

Location LH BOC 70 Gallon

5652890 0 DEF Tank Mounted LH BOC
Models 210, 220 and 320 mounted LH cab fender.

Standard DEF To Fuel Ratio 2:1 Or Greater

Polished Stainless Steel Cover For DEF Tank

5655019 S DEF Tank Small

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.
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Data Code Description
Battery Box & Bumper

6010030 0 Aluminum Battery Box LH Under Cab, Non-Slip Step
Includes diamond pattern block shaped cover in traditional/vocationat
models and a smooth finish tapered cover on aerodynamic models.

6030150 0 Rubber Battery Pad In Bottom Of (1) Battery Box
(Mat in box that holds batteries only)

6034620 0 Heavy Duty Battery Box Step Reinforcement

6040550 S Aftertreatment RH U/C Alum Non-Slip Cab Entry
Step. DPF/SCR for diesel engines, catalyst for natural gas engines. On
Models 579 specifying chassis fairings, the box will be aerodynamic.

6121060 0 Steel Bumper Swept Back Painted Black, With FEPTO
With two tow pin holes and step plates on top of bumper.

Cab & Equipment
6510110 S Alum Cab 108in BBC Metton Hood w/Bright Crown

Includes view window RH door and convex mirror over RH door.

Weight

-55

2

0

90

0

396540120 0

6540160 0

6800360 0

6911700 S

6921700 S

6930800 0

6931120 0

Severe Service Cab Package #1
Includes Aluminum side skins, aluminum rear skin, steel windshield mask,
steel firewall, and steel front floor sheet on all cabs, and additional
reinforcement structure on the back wall of the day cab.

Thermal Insulation Package in Cab
Includes thick, closed-celt foam in floor, special mylar-faced foam in walls
and roof structure.

Rubber Fender Lips 2 Inch Wide

Peterbilt UltraRide Driver Seat

Peterbilt UltraRide Passenger Seat

6930500 0 Drivers Armrest - RH Only
Required in Model 587 with Evolution D( seats. Optional with Evolution
ST and Rolltek Seats.

Black Seat Color ipo Standard Color

Seat Belt Color Orange IPO Standard Black

7001620 S Steering Wheel with Peterbilt Logo
Steering Wheel with embossed Peterbilt logo over horn button.

6939400 S

6939420 S

6939480 0

6939510 S

6939540 0

6939580 0

7000440 0

7001520 0

Air Ride Driver

High Back Driver

Mordura Driver

Non-Air Ride Passenger

Low Back Passenger

Mordura Passenger

Manifest Pouch on Rear Cab Wall

Adjustable Steering Column - Tilt/Telescope

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

T1

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.
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Data Code
7036120 S

Description

7210430 0

Interior Grey/Black
Includes rugged charcoal instrument panels, glare-resistant gray dash,
black bezels on gauges, (2) power ports, monochromatic molded door
pads with durable in-motd color, gray molded back wall, 18 inch 4-spoke
soft-touch steering wheel, soft-touch steering column cover, power lift
passenger window, extmded rubber floor covering, header-mounted dome
light, foot well lighting, integrated "dead pedal", (4) inside entry grab
handles, (2) inside sunvisors, (2) coat hooks, (2) cup holders and map bin
in dash.

Extended Rear Window ipo Std Window-Day Cab
The extended rear window protrudes two inches more than the standard
conventional rear cab window. Take this into consideration when
determining your loadspace.

7210540 S Day Cab Rear Window

7230060 S One Piece Curved Windshield

7322010 S

7410040 0

Combo Fresh Air Heater/Air Conditioner
With radiator mounted condenser, dedicated side window defrosters, Bi-
Level Heater/Defroster Controls, 54,500 BTU/HR, and silicone heater
hoses.

Outside Sunvisor - Stainless Steel
Not available with 2.1M high roof sleeper or furnished by owner sleeper.

7511010 0 Stainless Steel Mirrors 7x16 with Heat Element
Right Click on Option to see Picture in Product Portfolio.

7560850 0 (2) Convex 8 Inch SS Mirrors
Center mounted under mirror bracket. If rear view mirrors are heated, the
convex mirrors will be heated. Option includes dual door stops.

7564110 0 Power Package
Includes power door locks and power windows.

7610020 0 (1) Air Horn 1 Sin Painted
Mounted under cab.

7725710 0 Standard Speaker Package For Cab
(2) Speakers

4

10

0

0

0

15

13

7725715 0

7748140 0

7748500 0

ConcertClass Without CD, Includes BT Phone and
Audio, AM/FM, WB, USB and MP3.

CB Terminals/Wiring Mtd Under Header

CB Antenna Mounting, LH Mirror

7851480 S Peterbilt Electric Windshield Wipers
With Intermittent Feature.

7851780 0 CabMate Cab Air Suspension
Mfg by Link. The class 8 conventionals (except Model 348) includes (2)
airbags, (2) shock absorbers, (1) leveling valve, radius rod, and height
limiter. The Models 330, 337, and 348 includes (1) airbag and (1) shock
absorber.

7900090 0 Triangle Reflector Kit Shipped Loose

7900270 0 Fire Extinguisher; Cab Mounted
Hazmat approved UL listed/rated ABC.

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.
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Data Code

7901130 0

8011400 0

Backup Alarm (107dB)

8151140 0

Paint
8530770 S

Main Transmission Oil Temperature Gauge
Located in Driver Information Display

8021380 S Air Restriction Indicator
Mounted on air cleaner, intake piping, or firewall.

8071340 0 Bright Bezel Gauges

8071870 S Main Instrumentation Panel, Graphics Display
includes speedometer with tripodometer, tachometer with hourmeterand
outside air temperature display, voltmeter, engine oil pressure, engine
coolant temperature, fuel level, primary and secondary air pressure
gauges. Includes standard warning light package: high water
temperature, low oil pressure, and low air pressure warning lights
w/audible alarms, high beam, turn signal, low fuel, parking brake, and ice
warning indicators; seat belt reminder; rocker switches with long-life LED
indicators; multi-function turn stalk with flash-to-pass feature (night mode
flashes headlights and marker lights; day mode flashes headlights only),
intermittent windshield wiper and headlamp beam control. Hydraulic
braked tmcks do not include air pressure gauges.

8111110 S Headlights Composite Fender Mounted
Integral Park, Turn, and Side Marker

8120980 S (5) Marker Lights, Aero LED
Light Emitting Diodes

8140120 S Incandescent Square Stop/Turn/Tail/Backup
LH/RH Square EOF or Dropped A-Brace

(2) Load Lights, Flush Mounted Low Outboard LOG B

8153100 0 (1) F/0 Load Light, Switch & 10ft Wire Coil
Under/ in cab/ sleeper

(1) Color Axalta Two Stage - Cab/Hood
Base Coat/Clear Coat
N85020
N85400
N85500
N85200
N85700
N85300

A - L0348EY DARK BLUE
HOOD TOP L0348EY DARK BLUE
CAB ROOF L0348EY
FRAME N0001 EA
BUMPER N0001 EA
FENDER L0348EY

DARK BLUE
BLACK
BLACK

DARK BLUE

8531320 0 Axalta Two Stage Effect - Metallic/Pearl
Cab/Hood & Sleeper Only

Options Not Subject To Discount
9400091 0 Peterbilt Class 7 Standard Coverage

1 year/Unlimited Miles/km

9400094 0 PACCAR PX-9 Standard Coverage
2 yrs/250,000 mi (402,336 km)/6,250 hrs

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.
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Data Code
9404745 0

9404820 0

Miscellaneous
9409800 0

Description
Paccar2017 PX-9 Protection Plan 1 (5/100)
Five Years/100,000 Miles/160,935 Kilometers. Coverage is 100 percent
parts and labor with no deductibles on internally lubricated components
and major engine systems including turbo charger, water pump, and fuel
injectors.

Paccar 2017 PX-9 Aftertreatment Coverage
5 Years/IOOK Mi (160,935 KM)

2017 EPA Emissions Engine
Warranty Only

Weight
0

Promotions
9566211 U

Total Weight

TPS Municipal Assistance

11738

Prices and Specifications Subject to Change Without Notice.
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^^^^^^1'; ^JgfME^y:-
^•^^T1^^:1.:

THE PETERBILT STORE BALT8MORE H831 Town Of Middleton DPW
5100 HOLABIRD AVE 105 North Main Street
c/o Bob Mahegan

BALTIMORE, Maryland United States 21224 Middleton, Massachusetts United States 01949
Phone: (978) 994-5420 Phone: (978) 777-0407
Fax: (508) 316-2790 Fax:
Email: Contact Email:

Prepared for: Bob Labossleier

Customer Quote

Equipment
Quantity Ordered: _ 1
Truck Price: ^"
Dealer Options:
Equipment List Price:
Surcharges Not Subject to Discount: ____
Options Not Subject'to Discount - :$2,790 ^0-U^ 6^^2~L_<^^ ^2^-44-

Freight Cost: \,^ . _ _ , .. . ^_ ...,>„ . A L_^*_»

_/ ^000 ^?/^ ^HW^ ^^^7~^rcW-7^M^/r
Total Equipment Price: 4^MAW' /^C, /^ ^3'^- A£-l^^>

NET Sale Price: $163,163

Miscellaneous
FET Tire Credit: $0
Net Chassis FET: $0
State Tax: $0
Body/Trailer/Accessories FET: $0
Fees: $0
Other: $0

Quotation Total: /^/^ . ^o^j/^^/ ^^^/A ^^^>2£--^ A//^/^/-?/ $163,163

Unpublished options may require review/approval.
Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vaiy from that displayed in PROSPECTOR.

Complete Model Number Model 348
Quote/DTPO/CO: Q00783405
Version Number 35.20

Printed:
Effective Date:

Prepared by.

12/27/2017 9:19:02 AM
JuM, 2017

ID: bobmahegan2

Page 1 of 1
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ORDER ENTRY #

QUOTATION

QUOTE / ORDER # N1271-4

6 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
LONDONDERRY, NH 03053
PHONE: 603-669-2250
FAX: 603-669-0501
DATE: 2/15,18

TRUCK INFO:
CUSTOMER: T/OMIDDLETON,MA.DPW VIN # :
CONTACT: BOB LABOSSIERE YEAR: 2018
ADDRESS: 195 NORTH MAIN ST. MAKE: PETE

MIDDLETON, MA. 01949 MODEL: 348
PHONE: 978-777-0407 CA/CT: 96"
FAX: 978-774-0718 TRANS: AUTOMATIC

BODY SR. # _ _ HOIST SR. #
"BEAU-ROC" STAINLESS STEEL DUMP # BR-SS IT LONG X 30" S©ES X 36" GATE
.304 SS CONSTRUCTION WITH 3/16" HARDOX 450 STEEL FLOOR - UNIBODY CONSTRUCTION
.304 7 GA SIDES W/ DIRT SHEDDERS & VERTICAL BOX BRACING
.304 7 GA DOUBLE ACTING SIX (6) PANEL TAILGATE
FORMED 3/16" 50W STEEL LONG SILLS W/ REINFORCED GUSSETS - 10" HIGH
36" CAB SHIELD
MAILHOT CS-100-4.5-3 FRONT MOUNT TELESCOPIC HOIST 25 TON CAP
SAFETY PROP / BACKUP ALARM & BODY UP ALARM
SET OF FRONT & REAR MUD FLAPS
ALL LIGHTS & REFLECTORS TO MEET FMVSS-108 (LED)
mSTALLED———————————————————————————————— $24,500.00
OPTIONS:

LABEL ALL SWITCHES & HYDRAULICS HANDLES-
[3 HOT SHIFT PTO DRIVEN CENTRAL HYDRAULIC SYSTEM W VALVES

TO OPERATE DUMP / PLOW LIFT / PLOW ANGLE & SANDER—————————— $8,050.00
S MINI LIBERTY WHELEN L.E.D. LIGHTBAR INSTALLED ON CAB #IT9AAAAP —— $1,200.00
S AERO ELECTRIC COVER W/ MESH ————————————————————— $2,400.00
S LOW PROFILE NON TILT HITCH W/ 3" X 10" S/A LIFT CYLINDER ——————— $4,800.00
^ 8" OAK SIDE BOARDS ——————————————————————————— $ 110.00

INSTALL RUBBER FLAPS ON SANDER SO SAND DOESN'T
GO BETWEEN THE FRAME RAILS —————————————————————— $ 125.00

[X] POLY FENDERS INSTALLED OVER REAR TIRES -———————————————$ 750.00
LED 404 STROBES INSTALLED IN CAB SHIELD & REAR POSTS -————————$ 800.00

S 10' MONROE S/S BRUTE SANDER W/ FRONT DEFLECTOR & GREASE TO REAR—- $16,900.00
S/S LIGHT BAR WITH STOP TURN & TAIL LIGHTS INCL. LED STROBES ———— $ 965.00

S (2)ROUNDSPOTLIGHTWREARTOVIEWSPREADW/SWITCH———————— $ 250.00
E3 11' MONROE POWER ANGLE TORSION TRIP PLOW# MPR39RH-TSTT ————— $ 9,300.00
^ POLAR FLEX CUTTING EDGE & CURB GUARDS INSTALLED ON MONROE PLOW $ INCL.

SUPPLIED BY THE TOWN OF MIDDLETON
TOTAL: $ 70,150.00

I HAVE READ AND APPROVED THE ABOVE QUOTATION AND
HEREBY AUTHORIZE YOU TO COMPLETE THE WORK.

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE: DATE:

QUOTED BY: NICKCOVATIS
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Police
Equipment

New Cruiser Radio (2) 5,000 5,000

Radar Gun (X2) 2,000 5,000

Radio Infrastructure 25,000

Portable Radio Upgrade

Police Vests 20,000

Replace Cruiser Laptops 5,000 5,000 5,000

Patrol Rifles Upgrades 1,400 5,000

40 Caliber Pistol Upgrade

Copier Replacement 6,000 7,000

Automated License Plate Reader 20,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Office Furniture 10,000 10,000

Police Station Upgrades 10,000 10,000

Taser Replacement 12,700 23,700 23,700 11,000

Police Motorcycle 30,000

Patrol Vehicle 88,000 42,000 42,000

POLICE EQUIPMENT TOTAL $100,700 $125,100 $95,700 $86,000 $22,000

Department: Police
Building Repairs

Additional Garage Space 30,000

Building Renovations 30,000

Carport 25,000

POLICE BUILDING REPAIRS TOTAL $0 $55,000 $30,000 $0 $0

TOTAL POLICE $100,700 $180,100 $125,700 $86,000 $22,000
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FY 2019
Capital Improvement Plan
Electronic Control Device (ECD) – TASERS X2

Electrical weapons, often referred to by a common brand name “Taser” are electro-muscular
disruptors that override the central nervous system. Such weapons provide officers with another
control option.

Prior to the implantation of these Tasers in 2011, four officers were injured while dealing
with people who were under the effects of illegal drugs or emotionally disturbed persons. We found
that the normal compliance techniques failed to keep the officer safe during these encounters. I’m
happy to report that since the implantation of the Tasers “No” officers have been injured on duty,
these units were deployed on 10 different occasions.

At the end of the 5year plan the Middleton Police Department will receive (16) new Tasers
at no charge.
____________________________________________________________________________
Taser is the only authorized vendor in Massachusetts to sell these weapons to police departments.

YEAR 1 PRICE          TOTAL
(16) TASER UNITS X2

Taser 60  (Year#1) Payment Basic $248.72 $3,979.52
Taser Assurance Plan CEW Annual Payment $471.14 $7,538.24

` TOTAL            $12,669.76
______________________________________________________________________________
YEAR 2
Taser Assurance Plan CEW Annual Payment $62.43 $998.88
Taser 60  (Year#2) Payment Basic $248.72 $3,979.52
Taser Assurance Plan CEW Annual Payment $232.00 $3,712.00
Taser 60  (Year#3) Payment Basic $248.72 $3,979.52

TOTAL            $12,669.76
______________________________________________________________________________
YEAR 3
Taser Assurance Plan CEW Annual Payment $62.43 $998.88
Taser 60  (Year#4) Payment Basic $248.72 $3,979.52
Taser Assurance Plan CEW Annual Payment $232.00 $3,712.00
Taser 60  (Year#5) Payment Basic $248.72 $3,979.52

TOTAL $12,669.92
Total at the end of 3 years $38,009.60
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Middleton Police Dept - MA

Axon Sales Representative
Jeremy Lebovitz
480-463-2204

jlebovitz@taser.com
2/26/2018

Q-153963-43157.827JL
1
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Start Date:  02/08/2018

Payment Terms: Net 30

Delivery Method: Fedex - Ground

Primary Contact:

Adam Maccini

(978) 774-4424

adam.maccini@middletonma.gov

Protect Life.

QUOTE: Q-153963-43157.827JL

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

Protect Life.

17800 N 85th St.

Scottsdale , Arizona , 85255
United States
Phone:  (800) 978-2737

BILL TO:
Middleton Police Dept - MA

65 N. Main St.

Middleton, MA 01949

US

SHIP TO:
Adam Maccini

Middleton Police Dept - MA

65 N. Main St.

Middleton, MA 01949

US

Year 1

Item Description Quantity Net Unit Price Total (USD)

Axon Plans & Packages

85176 TASER 60 YEAR 1 PAYMENT: X2 BASIC 16 248.72 3,979.52

85049 TASER ASSURANCE PLAN CEW ANNUAL PAYMENT, X2 16 471.14 7,538.24

Hardware

85047 TASER ASSURANCE PLAN CEW, X2 16 0.00 0.00

22003 HANDLE, YELLOW, CLASS III, X2 16 0.00 0.00

22010 PPM, BATTERY PACK, STANDARD, X2/X26P 26 0.00 0.00

22157 CARTRIDGE, PERFORMANCE, SMART, TRAINING, 25' 32 0.00 0.00

22151 CARTRIDGE, PERFORMANCE, SMART, 25' 32 36.00 1,152.00

22013 KIT, DATAPORT DOWNLOAD, USB, X2/X26P 1 0.00 0.00

Subtotal 12,669.76

Estimated Shipping 0.00

Taxes 0.00

Total 12,669.76

Year 2

Item Description Quantity Net Unit Price Total (USD)

Axon Plans & Packages

85049 TASER ASSURANCE PLAN CEW ANNUAL PAYMENT, X2 16 62.43 998.88

85177 TASER 60 YEAR 2 PAYMENT: X2 BASIC 16 248.72 3,979.52

85049 TASER ASSURANCE PLAN CEW ANNUAL PAYMENT, X2 16 232.00 3,712.00

85178 TASER 60 YEAR 3 PAYMENT: X2 BASIC 16 248.72 3,979.52

Subtotal 12,669.92

Taxes 0.00

Total 12,669.92

Issue Date: 02/26/2018

Quote Expiration: 03/07/2018 

Q-153963-43157.827JL
2

Sales Representative:

Jeremy Lebovitz

Phone: 480-463-2204

Email: jlebovitz@taser.com

Fax: 480-550-9024

Account Number: 327036 
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Year 3

Item Description Quantity Net Unit Price Total (USD)

Axon Plans & Packages

85049 TASER ASSURANCE PLAN CEW ANNUAL PAYMENT, X2 16 62.43 998.88

85179 TASER 60 YEAR 4 PAYMENT: X2 BASIC 16 248.72 3,979.52

85049 TASER ASSURANCE PLAN CEW ANNUAL PAYMENT, X2 16 232.00 3,712.00

85180 TASER 60 YEAR 5 PAYMENT: X2 BASIC 16 248.72 3,979.52

Subtotal 12,669.92

Taxes 0.00

Total 12,669.92

Grand Total 38,009.60

Q-153963-43157.827JL
3
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Summary of Payments

Payment Amount (USD)

Year 1 12,669.76

Year 2 12,669.92

Year 3 12,669.92

Grand Total 38,009.60

Q-153963-43157.827JL
4

Discounts (USD)
Quote Expiration: 03/07/2018

List Amount 46,380.00

Discounts 8,370.40

Total 38,009.60 

*Total excludes applicable taxes and shipping
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Fire
Equipment Replacement

FIRE/APPARATUS EQUIPMENT

Fire Hose Replacement

Replace SCBA 50,000 150,000 50,000

Fire Pumper Equipment

Ice Rescue Sled*

Multi-Gas Meters 8,000

Replace Air Bags - Pneumatic Lifting/Rescue System 20,000
*The Department received an ice rescue unit from the federal surplus program in February 2017 worth over $7,000.

EMS EQUIPMENT

Replace 2 AED's - (Automated External Defibrillators) 5,000

Ambulance Toughbook Computers 10,750

Lucas Device 30,000

Replace Cardiac Monitor 80,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

GENERAL ADMIN. EQUIPMENT

New Portable Radios 51,000

Fire Station Copier/ Printer/ Scanner 7,000

Communications Equipment 55,000

EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL $254,750 $162,000 $70,000 $30,000 $0

Department: Fire
Building/Grounds Improvements

Replace Garage Door

Building Repairs/Paint - Exterior and Interior

Turnout Gear Washer/ Dryer**

New Roof 10,000

Replacement Windows 15,000

Relocate Water Line and Meter 20,000

BUILDING/GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS SUBTOTAL: $0 $35,000 $10,000 $0 $0

**A grant was received for the gear washer/dryer in FY18 for $17,000.
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Fire
Vehicle Replacements

Replace Engine 1*** 622,000

Engine 3 Body Work 10,000

Replace Engine 3 650,000

Ladder 1 Repairs 16,000

Replace Ambulance 1 - 2010 Lifeline Ambulance 290,000

Replace Squad 5 - 2012 F450 60,000

Replace Marine 1 25,000

All Terrain Vehicle****

VEHICLE REPLACEMENT SUBTOTAL: $638,000 $300,000 $25,000 $60,000 $650,000

****All-terrain vehicle to assist with special events, brush fires, storms, etc. (Fund from other sources).

***Fire Department is holding off replacing Ladder 1 until a new station is build.  To try to have a ladder built to fit the station will cost more and
limit what the Town can buy.
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Fire
Training

One Time Training Costs For New Firefighter/
Paramedic(s)
TRAINING SUBTOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL FIRE: $892,750 $497,000 $105,000 $90,000 $650,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Apparatus/ Equipment Inventory
Car 1  2018 Chevy Tahoe
Car 2  2016 Ford Explorer
Engine 1 2001 HME/ Ferrara Pumper
Engine 2  2016 KME Predator Pumper
Engine 3  2002 HME/ Ferrara Pumper
Engine 4  2012 Freightliner/ Rosenbauer Tanker
Squad 5  2012 F-450 4X4
Engine 6  1989 Army Surplus 5 ton
Signal 2  2000 International Bucket Truck
Ladder 1  1999 Sutphen 104' Aerial
Ambulance 1  2010 Ford E-450 Ambulance
Ambulance 2  2016 Ford F550 Ambulance

2011 Mercury 20 HP Outboard - 12' Boat and Trailer
2005 Cargo Mate 14' Utility Trailer
Fire Alarm Wire Trailer
4 Hurst Tools "Jaws of Life"
2 Gasoline Powered Fans
2 Electric Powered Fans .
5 Portable Generators
Fire Station Emergency Generator
7 Portable Pumps/ 1 Flotation Pump
4 Chain Saws
Emergency Management Light Tower/ Generator
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FY2019 Capital Budget
FIRE DEPARTMENT

SCBA replacement - $50,000

These funds will be used for the replacement of self-contained breathing apparatus. The
current equipment is aging and reaching the end of its useful life. NFPA 1981: Standard
on Open-Circuit Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) is on its third revision since
this equipment was purchased and has made safety and operational changes.

This equipment is vital to the life and safety of the firefighters and the people that they
serve.

Last year I had asked for $8000 to replace bottles that were out of date and had to be
removed from service, but I was able to obtain bottles form a different source to get us
by until we replaced this equipment.

I have applied for the Assistance to Firefighters Grant in hopes of covering the cost of
this equipment (The grant is for $250,000). This year’s funds will be used for the towns
matching portion of $13,000 and to purchase equipment not covered by the grant. The
funds requested in years two and three would not be needed if the grant is received. In
the event that the grant is not received these funds will be used to start the
replacement process.

Additional information can be found on pages A1-A4

Multi-Gas meters - $8, 000

The funds will be used to replace the current multi-gas meters.  Currently we have three
meters that are out of service. This past year we have spent upwards of $2000 to repair
the meters to try to keep them working.  The current meters are discontinued, and it is
extremely difficult to get parts for them.

These meters are used for carbon monoxide detection and detection of gas (propane
and natural gas) and to detect deadly gases such as cyanide that is produced by modern
fire situations.

More information can be found on pages A7-A11.

Ambulance Toughbook’s- $10,750

The funds will be used to replace the computers that are used in the ambulances and in
the engine for patient care reports and for dispatch information, GIS, and other
pertinent information needs. The new units will be used to replace the older units in the
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vehicles and the older units will be used for fire prevention and public education among
other uses.

More information can be found on pages A12-A14

Replace Cardiac Monitors/Defibrillators - $80,000

These funds will be used to replace the two LIFEPAK monitors currently used by the
department. These devices are used to monitor patient’s EKG, defibrillate, monitor
blood pressure, record carbon monoxide levels in patients suspected of carbon
monoxide poisoning, among many other functions. The current units are over eight
years old and in need of replacement.

More information can be found on pages A15.

Replacement of portable radios (continued) $51,000

The funds will be used to purchase new portable radios, which will replace some of the
radios purchased early in fiscal year 2009 (This is continuing the replacement process
started in FY17).  The radios are assigned to the members and are used on every call and
are the primary method of communication while responding both on-duty and off-duty.
The radios are designed according to their designated use in extreme conditions
including heat, cold, wet environments, and hazardous materials conditions.  They
withstand rough handling and will work after being submerged in water, which can
happen during a fire or other emergency. These radios also assure interoperability with
other agencies because they cover multiple band widths. These funds will also be used
for chargers and batteries for the radios.

Additional information can be found on pages A16- A23.

Communications Equipment-$55,000

These funds will be used to purchase radio/phone equipment that is used for our radio
system (both Fire and Police). With Verizon doing away with the copper lines an
alternative needed to be found in the short term to keep our radio system operating.
Recently Middleton Fire personnel worked with Verizon to come up with a solution for
both the fire and police radios at the police station. This site was shared by both
departments and we share the cost of the T-1 lines. The equipment that Verizon
installed is worth over $5500.00 and can be used by the town, the other sites we must
pay for. These funds are for that equipment. A better explanation can be found in C1-
C6.

More information can be found on pages A24-A39 and C1-C6
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Replace Engine 1- $600,000

These funds will be used to purchase a new pumper to replace and equip Engine 1,
which is a 2001 Ferrara. This vehicle has over 80, 000 miles and has had some costly
repairs in the last few years, including suspension, engine and pump repairs costing over
$30,000. In the last 10-15 years, much progress has been made in upgrading the
functional capabilities and improving the safety features of fire apparatus. The 2016
edition of NFPA 1901: Standard for Automotive Fire Apparatus states that because the
changes, upgrades, and fine tuning to NFPA 1901 have been significant, especially in the
area of safety, fire departments should seriously consider the value (or risk) to
firefighters of keeping fire apparatus older than 15 years old in front line service. The
new pumper will have the latest in vehicle safety requirements including enhanced cab
safety features, electronic stability control, Better utilization of compartment space to
carry the equipment safer and efficiently. This will give the department and the town a
reliable and modern piece of equipment to safely and efficiently protect its citizens for
the next decade. Once the truck is approved and ordered, it will take approximately one
year for delivery.

More information can be found on page A40-A40-6.

Ladder 1 repairs-$16,000

These funds will be used to repair ladder 1. Every year the vehicle is tested to make sure
it is safe to use and to make sure that it is maintained in good working order. As the
vehicle ages it needs repairs to keep it up to safety standards and to extend the life of
the vehicle. These repairs are noted in the report from the inspection/testing company.
These funds would be used for the repairs. The plan is to keep this vehicle running and
safe until a new station is built. With the current station there are only two companies
who can build a vehicle to fit and this will drive the cost up and limit our options. A new
vehicle, when it comes time, will be in the range of $1.4-$1.8 million. The vehicle will be
twenty years old this fiscal year, maximum life for a ladder truck is twenty-five to thirty
years.

More information can be found on pages A41-A47
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Elementary Schools

Educational Capital
Curriculum

Fuller Meadow School
Curriculum 10,000 10,000 10,000

Howe Manning School
Curriculum 15,000 15,000 15,000 10,000

End-User Technology

Fuller Meadow School
End-User Technology 34,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Howe Manning School
End-User Technology 83,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Technology Infrastructure

Fuller Meadow School
Technology Infrastructure 38,000 100,000

Howe Manning School
Technology Infrastructure 54,000 800,000

Furniture

Fuller Meadow School
Furniture

Howe Manning School
Furniture

Internal Building Capital
Building Interior

Fuller Meadow School
Building Interior

Howe Manning School
Building Interior

Bathrooms

Fuller Meadow School
Bathrooms

Howe Manning School
Bathrooms
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Flooring

Fuller Meadow School
Flooring 60,000 65,000 70,000

Howe Manning School
Flooring

Floor Care Equipment

Fuller Meadow School
Floor Care Equipment 12,000

Howe Manning School
Floor Care Equipment 13,500 12,000

External Building Capital
Large Scale Painting

Fuller Meadow School
Large Scale Painting

Howe Manning School
Large Scale Painting

Grounds/Parking Lot/Sidewalks

Fuller Meadow School
Grounds 90,000

Howe Manning School
Grounds
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Septic System

Fuller Meadow School
Septic System

Howe Manning School
Septic System

Playground Equipment & Parking Lot

Fuller Meadow School
Playground Equipment & Parking Lot

Howe Manning School
Playground Equipment & Parking Lot
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Roofs

Fuller Meadow School
Roofs 1,000,000

Howe Manning School
Roofs

Building Exterior

Fuller Meadow School
Building Exterior

Howe Manning School
Building Exterior

Windows

Fuller Meadow School
Windows 2,000,000

Howe Manning School
Windows
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Building Systems and Building Equipment

Kitchen Equipment

Fuller Meadow School
Kitchen Equipment 300,000

Howe Manning School
Kitchen Equipment
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Boilers / Pumps & Controls

Fuller Meadow School
Boilers and Boiler Control

Howe Manning School
Boilers and Boiler Control

Classroom HVAC

Fuller Meadow School
Classroom HVAC

Howe Manning School
Classroom HVAC

Large HVAC Equipment

Fuller Meadow School
Large HVAC Equipment 135,000

Howe Manning School
Large HVAC Equipment

Telephone Systems

Fuller Meadow School
Telephone Systems

Howe Manning School
Telephone Systems
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Security/Video Systems

Fuller Meadow School
Security/Video Systems

Howe Manning School
Security/Video Systems

Public Address Systems

Fuller Meadow School
Public Address Systems

Howe Manning School
Public Address Systems

Master Clock Systems

Fuller Meadow School
Master Clock Systems

Howe Manning School
Master Clock Systems

Water

Fuller Meadow School
Water

Howe Manning School
Water
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Electrical

Fuller Meadow School
Electrical

Howe Manning School
Electrical

Emergency Generator

Fuller Meadow School
Emergency Generator 275,000

Howe Manning School
Emergency Generator

Aaron Wood Building

TOTAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS: $209,000 $428,500 $299,000 $3,600,000 $1,090,000
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Tri-Town School Union –FY19 Fifteen Year Capital Plan Overview 
 
Boxford, Middleton, & Topsfield Elementary Schools – Fifteen Year Capital Plan 
 
The Tri-Town School Union Capital Plan is a proposed fifteen year schedule for the renovation 
or replacement of capital expenditures for each of the elementary schools in Boxford, Middleton, 
and Topsfield. The reason why we use this model is to assist the member Towns with reasonable 
planning for capital expenses in the short-term and long-term. 
 
This document will provide specific details about the various capital categories and the reason(s) 
behind the renovation and/or replacement.  It is important to keep in mind that it is very difficult 
to estimate costs for capital items over a long-term period.  Under these circumstances, the 
proposal amount functions like a placeholder and reminder that a particular capital item will be 
coming to the end of its useful life. 
 
In addition, the Capital Plan and corresponding schedule is a fluid document.  The presented 
capital plan is based on estimated end of life, educational mandates, and curriculum update 
schedules.  The Capital Plan is vulnerable to the economic, political, financial, and local 
environmental factors and constraints.  Each of these factors have a strong influence in each of 
the districts’ abilities to maintain the Capital Plan Schedule.  Therefore while this document 
functions as a desirable schedule, it is more like a guide for all stakeholders when you take into 
consideration the external influences.   
 
The threshold that would trigger a capital request in each town is listed below: 
Boxford = $10,000 
Middleton = $5,000 Guideline 
Topsfield = $5,000 
 
Areas of capital that are communicated (per School) in this document include: 
 

I. Educational Capital (Curriculum Purchases & Technology) 
 

II. Technology Infrastructure 
 
III. Furniture 
 
IV. Internal Building Capital: 

a. Building Interior 
b. Bathrooms 
c. Flooring 
d. Floor Care Equipment 
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e. Large Scale Painting 
f. Kitchen Equipment 

 
V. External Building Capital: 

a. Grounds & Playground Equipment 
b. Roofs 
c. Building Exterior & Windows 

 
VI. Building Systems & Building Equipment 

a. Boilers & Boiler Controls 
b. Classroom HVAC 
c. Large HVAC Equipment 
d. Telephone Systems, Security Systems, P/A & Master Clock Systems 
e. Water 
f. Electrical 
g. Septic Systems 
h. Emergency Generators 

 
VII. Aaron Wood Building 
 

Boxford Elementary Schools 
Harry Lee Cole School Overview 

 
Building Square Footage:  71,000 square feet 
 
1954 - Original wood frame two story, CMU walls, brick exterior face building built. Building 
consisted of (8) Classrooms, Cafe/Gym combination space and kitchen. (2) Oil fired steam 
boilers with local radiation. 
 
1986 - Addition built for expansion. Two Story brick faced, steel frame with CMU, gypsum 
wallboard and GCMU wall construction.  
 
Classrooms on two levels, small instruction spaces, admin/principal suite with conference room, 
new gymnasium, computer lab, library, elevator and relocation of schools main entrance. This 
project added a second boiler room on the west side of the school that consisted of (2) hot water 
gas fired boilers, single loop hot water heat system with (2) 3HP pumps. Pneumatic 
HVAC controls for boilers/ CRUV's/ exhaust fans were introduced. (3) Constant volume heating 
& ventilation units were installed on the roof along with exhaust fans for bathroom, kitchen and 
classroom exhaust. Potable well storage and controls were relocated to this space. (1) Domestic 
hot water heater and temperature reducing station. A 30KW N.G. emergency generator was 
added along with new switchgear, electrical distribution fed by a relocated building sub grade 
service feeder via transformer. New telephone and fire control were also incorporated. 
Replacements of most of the original section windows with Anderson vinyl clad awning 
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windows to match the new construction windows were installed. Replacement of classroom unit 
ventilators (CRUV) in the old section with to match units installed in new addition. Flooring is 
mostly VCT in halls with carpet/VCT combination floors in classrooms and maple wood in 
gymnasium. Steam boilers located in the east boiler room were converted to burn CNG.   
 
1996 - Addition built for expansion. (12) Classrooms. Two story Brick / block exterior faced, 
steel frame construction with CMU, gypsum wallboard interior construction. Roof is ballasted 
built up asphalt. Aluminum window systems installed throughout. A third natural gas fired boiler 
was added to the west boiler room. The addition was served by a single hot water heating loop 
served by (1) pump. (1) Reznor RTU constant volume make up air unit serving upper and lower 
hallways, bathroom and classroom exhaust. Flooring is VCT-hallways and carpet/VCT 
combination in classrooms. 
 
2012 - Completed roof replacement under MSBA’s Green Repair Program. 
 
Lighting retro-fit and parking lot completed in 2010 - 2012. 

2013 - Installed category 6A cabling, 30 Aerohive 330 WAPs, and updated the core switches.   
 
P/A and Master Clock updated in 2010.  Phone system updated in 2014.  Access control is 
scheduled for 2015.  Added two cameras and replaced DVR in 2014. 
 
2014 – Harry Lee Cole Playground and Pre-School Playground were replaced. 
 
2015 – Timer controls for steam units one and two were replaced.  This program was 100% 
reimbursed by National Grid. 
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Harry Lee Cole School Proposed Future Capital Requests 
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Curriculum FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027:  Curriculum review and program 
enhancements and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated.  Investments in 
curriculum at the amounts projected will be presented in the operating budget.  We are 
communicating this information in the capital plan for informational purposes and future 
discussion. 
 
Technology Infrastructure FY2019, FY2023 & FY2033:  The technology infrastructure will be at 
the end of its useful life by 2023 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting that 
we will need to replace the existing switches and wireless access points with more powerful 
switches and wireless access points in order to handle the increase in internet traffic.   
 
For FY2019 we are proposing expanding the infrastructure to improve wireless coverage and 
capacity in the building.  The FY2019 request consists of 8 wireless access points, a 48 port 
switch, and a heavy duty battery back-up.  
 
We are investigating options concerning building servers and off site options.  Our goal is to 
move away from onsite servers and move to a consolidated and secure offsite solution.  We 
believe this will be a cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs. 
 
Building Interior Feasibility Study & Access Ramp (ADA) FY2019:  Solicit architectural 
services to evaluate the ADA compliance and make recommendations for the Harry Lee Cole 
School.   
 
We are working on accommodating the needs of existing students that have physical limitations.  
This challenge makes it difficult, unsafe, and/or not possible for students with physical 
limitations to use the building in an independent manner. In the event of an emergency and a 
mass building evacuation is required, the current building stairways and hallways create a serious 
safety concern as well as a building code issue.  The work needed includes an engineering study, 
design, and construction of a wheel chair ramp, hallway adjustments, door configuration, and 
plumbing work, in the cafeteria hallway.  
 
Bathrooms FY2022:  The student bathrooms located in the old wing of the building are original 
and are due for a renovation as well as outfitting them with water efficient equipment.  We have 
maintained this capital request since 2009.  The update of these bathrooms would address 
existing ADA deficiencies.  
 
Floor Care Equipment FY2021:  The current floor scrubber will come to the end of its extended 
life.  The facilities staff go to great effort to preserve the equipment so that they may extend the 
useful life beyond industry recommendations. 
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Roofs FY2021:  Replace the 1995 
portion of the Harry Lee Cole School 
Roof.  We will submit a Statement of 
Interest to partner with the MSBA for 
this project. 
 
Kitchen Equipment FY2029:  The 
proposal involves feasibility study, 
design, installation, and renovation of 
the kitchen, kitchen equipment, and 
walk in freezer.  
 
Boilers & Boiler Controls FY2021:  
Our goal will be to partner with the 
Massachusetts School Building 
Authority and the Accelerated Repair 
Program to replace the boiler system 
and controls. 
 
Classroom Unit Ventilators and Large HVAC Equipment FY2019, FY2022, FY2023, & 
FY2025:  This proposed capital expense would be to replace end of life unit ventilators and large 
volume HVAC equipment.  The capital request would include engineering study and design 
along with appropriate equipment and ancillary building work.   
 
Telephone System FY2027:  By FY2027 the phone system will come to the end of its useful life. 
The proposal includes feasibility and system design and turn-key installation. 
 
Security System FY2022:  We will be proposing the replacement and upgrade of the video 
surveillance system for the Harry Lee Cole School.  The proposal will include engineering, 
design, and turnkey installation. 
 
Electrical FY2020:  We are recommending the replacement of the Fire Control Panel and the 
field devices (smoke detectors, heat detectors, horns, strobes, pull stations, tamper switches, flow 
switches, and other related hardware). 
 
Emergency Generator FY2022:  This proposed capital expense would be to replace end of life 
emergency generator.  The capital request would include engineering study and design and turn-
key installation.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

295



8 
 

Spofford Pond Overview 
 
Building Square Footage:  76,895 square feet 

The Spofford Pond School was built in 1962/63. Single story steel frame, CMU walls with brick 
veneer. The building contained approximately eleven classrooms, administration area, kitchen 
Cafe and Gym. Hot water heating through CRUV's by gas fired boilers. Potable water provided 
by on site well and sewerage by onsite septic system. All CRUV's in this wing were replaced in 
2003/2004. Exhaust systems not replaced. HVAC remains pneumatically controlled. 
 
The 1996 roof was a tar & gravel Tremco System replaced in 2017 with a Sarnafil Roof System.  
 
Classroom flooring is combination carpet and VCT. Hallways are VCT, lavatories are tile. 
 
1967/1968 - A single story twelve classroom wing was added due to district expansion. Steel 
frame, CMU walls with brick veneer. The mechanicals are similar to original wing. Utilities are 
the same as original wing.  
 
The tar & gravel Tremco System was replaced in 2017 with a Sarnafil Roof System. 
 
CRUV were replaced in 2012. HVAC controls for this wing were upgraded to DDC from 
pneumatic. Classroom flooring is combination carpet and VCT. Hallways are VCT, lavatories 
are tile. 
 
1990 - A nine classroom wing was built. Steel frame, CMU walls with brick veneer. This wing 
included an Art Room, Music Room and six regular classrooms. Utilities are the same as other 
wings. Roof is a 2017 Sarnafil Roof System. Mechanicals are classroom CRUV/Roof Exhaust 
that is pneumatically controlled original to the construction. Flooring is VCT in hallways and 
classrooms original to construction. 
 
1996 - A five room classroom wing was added to include a science lab. This addition also 
expanded the cafe, added a library, small conference room and computer lab. Construction is 
steel frame, CMU walls with brick and decorative concrete block veneer. Roof is a 2017 Sarnafil 
Roof System. Utilities are the same as original wing. Site transformer was upsized to serve 
additional load. Flooring is carpet/VCT combination floors in the classrooms and all VCT in the 
hallways and science lab. The library, small conference and computer lab are full carpet. Cafe is 
all VCT with hardwood on stage. Mechanicals in classrooms are CRUV's with hot water coils 
and pneumatic controls. Classroom roof top exhaust and hallway makeup via gas fired 100% OA 
RTU. Library, computer lab and small conference have separate 
RTU's for each, hot air gas fired heat and DX cooling. The Cafe is heated with a 100% OA gas 
fired RTU. All RTU's are stand-alone controlled. All mechanicals, plumbing and electrical are 
original to construction. 
 
2017 – Completed roof replacement under MSBA’s Accelerated Repair Program. 
 
2018 – Will complete window replacement under MSBA’s Accelerated Repair Program. 
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Spofford Pond School Proposed Future Capital Requests 

 
 

297



10 
 

Curriculum FY2020, FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027:  Curriculum review and 
program enhancement and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated.  Investments in 
curriculum at the amounts projected will be presented in the operating budget.   
 
Technology Infrastructure FY2019, FY2023 & FY2033:  The technology infrastructure will be at 
the end of its useful life by 2023 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting that 
we will need to replace the existing switches and wireless access points with more powerful 
switches and wireless access points in order to handle the increase in internet traffic.  
 
For FY2019 we are proposing expanding the infrastructure to improve wireless coverage and 
capacity in the building.  The FY2019 request consists of 6 wireless access points, a 48 port 
switch, and a heavy duty battery back-up.  
 
We are investigating options concerning building servers and off site options.  Our goal is to 
move away from onsite servers and move to a secure offsite solution.  We believe this will be a 
cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs. 
 
Building Interior - Feasibility Study (ADA) FY2019:  Solicit architectural services to evaluate 
the ADA compliance and make recommendations for the Spofford Pond School.  
 
Bathrooms FY2022:  The bathrooms will be due for renovation as well as outfitting them with 
water efficient equipment.  Capital proposal includes design, engineering, construction, and 
renovation. 
 
Floor Care Equipment FY2022:  The current auto scrubber will come to the end of its extended 
life.  The facilities staff go to great effort to preserve the equipment so that they may extend the 
useful life beyond industry recommendations. 
 
Grounds FY2021- Parking Lot:  We will propose to repair the parking lot area on the campus.  
The process will include engineering study, design, and site preparation, and installation. 
 
Playground Equipment & Parking Lot FY2019:  For FY2019 we will be requesting funding to 
install additional playground equipment and surfacing that is ADA compliant and allows access 
for students with physical limitations.  This proposal has been under review for the past two 
years.    
 
Window Replacement FY2019:  The window replacement will be phase II of the Spofford Pond 
Envelope Project.  We are partnered with the MSBA and will receive approximately 40% 
reimbursement for eligible costs.  The project will start with design and bidding during the 
winter months.  Construction will begin in late spring at the conclusion of the school year.  
Substantial completion is scheduled for August 2018 with punch list items completed in 
September.   
 
Kitchen Equipment FY2030:  The proposal involves feasibility study, design, installation, and 
renovation of the kitchen and kitchen equipment.  
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Boilers & Boiler Controls FY2021:  Our goal will be to partner with the Massachusetts School 
Building Authority and the Accelerated Repair Program to replace the boiler system and 
controls. 
 
Classroom Unit Ventilators and Large HVAC Equipment FY2023 & FY2027:  This proposed 
capital expense would be to replace end of life unit ventilators and large volume HVAC 
equipment.  The capital request would include engineering study and design along with 
appropriate equipment and ancillary building work.   
 
Telephone System FY2027:  By FY2027 the phone system will come to the end of its useful life. 
The proposal includes feasibility and system design and turn-key installation. 
 
Security System FY2022:  We will be proposing the replacement and upgrade of the video 
surveillance system for the Spofford Pond School.  The proposal will include engineering, 
design, and turnkey installation. 
 
Water FY2020, FY2023& FY2032:  For FY2020 we will propose that the well is rejuvenated 
and the well pumps are replaced.  For FY2023 we will plan to replace the green media in the 
water plant filtration system (filtration, pumps, and instrumentation).  For FY2032 we will 
propose a total overhaul of the water treatment plant.  This capital proposal will involve 
engineering, design, turnkey installation and staff training.  
 
Electrical FY2020:  We are recommending the replacement of the field devices and associated 
wiring (smoke detectors, heat detectors, horns, strobes, pull stations, tamper switches, flow 
switches, and other related hardware). 
 
Emergency Generator FY2022:  This proposed capital expense would be to replace end of life 
emergency generator.  The capital request would include engineering study and design and turn-
key installation.   
 

Middleton Elementary Schools 
 

Fuller Meadow School Overview 
 
Building Square Footage:  58,700 square feet 

1964 – Fuller Meadow School opened. The original building is approximately 27,000 square feet, 
exterior faced masonry brick over CMU interior walls. Exposed web steel interior framing with 
exposed Tectum roof panel ceilings. Double insulated awning style classroom windows with 
stationary glazing clear panels above. The roof is a new Sarnafil Roof System Roofing.  
 
The school consisted of (10) Classrooms, administration, nurse and support areas. Cafetorium / 
Gymnasium combination space with kitchen. 
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HVAC, (2) Hot water cast iron sectional boilers with hot water circulation throughout feeding 
classroom unit ventilators (CRUV), perimeter radiation and an air handler for Café/Gym . In 1997 – 
A 30,000 square foot addition was opened to address a growing school population. This addition 
consists fifteen classrooms, a library/media center, (3) small specialist spaces and a gymnasium.  
 
Exterior construction is a combination of decorative concrete precast and masonry brick. 
Roofing is a Sarnafil Roof System and a minor area that is .045 EPDM.  
 
HVAC for this addition is an expansion of the hot water circulating loop feeding CRUV’s, perimeter 
radiation and a heating/ventilation air handler serving the gymnasium. All HVAC controls are 
pneumatic.  Classroom CRUV’s in the original section of the building were also replaced at this time. 
The administration and nurse sections are air conditioned with roof mounted heat pump package 
units installed in the early 1980’s.  
 
In 2006 a modular building addition was added on the southeast corner of the 1964 wing to ease an 
increasing district student population. This 2,700 square foot addition has (2) classroom size spaces 
and (3) small instructional support spaces. HVAC is by roof top package units with DX cooling and 
electric heat. Roofing is .060 EPDM. All flooring throughout the school is a mixture of nylon wall to 
wall carpet and VCT tile.  
 
The gymnasium has a synthetic urethane sports floor. The building is served by a 
40KW emergency diesel generator installed inside the building. 
 
The original building roof was replaced in 2016 in partnership with the MSBA. 
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Fuller Meadow School Proposed Future Capital Requests 

 
Curriculum FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027:  Curriculum review and program 
enhancement and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated.  Investments in curriculum 
at the amounts projected will be presented in the operating budget. 
 
End User Technology FY2019-:  End User Technology part of the everyday instruction.  It is an 
everyday tool of teaching and learning.  New and replacement technology is part of the proposed 
capital plan and warrant process.  The dollar amount varies from year to year based upon 
existing inventory, changes in education, and changes in technology. 
 
Every year we review our inventory, look at our program needs, and determine the best method 
to fulfill that need.  End user technology is part of that process and is subject to change from year 
to year.  
 
Technology Infrastructure FY2019, FY2023 & FY2033:  The technology infrastructure will be at 
the end of its useful life by 2023 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting that 
we will need to replace the existing switches and wireless access points with more powerful 
switches and wireless access points in order to handle the increase in internet traffic.  
 
For FY2019 we are proposing expanding the infrastructure to improve wireless coverage and 
capacity in the building.  The FY2019 request consists of 12 wireless access points, 2 - 48 port 
switches, and two heavy duty battery back-ups.  
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We are investigating options concerning building servers and off site options.  Our goal is to 
move away from onsite servers and move to a secure offsite solution.  We believe this will be a 
cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs. 
 
Bathrooms FY2025 & FY2026:  The bathrooms will be due for renovation as well as outfitting 
them with water efficient equipment.  We propose the upper level bathrooms in the original wing 
would be renovated in FY2025 and the lower level bathrooms in the new wing would be 
renovated in FY2026.  The capital proposal includes design, engineering, and turnkey 
installation. 
 
Flooring FY2020 – FY2023:  For FY2020 we will be proposing a multi-year/phased floor 
replacement program.  The proposal will be to replace VCT and carpet flooring over a three year 
period. 
 
Floor Care Equipment FY2022:  The current Auto Scrubber will come to the end of its extended 
life.  The facilities staff go to great effort to preserve the equipment so that they may extend the 
useful life beyond industry 
recommendations. 
 
Grounds – Parking Lot FY2021:  We will 
propose the engineering study and 
replacement of the parking lot for the 
Fuller Meadow campus. 
 
Roof & Windows FY2022:  For FY2022 
we will file a SOI to participate/partner 
with the MSBA in the ARP to replace the 
last remaining older portion of the roof 
along with the replacement of the 
windows. 
 
Kitchen Equipment FY2020:  The 
proposal involves feasibility study, design, 
installation, and renovation of the kitchen 
and kitchen equipment.  
 
Boilers & Boiler Controls FY2027:  Our goal will be to partner with the Massachusetts School 
Building Authority and the Accelerated Repair Program to replace the boiler system and 
controls.  This capital expense will include engineering, design, and turnkey installation. 
 
Large HVAC Equipment FY2022:  We will propose the engineering, design, and turnkey 
installation of roof top unit number three as it will have come to the end of its useful life.  
 
Emergency Generator FY2022:  This proposed capital expense would be to replace end of life 
emergency generator.  The capital request would include engineering study, design and turn-key 
installation.   
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Howe Manning Elementary School Overview 
 
Building Square Footage:  80,000 square feet 

Built in 2012, Howe Manning is a three story building constructed in partnership with the MSBA 
with a reimbursement of 51+% for eligible costs.  
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Howe Manning School Proposed Future Capital Requests 
 

 
 
Curriculum FY2020, FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027:  Curriculum review and 
program enhancement and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated.  Investments in 
curriculum at the amounts projected will be presented in the operating budget. 
 
End User Technology FY2019-:  End User Technology part of the everyday instruction.  It is an 
everyday tool of teaching and learning.  New and replacement technology is part of the proposed 
capital plan and warrant process.  The dollar amount varies from year to year based upon 
existing inventory, changes in education, and changes in technology. 
 
Technology Infrastructure FY2023 & FY2033:  The technology infrastructure will be at the end 
of its useful life by 2023 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting that we will 
need to replace the existing servers, switches, and wireless access points.  This proposed capital 
expense will be quite involved as it includes the technology that manages all building systems as 
well as the educational support technology.   The proposal will include engineering, design, 
turnkey installation of equipment, and training. 
 
For FY2019 we are proposing expanding the infrastructure to improve wireless coverage and 
capacity in the building.  The FY2019 request consists of 22 wireless access points, 1 - 48 port 
switch, and two heavy duty battery back-ups.  
 
 
We are investigating options concerning building servers and off site options.  Our goal is to 
move away from onsite servers and move to a secure offsite solution.  We believe this will be a 
cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs. 
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Floor Care Equipment FY2020 & FY2021:  The current T-5 and T-3 Floor Scrubbers will come 
to the end of their extended lives, respectively.  The facilities staff go to great effort to preserve 
the equipment so that they may extend the useful life beyond industry recommendations. 
 
Security System FY2025:  We will be proposing the replacement and upgrade of the video 
surveillance system for the Howe Manning School.  The proposal will include engineering, 
design, turnkey installation, and training. 

Topsfield Elementary Schools 
 

Steward Elementary School Overview 
 
Building Square Footage:  58,216 square feet 

Steward School is a single story elementary school serving grades PK - 3rd grade. The campus is set 
in a rural residential setting bordering conservation land to the west and south and other municipal 
recreation property to the north. Residential housing is located to the east across the street from the 
campus. 
 
Steward School is a single story school building constructed with brick / concrete exterior, wood / 
metal fascia, steel framing, CMU, Glazed Ceramic Block and GWB interior walls. Windows are 
double pane insulated units with predominant aluminum framing, some steel. EPDM roofing with a 
small section of standing seam metal roofing. 
The school is heated by (2) gas fired sectional boilers through a primary / secondary hydronic loop 
system using (7) HWH circulating pumps. Interior offices, classrooms and library are heated and 
ventilated with CRUV's that are pneumatically controlled. Gymnasium and Cafetorium are heated 
and ventilated by dedicated CV AHU units with HW coils. The Kitchen is heated and ventilated 
through a dedicated RTU with HW coil. Exhaust for the whole building is through local RTE units. 
 
The building has CMU, GCMU and GWB interior walls. Flooring is VCT throughout classrooms 
and hallways, carpet in Library. Ceilings are ACT throughout. Lighting is T-8/28W throughout with 
exception of Gymnasium which is T5/25W.  Exterior doors are metal and wood. 
 
The Building is fed with 208V, 3 phase, 1000A service. Interior distribution is 208 3 phase for 
mechanical equipment and 208V/120V single phase for equipment, plug power and lighting. The 
entire building load is backed up with an onsite 150KW diesel generator. 
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Steward School Proposed Future Capital Requests 
 
Curriculum FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027:  Curriculum review and program 
enhancement and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated.  Investments in curriculum 
at the amounts projected will be presented in the operating budget. 
 
Technology Infrastructure FY2023 & FY2033:  The technology infrastructure will be at the end 
of its useful life by 2023 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting that we will 
need to replace the existing switches and wireless access points with more powerful switches and 
wireless access points in order to handle the increase in internet traffic.  
 
We are investigating options concerning building servers and off site options.  Our goal is to 
move away from onsite servers and move to a secure offsite solution.  We believe this will be a 
cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs. 
 
Flooring FY2022 – FY2024:  For FY2022 we will be proposing a multi-year/phased floor 
replacement program.  The proposal will be to replace flooring over a three year period in the 
classrooms, assembly area, and hallways. 
 
Floor Care Equipment FY2020:  The current Auto Scrubber will come to the end of its extended 
life.  The facilities staff go to great effort to preserve the equipment so that they may extend the 
useful life beyond industry recommendations. 
 
Large Scale Painting FY2024 & FY2029:  We will propose large scale exterior painting at the 
school.  The proposed capital expense will include specification development, labor, and 
materials. 
 
Roof FY2019:  The work for the Steward School Roof Project will begin in May 2018 and be 
substantially complete in October of 2018.  Punch-list items are anticipated as we work toward 
project completion. 
 
Windows FY2026:  For FY2026 we will file a SOI to participate/partner with the MSBA in the 
ARP to replace the windows.  The project will consist of a study, design, engineering, and 
installation. 
 
Kitchen Equipment FY2029:  The proposal involves feasibility study, design, installation, and 
renovation of the kitchen and kitchen equipment.  
 
Boilers & Boiler Controls FY2029:  For FY2029 we will file a SOI to participate/partner with 
the MSBA in the ARP to replace the Boilers and Boiler Controls.  The project will consist of a 
study, design, engineering, and installation. 
 
Classroom Unit Ventilators Equipment FY2029:  This proposed capital expense would be to 
replace end of life classroom unit ventilator equipment.  The capital request would include 
engineering study and design along with appropriate equipment and ancillary building work.   
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Telephone System FY2026:  By FY2026 the phone system will come to the end of its useful life. 
The proposal includes feasibility and system design and turn-key installation. 
 
Security System FY2020:  Steward School is in need of an appropriate surveillance system.  We 
will be proposing a video surveillance system for the Steward School.  The proposal will include 
engineering, design, turnkey installation, and training.  This will be discussed in greater detail 
and may require an adjustment in the timeline for implementation. 
 
Master Clock/PA System FY2020:  We will propose the replacement of the existing Master 
Clock/PA System.  The capital expense includes design and turnkey installation.    
 

Proctor Elementary School Overview 
 
Building Square Footage:  56,144 square feet 

Proctor School was constructed in 1932 with additions for expansion in 1952, 1958, 1973 and 1994. 
A renovation and expansion of several classrooms was completed in 1998 - 1999. The exterior of the 
building is brick with wood trim. The wood trim was re- painted in 2015. 
 
The building exterior walls are brick with metal and wood trim. Interior walls are CMU and GWB. 
The roof is gray slate on the original 3 story Georgian building with copper gutters and downspouts. 
Low slope EPDM on classroom wings, Media Center and Kitchen with internal drains. Asphalt 
shingles on Gymnasium with aluminum gutters and PVC downspouts. Historical leak areas have 
been throughout EPDM areas with more frequent problems in a recessed EPDM area over the 
Library. Another area of frequent leaking is the cupola area on the Georgian roof and other slate 
intersection flashed areas. 
 
Variety of windows throughout the building. Georgian 3 story building has double hung fiberglass 
insulated units.  Majority of single story building is aluminum frame awning style with insulated 
units. Kitchen/café have steel frame single pane. 
 
Interior of building is a mixture of painted CMU and Painted GWB walls.  Ceilings are ACT 
throughout. Flooring is VCT throughout classrooms and hallways with the exception of Gymnasium 
(wood) and Media Center (carpet).  Bathrooms are a mixture of VCT and ceramic tile. Doors are 
maple HC with poly finish or painted solid wood.  Exterior doors are FRP.  Lighting is all T-8/28W 
with exception of Gymnasium, T-5. 
 
Classrooms heated and ventilated through CRUV's, pneumatically controlled with HW coils.  
Exhaust via roof top mushroom exhaust. HWH via (2) Gas Fired sectional boilers through a 
primary/secondary circulation loop using 9 circulation pumps. Administration, Media Center and 
office area via DX CV RTU with HW reheat coils. Gymnasium served by (2) CV AHU with HW 
coils. Kitchen served by CV AHU with HW coil. 
 
Electrical service is 1000A Main Service with main distribution to local power and lighting circuit 
panels. All panels using circuit breaker protection throughout. All interior lighting retrofitted in 2011 
to T-8 and exterior retrofitted in 2013 to LED.  Backup power provided by on site 300KW Diesel 
Generator. 
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The 1996 Renovation project consisted of classrooms partitions, flooring, interior finishes and 
accessories, replacement of boilers, HWH pumps and DHW heater. Kitchen rehab with new 
equipment. 
 
 

 
 

Proctor School Proposed Future Capital Requests 
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Curriculum FY2020, FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027:  Curriculum review and 
program enhancement and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated.  Investments in 
curriculum at the amounts projected will be presented in the operating budget. 
 
Technology Infrastructure FY2023 & FY2033:  The technology infrastructure will be at the end 
of its useful life by 2023 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting that we will 
need to replace the existing switches and wireless access points with more powerful switches and 
wireless access points in order to handle the increase in internet traffic.  
 
We are investigating options concerning building servers and off site options.  Our goal is to 
move away from onsite servers and move to a secure offsite solution.  We believe this will be a 
cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs. 
 
Classroom Furniture FY2024:  We will evaluate the condition of the classroom furniture 
throughout the building and propose a list of new furniture for consideration.  
 
Bathrooms FY2029:  The bathrooms are due for renovation as well as outfitting them with water 
efficient equipment.  We propose the Georgian wing would be renovated in FY2029.  The capital 
proposal includes design, engineering, and turnkey installation. 
 
Flooring FY2022 – FY2024:  For FY2022 we will be proposing a multi-year/phased floor 
replacement program.  The proposal will be to replace flooring over a three year period in the 
classrooms, assembly area, and hallways. 
 
Floor Care Equipment FY2028:  The current Auto Scrubber will come to the end of its extended 
life.  The facilities staff go to great effort to preserve the equipment so that they may extend the 
useful life beyond industry recommendations. 
 
Large Scale Painting FY2024 & FY2029:  We will propose large scale exterior painting at the 
school.  The proposed capital expense will include specification development, labor, and 
materials. 
 
Grounds – Parking Lot FY2021:  We will propose the engineering study and replacement of the 
parking lot for the Proctor campus. 
 
Roof FY2019:  The work for the Steward School Roof Project will begin in May 2018 and be 
substantially complete in October of 2018.  Punch-list items are anticipated as we work toward 
project completion. 
 
Windows FY2026:  For FY2026 we will file a SOI to participate/partner with the MSBA in the 
ARP to replace the windows.  The project will consist of a study, design, engineering, and 
installation. 
 
Kitchen Equipment FY2029:  The proposal involves feasibility study, design, installation, and 
renovation of the kitchen and kitchen equipment.  
 

311



24 
 

Boilers & Boiler Controls FY2029:  For FY2029 we will file a SOI to participate/partner with 
the MSBA in the ARP to replace the Boilers and Boiler Controls.  The project will consist of a 
study, design, engineering, and installation. 
 
Classroom Unit Ventilators Equipment FY2029:  This proposed capital expense would be to 
replace end of life classroom unit ventilator equipment.  The capital request would include 
engineering study and design along with appropriate equipment and ancillary building work.   
 
Telephone System FY2026:  By FY2026 the phone system will come to the end of its useful life. 
The proposal includes feasibility and system design and turn-key installation. 
 
Security System FY2022:  Proctor School is in need of an appropriate surveillance system.  We 
will be proposing a video surveillance system for the Proctor School.  The proposal will include 
engineering, design, turnkey installation, and training.  This will be discussed in greater detail 
and may require an adjustment in the timeline for implementation. 
 
Master Clock/PA System FY2020:  We will propose the replacement of the existing Master 
Clock/PA System.  The capital expense includes design and turnkey installation.    
 
Emergency Generator FY2030:  This proposed capital expense would be to replace end of life 
emergency generator.  The capital request would include engineering study, design and turn-key 
installation.   
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Masconomet

Air conditioning for data closets 92,000

Replace five AED defibrillators and add five AED
defibrillators 31,000

Central Office generator tie-in 30,000

Rekey all door locksets 30,000

Electrical alterations 70,000

Increase gas piping size 98,000

Mobile bleachers 13,500

Auditorium Speakers 10,000

Roof Repairs 140,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Security cameras 38,000

Skid Steer loader replacement 55,000

Tennis courts preservation and mobile bleachers 35,000

Wood shop safety enhancements 35,500

TOTAL MASCONOMET REGIONAL SCHOOL $678,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtract Masconomet Funding (128,500)

Subtotal $549,500 $0 $0 $0 $0

Masconomet Total Middleton % Charge = 35.08% $192,765 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Item Amount Notes 

A/C for data 
closets 

$92,000 Preservation: Specialized Liebert air conditioning (A/C) systems are required to 
protect electronics in data centers. The Middle School A/C does not work and the 
High School A/C is 12 years old. An A/C failure in these areas on a warm day 
could cause serious damage to tech equipment. 

AED 
(defibrillator) 

$31,000 Safety: Replace 5 AEDs, add 5 AEDs to meet state requirements for minimum 
distance to an AED, add maintenance contract for all 10 AEDs. 

Central office 
generator tie-in 

$30,000 Safety: Connect central office / command center to generator so that systems, 
including phones, will operate during power failures. Preservation: Connect the 
data centers to generator, as well, to preserve electronic systems. 

Door rekey $30,000 Safety: Replace all locksets and rekey using best practices. Last rekeyed 16 years 
ago. Propose to fund from $32,168 remaining from “fire suppression system 
upgrade” from May, 2017 warrant article. (Possible Funding: existing Warrant 
Article Reallocation) 

Electrical 
alterations 

$70,000 Preservation: Before the Electrical alterations for the warrant article can take place, 
we must finish diagnosing the electrical problem. Propose funding from district 
stabilization fund. (Funding: Stabilization Fund) 

Increase gas 
piping size 

$98,000 Preservation: Small gas pipe size is causing low flow, intermittent firing problems 
with our HVAC units (Habeeb report: G.1.1, G.4.1, and I.10.1).  

Mobile 
bleachers 

$13,500 Safety: Replace 8 portable bleachers that are not code compliant. (Funding: Athletic 
Revolving) 

Auditorium 
speakers 

$10,000 Preservation: replace two auditorium speakers which are broken and add a center 
speaker. 

Roof repairs $140,000 Preservation and Safety: Parts of the roof have been compromised. There are leaks 
and areas that are unsafe to walk on. This work is intended to preserve the roof until 
a bond measure and potential School Building Authority (SBA) funds can fund a 
full roof replacement (no earlier than 2021). 

Security 
cameras 

$38,000 Safety: Replace our last four end-of-life analog cameras. Add seven cameras in 
targeted areas to increase security, as recommended by local law enforcement and 
our security team. 

Skid steer  $55,000 Safety: Replace skid steer loader (e.g. a bobcat), used for snow removal on paths 
and grounds maintenance work. 

Tennis courts $35,000 Preservation: Repair cracks in courts; new surface will be added as part of bond 
measure. Propose to fund from athletic revolving account. (Funding: Athletic 
Revolving Fund) 

Wood shop $35,500 Safety: non-skid flooring, dust inhalation, and minor utility upgrades 

TOTAL $678,000  
 

 

 

FY19 Capital Budget 
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The following sources reduce the FY19 capital budget funding request to the towns from $678,000 to 
$549,500.   
 
 Table 3: FY19 Capital Budget Funding Offsets  
 

 
 

 
 
Warrant Article Assessment. Funding of warrant articles for Masconomet require the approval of the 
School Committee and all three towns. Below is the assessment allocation for Masconomet’s FY19 
Capital budget based on the current October 1 enrollments.  

 
Town   Percent  Warrant Article 
Boxford   37.88%       $208,151 
Middleton  35.08%       $192,765 
Topsfield  27.04%       $148,584 

             $549,500 
Information related to capital project debt service payments appear on the following page.  
 
 
Earlier this year, the School Committee created the District Capital Investment Task Force, which is 
charged with creating a responsible long-term strategic capital improvement plan that ensures the 
Masconomet campus meets the evolving instructional needs of students and preserves the taxpayers 
investment.  The taskforce is comprised of the following members: 
 

Hagan Rivers of Boxford (Chair) 
John Spencer (Topsfield) 
Kosta Prentakis (Middleton) 
Susan Givens (Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Operations) 
Dorothy Flaherty (Middle School Principal) 
Douglas Batchelder (Director of Operations) 
 

For more information, please visit the website at: https://www.masconomet.org/Page/557  

Item Amount Notes 

AED 
(defibrillator) 

-$15,000 Discounts and donation from Ernie Whiton & Zoll, Inc (maker of defibrillators). 

Door rekey -$30,000 Repurposing of funds from last year’s article  

Electrical 
alterations  

-$35,000 From Stabilization Fund 

Tennis courts/ 
Mobile bleachers 

-$48,500 From Athletic Revolving Fund 

TOTAL -$128,500  
 

Net Impact $549,500 Town Warrant Article Funding  
 

 

 

FY19 Capital Budget Town Assessment Calculation  
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Debt Service Schedule 
 
The District issued bonds for $30,125,000 for the construction of the High School, waste water treatment 
plant, and renovation of the Middle School and field house in 2001.  The total appropriation for principal 
and interest on these bonds for FY19 is $2,374,065. The District will also receive $1,291,498 in funding 
from the state to pay for a portion of these costs. 
 

 
 

 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total
2000-01 270,000 550,503 820,503
2001-02 290,000 532,278 822,278
2002-03 615,000 985,153 1,600,153
2003-04 650,000 953,030 1,603,030
2004-05 890,000 1,567,353 2,457,353
2005-06 1,125,000 1,308,914 2,433,914
2006-07 1,170,000 1,253,970 2,423,970
2007-08 1,220,000 1,196,851 2,416,851
2008-09 1,275,000 1,146,151 2,421,151
2009-10 1,465,000 917,331 2,382,331
2010-11 1,470,000 900,151 2,370,151
2011-12 1,515,000 850,051 2,365,051
2012-13 1,575,000 793,989 2,368,989
2013-14 1,635,000 734,364 2,369,364
2014-15 1,700,000 671,795 2,371,795
2015-16 1,780,000 599,745 2,379,745
2016-17 1,845,000 528,225 2,373,225
2017-18 1,920,000 454,015 2,374,015
2018-19 2,000,000 374,065 2,374,065
2019-20 2,085,000 283,200 2,368,200
2020-21 1,405,000 182,250 1,587,250
2021-22 1,470,000 112,000 1,582,000
2022-23 755,000 37,750 792,750

30,125,000 16,933,132

Masconomet Regional School District

Ch. 71 Sec. 16(d), voted on 10/6/97 and 3/17/99 
Debt Amortization Schedule - Summary
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Town Buildings -

Senior Center/Old Town Hall

Exterior

Facilities Assessment and Architectural Services - Old
Town Hall; $20,000 budgeted at the May 2015 Town
Meeting - PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING FEASIBILITY
STUDY

Rehabilitation of Front of Old Town Hall*: 1) Replace
Front Stairs for ADA, AAB Compliance and Navigability;
2) Residing and repainting; 3) Replace windows and
doors; 4) Repair/replace basement windows; Total
estimated project cost is $135,000.  Funding allocated as
part of Warrant Article #27, from the May 2013 (FY14
Town Meeting) in the amount of $22,000 will be applied
to the Senior Center/Old Town Hall project. - PROJECT
ON HOLD PENDING FEASIBILITY STUDY
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Senior Center/Old Town Hall

Interior

Interior Painting of Walls, Trim and Doors 3,000

Interior Painting of Walls, Trim, Doors, Ceilings: Ceilings
are approx. 20' high requires professional w/ staging and
historical building expertise 4,500

Refinishing hardwood flooring and Miscellaneous
woodwork.  Last done over 14 years ago. 7,000

Security System:  Cameras, Intercom, Remote Door
Release Materials and Labor 1,100
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Senior Center/Old Town Hall
Other

My Senior Center - Sign in system 7,500

Computer Lab Upgrades:  4 Desktop Units (6 donations
in 2000) - Under Information Technology Capital Plan

Upgrades to kitchens and bathrooms including kitchen
equipment upgrade - commercial Freezer, refrigerator,
etc.  All current commercial equip. donated in 2006 8,000

Upgrades to bathrooms 8,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Council on Aging - Vehicles

Replacement of 2009 Wheelchair COA Passenger Van
(seats 18) New 25 Passenger/CDL 80,000
Possibly of 80% grants in 2019/2020:  Town share $16K -
$19K
Obtained 80% grants for 2007 and 2009 vans.
SUBTOTAL SENIOR CENTER/OLD TOWN HALL: $16,600 $4,500 $80,000 $8,000 $10,000

Vehicle Inventory
2017 COA Passenger Van (seats 14)

2009 COA Passenger Van (seats 18)
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Town Buildings
Memorial Hall -Exterior

Memorial Hall Parking Lot (5,800 Square Yards):  1)
Bituminous concrete 1.5" overlay; 2) New granite
curbing installed; 3) Regrade areas of parking lot; 4)
Drainage structures for building gutters; 5) Loam and
seed shoulders: Total project estimate $73,850;
Granite curb completed $21,600; Regrading complete
$6,000; Loam and seed shoulders complete $2,250;
Remaining tasks include bituminous overlay and
drainage structures = $44,000 - PROJECT ON HOLD
PENDING FEASIBILITY STUDY

New Landscaping Front and Rear of Memorial Hall -
PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING FEASIBILITY STUDY

SUBTOTAL: MEMORAL HALL EXTERIOR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Town Buildings
Memorial Hall - General Interior

Boiler replacement - Change from oil to natural gas
boiler  - PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING FEASIBILITY
STUDY

Central Air Conditioning - PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING
FEASIBILITY STUDY

Elevator - Handicap Access  - PROJECT ON HOLD
PENDING FEASIBILITY STUDY

Sprinkler System  - PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING
FEASIBILITY STUDY

SUBTOTAL: MEMORAL HALL GENERAL INTERIOR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Town Buildings
Memorial Hall
Second Floor Renovations

Town Administrator's Office - Renovate and Expand  -
PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING FEASIBILITY STUDY

Upstairs Conference and Corner Room - PROJECT ON
HOLD PENDING FEASIBILITY STUDY

Men's Room Renovation - PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING
FEASIBILITY STUDY

Hallways - PROJECT ON HOLD PENDING FEASIBILITY
STUDY

SUBTOTAL: MEMORAL HALL SECOND FLOOR
RENOVATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SUBTOTAL MEMORIAL HALL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL TOWN BUILDINGS $16,600 $4,500 $80,000 $8,000 $10,000
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Lance D MacInnis Electrician
po box 1255
middleton, MA  01949 US
508 726 0802
lmacinnis1@gmail.com

ADDRESS
susan gannon
Middleton COA
po box 855
Middleton, ma  019449

ESTIMATE 1093

DATE 02/21/2018 

 

P.O. NUMBER SALES REP

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor
installation of 4 new arlo web cams in senior center

1 1,100.00 1,100.00

TOTAL $1,100.00

Accepted By Accepted Date
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www.myseniorcenter.com 

MySeniorCenter Overview and Pricing Proposal 
 
MySeniorCenter is a touchscreen-based check-in, tracking and reporting system, specifically 
designed for Senior Centers.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based in Acton, MySeniorCenter works with 240 of the COAs in Massachusetts, including 13 of 
the 19 communities in the North Shore Association (NSACA): 
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www.myseniorcenter.com 

Key Benefits 
 
By 2019, 1 in 5 Middleton residents will be 60 or older. In 2012, it was 1 in 8. In order to meet 
the increased needs, the Center can eliminate efficient processes with MySeniorCenter. Here 
are some of the key benefits: 
 

• Eliminates the long hours spent tabulating sign-in sheets and creating reports  
• Provides accurate counts of seniors and the activities they enjoy  
• Simplifies scheduling resources for events and classes  
• Provides a mechanism for planning meals and trips  
• Tracks volunteer and staff hours  
• Easily produce mailing labels per household 
• Includes a camera so pictures can be kept on file of each senior  
• Produces reports required by the Executive Office of Elder Affairs at the click of a button  
• Streamlines transportation booking and reporting  
• Records and sends voice messages to any list of seniors (trip reminders, class 

cancellations, weather alerts, etc.)  
• Includes web-based registration when we’re ready  
• Will allow the COA to share data with Veterans Affairs, Police, Fire, Board of Health and 

Food Pantry for a holistic view of Seniors in Middleton 
o Because MySeniorCenter is web-based, we can provide access to personnel in 

other departments for better coordination on our at-risk citizens 

 
MySeniorCenter ROI/Savings 

 
MySeniorCenter provided ROI data from their MA customers categorized by hours saved and 
grant opportunities: 

• Hours 
o A typical Center with 60 visitors per day saves 2+ hours per day and 8 hours at 

the end of the month 
o End of year reporting is reduced from 15 days to 1/2 day for EOEA  
o Calendars can be generated with the click of a button 
o Transportation sheets can be printed daily with no manual effort or writing 

saving 1+ hour per day 
o That all adds up to a savings of roughly 19-person weeks per year (assuming 40 

hours per week) at a medium-sized Center 
• Granting opportunities 

o Centers are able to apply for an additional 4 or more grants every year due to 
the readiness of data/reports 

o If a typical grant is worth $10,000 - $30,000, that’s an opportunity increase of 
$40,000 - $120,000 
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All prices are in USD unless otherwise stated. | Please make checks payable to Xavus Solutions LLC, 20 N Main St, Suite 260, 

Sherborn, MA 01770 | Please note that custom key tag orders can take up to 3 weeks to fill.

Xavus Solutions

PO Box 55071 #30713
Boston, MA  02205-5071
(508)613-2289x103
tina@myseniorcenter.com

QUOTE
ADDRESS

Susan Gannon
Middleton Council on Aging
P.O. Box 855
8 Maple Street
Middleton, MA  01949

SHIP TO

Susan Gannon
Middleton Council on Aging 
38 Maple Street
Middleton, MA  01949

QUOTE # s-090917-4711
DATE 01/22/2018

  

P.O. NUMBER STATE TERMS

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

MySeniorCenter System Configuration with All in One Computer/Touchscreen and 

MySeniorCenter Management System and MySeniorCenter Touchscreen 

application.  Includes one omni-directional scanner, one webcam, and 900 standard 

MySeniorCenter keytags.

1 10,000.00 10,000.00

Web-based training and remote configuration 1 750.00 750.00

Complimentary upgrade to On Site Installation Services - MA CUSTOMERS ONLY 1 0.00 0.00

Shipping and handling 1 120.00 120.00

Voice Connect PREMIUM - unlimited calls 1 0.00 0.00

MCOA Member Discount 1 -3,370.00 -3,370.00

'

Annual maintenance fee in subsequent years for the configuration listed above is 

$1800 beginning in year 2. Any changes to the configuration listed above may 

increase the annual maintenance fee. Maintenance includes updates to the 

software, access to technical support, nightly database backups and periodic web-

based refresher training.

1 0.00 0.00

 

Please sign and fax back to 508-834-4125 (or scan/email to 

tina@myseniorcenter.com).

TOTAL $7,500.00

Accepted By Accepted Date
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Flint Public Library

Carpeting 50,000

Furnishings

Building System Upgrades 15,000

Replacement PCs for Public Computers 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

SUBTOTAL: FLINT PUBLIC LIBRARY $0 $20,000 $55,000 $5,000 $5,000

Notes:

Building System Upgrades
Electrical, HVAC and roof maintenance have occasional expensive repairs which are beyond the operating budget allowance. The library needs to
upgrade the lighting within the library with energy efficient LED lighting especially the lighting in the 20' ceiling.

Technology
The library will replace/update computers for public and staff use as equipment becomes outdated or broken. The library maintains
16 public access computers; 11 staff computers; 6 printers, 2 scanners and a fax machine. Four Children's Room computers need to be replaced in
FY 19. We hope to work with the town's new IT department to upgrade as needed and keep technology running smoothly.

Carpeting
Furnishings
The Friends Group will help with furnishings. Currently we are requesting funds to have a slat board mounted.
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Administration - General
Health Department

Replace Health Department 2014 Ford Fusion vehicle
with 2018 Ford Explorer with tow package for mobile
clinic trailer 24,500

Building Commissioner

Replace Building Commissioner 2014 Ford Fusion vehicle
with 2018 Ford F-150 pick up truck 29,000

Police Department

Funding for consultant to administer an assessment
center to hire a replacement for the retiring Police Chief 20,000

Town Planner

Consultant support for redrafting of zoning as a result of
the completion of the master plan 25,000

Town Clerk

Eight electronic polling books at $1,590 per unit 12,720

Replacement of voting booths 9,367

Subtotal Administration - General $67,087 $0 $0 $53,500 $0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

General Government Information Technology Capital Plan

5 Year Replacement Protocol file/print server at COA 4,000

Flint Public Library - Server upgrade 6,000

Flint Public Library - Upgrade wireless access points 7,000

Flint Public Library - Upgrade HP network switches 3,600

Council on Aging - Computer Lab Upgrades:  4 Desktop
Units (6 PCs were initially donated in 2000) 5,000

Internal and External Fiber Communications Network for
MH, Police, Fire, DPW, COA 295,000

5 Year Replacement Protocol for Police Department
Server 30,000

5 Year Replacement Protocol for  file/print server at
DPW building 4,000

5 Year Replacement Protocol for  file/print server at Fire
Station 4,000

5 Year Replacement Protocol for Memorial Hall Main
Server 27,000

Replace Assessor Patriot Server 3,680
Information Technology Subtotal $25,280 $0 $30,000 $35,000 $299,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Financial Administration

Free Cash transfer to reduce the tax rate 100,000 50,000

Funding for GASB 45 (Other Post Employment Benefits
Stabilization Fund) 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Appropriation to Stabilization Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Pension Stabilization Fund

Capital Stabilization Fund

Special Education (SPED) Stabilization Fund

Subtotal Financial Administration $200,000 $150,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: $292,367 $150,000 $130,000 $188,500 $399,000
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Other Warrant Articles

Essex Tech - Capital Improvement Assessment (portion
of total $838,834 FY18 Middleton Essex Tech
assessment) $16,121

Total Other Warrant Articles $16,121 $0 $0 $0 $0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2019-2023

Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Articles/Special Projects 100,000 0 0 0 0

DPW/Recreational Facilities 585,700 916,000 958,500 755,000 595,000

Police 100,700 180,100 125,700 86,000 22,000

Fire 892,750 497,000 105,000 90,000 650,000

Elementary Schools 209,000 428,500 299,000 3,600,000 1,090,000

Masconomet 192,765 0 0 0 0

Town Buildings: Senior Center/ Old Town Hall and
Memorial Hall 16,600 4,500 80,000 8,000 10,000

Flint Public Library 0 20,000 55,000 5,000 5,000

Administration 292,367 150,000 130,000 188,500 399,000

Other Warrant Articles 16,121 0 0 0 0

ALL DEPARTMENTS TOTAL $2,406,003 $2,196,100 $1,753,200 $4,732,500 $2,771,000

Net Fiscal Year 2019-2023 Five Year Capital Budget Plan - By Category
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Essex North Shore Agricultural and Technical School District
FY 2019 Preliminary Assessments

2/15/2018

Enrollment Required Above Debt Capital FY 2019 Inr(decr)
Enrollment Enrollment Participation Minimum Minimum Transportation Service Improve. Preliminary from FY 2018

Community 1-Oct-16 1-Oct-17 Percentage Contribution Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment

Beverly 123 127 11.684% 1,703,732 95,025 32,995 213,723 40,145 2,085,620 64,422

Boxford 16 18 1.656% 241,918 13,468 4,676 30,291 5,690 296,043 6,380

Danvers 130 147 13.523% 1,963,264 109,981 38,188 247,362 46,464 2,405,259 240,344

Essex 21 20 1.840% 266,330 14,965 5,196 33,657 6,322 326,470 (34,126)

Gloucester 98 107 9.844% 1,459,584 80,060 27,799 180,066 33,823 1,781,332 170,020

Hamilton 14 13 1.196% 173,866 9,727 3,377 21,877 4,109 212,956 (18,193)

Lynnfield 19 23 2.116% 307,199 17,209 5,975 38,706 7,270 376,359 38,171

Manchester 5 6 0.552% 80,522 4,489 1,559 10,097 1,897 98,564 29,353

Marblehead 20 28 2.576% 375,151 20,950 7,274 47,120 8,851 459,346 130,353

Middleton 38 51 4.692% 685,477 38,160 13,250 85,826 16,121 838,834 208,347

Nahant 6 10 0.920% 145,690 7,482 2,598 16,829 3,161 175,760 77,196

Peabody 269 284 26.127% 3,291,335 212,489 73,781 477,913 89,771 4,145,289 171,435

Rockport 14 23 2.116% 336,418 17,209 5,975 38,706 7,270 405,578 161,087

Salem 181 183 16.834% 1,825,618 136,910 47,540 307,924 57,840 2,375,834 (36,566)

Swampscott 20 21 1.932% 281,059 15,713 5,456 35,340 6,638 344,206 14,644

Topsfield 14 16 1.472% 214,326 11,972 4,157 26,926 5,058 262,439 31,633

Wenham 10 10 0.920% 129,976 7,482 2,598 16,829 3,161 160,046 (4,103)

   Total 998 1,087 100.000% 13,481,465 813,291 282,394 1,829,192 343,593 16,749,935 1,250,397

\--------------- Foundation ---------------/
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Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Town Debt Service
Howe Manning School
Construction 940,380 937,905 939,905 938,155 937,455 940,655 937,755 940,103 937,275 941,275 937,725 938,500 938,525 937,800 941,250 938,875

Howe Manning School
Bond Premium Offset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal $940,380 $937,905 $939,905 $938,155 $937,455 $940,655 $937,755 $940,103 $937,275 $941,275 $937,725 $938,500 $938,525 $937,800 $941,250 $938,875

Flint Public Library
Addition/Renovation 332,705 320,705 307,065 298,488 289,793 280,745 271,698 262,650 253,368 239,085

  Less CPA Contribution (53,360) (57,762) (56,719) (58,988) (61,347) (63,801) (66,353) (69,007) (71,768) (74,638)

Subtotal $279,345 $262,943 $250,346 $239,500 $228,446 $216,944 $205,345 $193,643 $181,600 $164,447

Land Acquisition - 11 South
Main Street (Lois Lane)
Property $42,425 $41,375 $40,325 $44,000 $42,400 $40,800

  Less CPA Contribution (42,425) (41,375) (40,325) (44,000) (42,400) (40,800)
Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Natsue Way Land Purchase
@$450,000 - Part of March
16, 2017 Issuance 42,092 46,375 45,500 44,625 43,750 42,875 42,000 41,125 40,250 39,200 38,150 37,100 36,050

Fuller Meadow Roof
Rehabilitation  @$862,000 -
Part of March 16, 2017
Issuance 95,111 91,375 89,625 82,875 81,250 79,625 78,000 76,375 74,750 72,800 70,850 68,900 66,950

Town of Middleton Debt Service -February 2018 Update
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February 2017 - Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Howe Manning School Construction (Less Bond Premium Offset)

Natsue Way Land Purchase @$450,000 - Part of March 16, 2017 Issuance

Flint Public Library/Renovation (Less CPA)
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant)
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3) Prospective Debt Service: A.) Natsue Way Park @$3.6 M
B.) Masconomet Renovation Estimated at $30 M, Middleton Portion @$6 M

C.) Other Municipal

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M
4) Masconomet Renovation @$30.0M, Middleton Portion @$6M

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant)

Masconomet Building Renovation
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M
4) Masconomet Renovation @$30.0M, Middleton Portion @$6M

5) Town Facility Upgrades @$15M Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Less CPA Funding and
PARC Grant)
Masconomet Building Renovation

Town Facility Upgrades
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M
4) Masconomet Renovation @$30.0M, Middleton Portion @$6M

Debt Service Additional Capacity at 10% of Projected Operating Budget

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant)

Masconomet Building Renovation

$3,126,444

$1,785,341

$2,148,383 -
or 5.5%
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Debt Service at 10% of Projected Operating Budget
Projected Town Debt Service

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041
Fiscal Year

February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3) Natsue Way Park Development (Full Debt Cost)
Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Full Debt Cost)
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3) Natsue Way Park Development (Full Debt Cost)

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding) Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Full Debt Cost) Masconomet Building Renovation

Fuller Meadow Roof
Rehabilitation  @$862,000 -
Part of March 16, 2017
Issuance 95,111 91,375 89,625 82,875 81,250 79,625 78,000 76,375 74,750 72,800 70,850 68,900 66,950

Continuing Disclosure Fee 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Town Debt Service:
Subtotal Principal and
Interest $1,358,928 $1,340,598 $1,327,376 $1,307,155 $1,292,901 $1,282,099 $1,265,100 $1,253,246 $1,235,875 $1,219,722 $1,048,725 $1,046,500 $1,043,525 $939,800 $943,250 $940,875 $2,000
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February 2017 - Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Howe Manning School Construction (Less Bond Premium Offset)

Natsue Way Land Purchase @$450,000 - Part of March 16, 2017 Issuance

Flint Public Library/Renovation (Less CPA)
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant)
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3) Prospective Debt Service: A.) Natsue Way Park @$3.6 M
B.) Masconomet Renovation Estimated at $30 M, Middleton Portion @$6 M

C.) Other Municipal

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M
4) Masconomet Renovation @$30.0M, Middleton Portion @$6M

Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant)

Masconomet Building Renovation
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M
4) Masconomet Renovation @$30.0M, Middleton Portion @$6M

5) Town Facility Upgrades @$15M Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)

Regional Schools Debt Service

Natsue Way Park Development (Less CPA Funding and
PARC Grant)
Masconomet Building Renovation

Town Facility Upgrades
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February 2017 - 1) Middleton Town Debt Service Projection (Less CPA Funding)
2)Regional School Debt Service

3)  Natsue Way Park (Less CPA Funding and PARC Grant) @$3.6M
4) Masconomet Renovation @$30.0M, Middleton Portion @$6M

Debt Service Additional Capacity at 10% of Projected Operating Budget
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Masconomet Building Renovation
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2)Regional School Debt Service

3) Natsue Way Park Development (Full Debt Cost)
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Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Town of Middleton Debt Service -February 2018 Update
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3) Prospective Debt Service: A.) Natsue Way Park @$3.6 M
B.) Masconomet Renovation Estimated at $30 M, Middleton Portion @$6 M

C.) Other Municipal
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